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The following pages are intended as a brief overview of the condi7on of each building.  For detailed assessments 
of each building refer to the full reports. 

 

 

 

 

1



C.(1"( P450*/ S/'""0)  C"#$%&'&()*+& F./*0*1*&) A))&))#&(1 
S4##.%7 "8 E:*)1*(; C"(<*1*"() 

 
II-A-2 Dore & Whi%er Architects Inc. 

M.%*07( G R"<#.( E<4/.1*"(.0 > A<#*(*)1%.1*+& C&(1&% 
The Rodman Educa7on Center building was for the most part well-built, and has been well-maintained and up-
graded over its 67–year history.  The plan is a simple and efficient double-loaded “bar” building with a gymnasi-
um wing at the “head”.  All educa7onal spaces receive ample natural light (although first level spaces are darker)
and most occupied spaces have views to the outside.  The first level has low ceiling height in some spaces.  Condi-
7on of both the exterior and interior are generally “fair” to “good” overall, with some maintenance and wear-and
-tear items of note: for example, there is a bowing exterior wall in the rear that is being closely monitored by the 
facili7es staff.  The building veneer is “klinker” brick, which has goNen some repoin7ng and requires a bit more 
aNen7on than smooth brick. 

Major mechanical systems were replaced in 2011, although some spaces lack ven7la7on that should have it.  
Central AC should be installed for those spaces that require it, especially if this building is to con7nue as the ad-
ministra7ve center for the District.  Most component of the electrical system are original and have essen7ally 
reached the end of their expected service life.  The generator and its switchgear should be replaced.  The interior 
ligh7ng is low-quality and despite ballast and lamp upgrades, lacks efficiency by today’s standards.    

Overall, the building has a rela7vely high level of accessibility to handicapped persons due to building entry up-
grades, toilet room accessibility upgrades, and presence of a recent, compliant elevator serving all floor levels of 
the building.  MassachuseNs Architectural Access Board Rules and Americans with Disabili7es Act (2010) Stand-
ards are applicable to the building.  

Within the scope of this study it was assumed envelope and insula7on upgrades have not been completed on the 
building, and the insula7on level of walls is assumed to be quite low.  Historically-faithful window upgrades were 
made some7me in the recent past, and appear to have Low-E glazing with enhanced thermal performance and 
decreased solar heat gain.  Re-roofing has presumably added adequate insula7on to the roof. 

The building does not have a sprinkler system installed, which should be done in the near future. 
 
In summary, from a building systems and physical plant perspec7ve, this is an aging building that s7ll has an 
important role to play in this community, if it can be adapted to its next use, and if M-E-P-FP systems and build-
ing envelope upgrades con7nue to be done as they have been.   Due to its central and somewhat impacted lo-
ca7on on the High School site, and its historic character, this building will be more challenging to add onto. 
Building managers need to con7nue to a%end to rou7ne maintenance and upkeep, in order to have a servicea-
ble building for the next 40+ years.  
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The Hansen Elementary School building appears to have been well-built, and has been well-maintained over its 
48–year history.  The plan is simple and efficient with double-loaded corridor segments, and all educa7onal spac-
es receive natural light and most occupied spaces have views to the outside; the Cafetorium ver7cal “slit” win-
dows which are not the most welcoming shape and cause this space to be underlit.   Condi7on of both the exteri-
or and interior are generally “fair” to “good” overall, with some maintenance and wear-and-tear items of note.   

Aging, poor-performing, inefficient mechanical systems are of concern in the older por7on, especially in the Gym 
and Admin Office suite.  Unfortunately, the 2016 addi7on project did not replace any of the classroom unit ven7-
lators, and just put in new ones of the same type in new spaces.  The old unit vents are loud, inefficient, and diffi-
cult to repair and should be replaced with a central air distribu7on system with AC to spaces that require it.  Most 
component of the electrical system are original and have essen7ally reached the end of their expected service 
life.  The generator should be replaced.  The interior ligh7ng is low-quality and despite ballast and lamp upgrades, 
lacks efficiency by today’s standards.    

Overall, the building has a rela7vely high level of accessibility to handicapped persons due to compliant new con-
struc7on, toilet room accessibility upgrades, and presence of a compliant elevator serving all floor levels of the 
building.  MassachuseNs Architectural Access Board Rules and Americans with Disabili7es Act (2010) Standards 
are applicable to the building.  

Within the scope of this study it was assumed envelope and insula7on upgrades have not been completed on the 
older por7on, and the insula7on level of both walls and roof (except for the addi7on) is assumed to be low.  Win-
dow upgrades were made in 2014, so it is likely the glazing is Low-E with enhanced thermal performance and 
decreased solar heat gain.  Re-roofing has presumably added adequate insula7on to the roof. 

The building recently had a full sprinkler system installed as part of the 2016 work. 
 
In summary, from a building systems and physical plant perspec7ve, this is an efficient building that could be 
added onto at the rear (north) end of the classroom wing.  The main office area needs desperately to be in-
creased in size, and mee7ng spaces are needed.  Building managers need to con7nue to address M-E-P issues, 
envelope improvements, and a%end to rou7ne maintenance and upkeep, but this building is well-poised to 
have a serviceable life for the next 40+ years.  
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The JFK Elementary School building appears to have been well-built, and has been well-maintained over its 52–
year history.  The plan is somewhat inefficient with three single-loaded corridor segments, but all educa7onal 
spaces receive natural light and most have views to the outside.   Condi7on of both the exterior and interior are 
generally “fair” to “good” overall, with some maintenance and wear-and-tear items of note.   

Typical of this vintage of building, poor-performing, inefficient mechanical systems are of concern, especially in 
the Cafetorium and Gym.  Unit vents are loud, inefficient, and difficult to repair and should be replaced with a 
central air distribu7on system.  Most component of the electrical system are original and have essen7ally 
reached the end of their expected service life.  The interior ligh7ng is low-quality and despite ballast and lamp 
upgrades, lacks efficiency by today’s standards.   [Update 5/25/2017—we are told the electrical transformer 
failed at this school over the past year, and was presumably replaced with a similar new unit.] 

Overall, the building has a rela7vely high level of accessibility to handicapped persons due to toilet room accessi-
bility upgrades and presence of a compliant elevator serving all floor levels of the building.  MassachuseNs Archi-
tectural Access Board Rules and Americans with Disabili7es Act (2010) Standards are applicable to the building.  

Within the scope of this study it was assumed envelope and insula7on upgrades have not been completed, and 
the insula7on level of both walls and roof (except for the addi7ons) is assumed to be quite low.  Window up-
grades were made at some point in the last 20 years or so, but it is not likely the glazing is Low-E with enhanced 
thermal performance and decreased solar heat gain.  Re-roofing has presumably added adequate insula7on to 
the roof. 

The building recently had a full sprinkler system installed. 
 
In summary, from a building systems and physical plant perspec7ve, there are some plan inefficiencies and a 
building that at this point may be challenging to add onto.  An addi7on could be built into the generous front 
lawn area, but that would cause need to re-think site circula7on.  Building managers need to address M-E-P-FP 
issues, envelope improvements, and a%end to rou7ne maintenance and upkeep, in order to have a serviceable 
building for the next 40+ years.  
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The Luce Elementary School building appears to have been well-built, and has been well-maintained for the most 
part over its 62–year history.  The plan is a fairly efficient series of double-loaded corridor segments, and nearly 
all educa7onal spaces receive natural light and views to the outside.   Condi7on of both the exterior and interior 
are generally “fair” to “good” overall, with some exterior maintenance and wear-and-tear items of note on the 
older part of the building due to the use of “clinker brick” popular at the 7me of construc7on.  Because of its 
rough, irregular texture this brick veneer oeen aNracts more vegeta7ve growth and experiences more freeze-
thaw ac7on on joints due to lack of water-shedding proper7es.  

There is a mix of old and newer mechanical systems and components (most are s7ll inefficient by present stand-
ards) some of which are of concern, especially in the Cafetorium.  Unit vents are loud, inefficient, and difficult to 
repair and should be replaced with a central air distribu7on system.  Some electrical components have been up-
graded, but remaining pieces have reached the end of their expected service life.  Much of the interior ligh7ng is 
low-quality and despite ballast and lamp upgrades, lacks efficiency by today’s standards.    

Overall, the building has a rela7vely high level of accessibility to handicapped persons due to toilet room accessi-
bility upgrades and the addi7on of the main entrance ramp. MassachuseNs Architectural Access Board Rules and 
Americans with Disabili7es Act (2010) Standards are applicable to the building.  

Within the scope of this study it was assumed envelope and insula7on upgrades have not been completed on the 
older por7on, and the insula7on level of walls is assumed to be low there, and probably code-compliant in the 
newer por7on.  Window upgrades were made at some point in the last 20 years on some openings, but many are 
original single-glazing in the old por7on.  Re-roofing has presumably added adequate insula7on to the roof. 

The building  had a full sprinkler system installed during the 2000 addi7on. 

 
In summary, from a building systems and physical plant perspec7ve, the main building planning challenge look-
ing forward is the footprint inefficiency of a single-story building which crowds the site.  An addi7on could be 
built onto the rear of the 2000 north wing, but playfield area would be impacted.  Building managers need to 
con7nue M-E-P-FP upgrades, envelope improvements (especially windows), and a%end to rou7ne maintenance 
and upkeep, in order to have a serviceable building for the next 40+ years.  
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The Galvin Middle School building appears to have been well-built; however certain floor plan issues—such as 
interior windowless classrooms and other educa7onal and key support spaces—and poor-performing, inefficient 
mechanical systems are of concern.  Condi7on of both the exterior and interior are generally “fair” to “good” 
overall, with some maintenance and wear-and-tear items of note.  The school building appears to have been well
-maintained over its 45–year history.   

Typical of this vintage of building, poor-performing, inefficient mechanical systems are of concern.  Many interior 
spaces are cooled with individual window AC units.  Unit vents in classrooms are loud, inefficient, and difficult to 
repair and should be replaced with a central air distribu7on system, with AC for those spaces that require it. The 
electrical system is original and has essen7ally reached the end of its expected service life.  The interior ligh7ng is 
low-quality and despite ballast and lamp upgrades, lacks efficiency by today’s standards.   

Overall, the building has a rela7vely high level of accessibility to handicapped persons due to toilet room accessi-
bility upgrades and a centrally–placed elevator serving all floor levels of the building.  That said, the cab of the 
elevator (approx. 4’-10” wide x 7’-0” deep) does not meet dimensional requirements; a variance may be sought.  
MassachuseNs Architectural Access Board Rules and Americans with Disabili7es Act (2010) Standards are applica-
ble to the building.  

Within the scope of this study it was assumed envelope and insula7on upgrades have not been completed, and 
the insula7on level of both walls and roof is assumed to be quite low.  Window upgrades were made in 2014, 
which presumably increased overall thermal performance and decreased solar heat gain.  Re-roofing has presum-
ably added adequate insula7on to the roof. 

The building lacks a full sprinkler system, which is a significant concern, and would need to be done under almost 
all but the most minor renova7on scenarios. 
 
In summary, from a building systems and physical plant perspec7ve, there are plan layout issues that cannot be 
overcome except by radical renova7on and reconfigura7on, and  building managers need to address M-E-P-FP 
issues, envelope improvements, and a%end to rou7ne maintenance and upkeep, in order to have a serviceable 
building for the next 40+ years.  
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The Canton High School building and its addi7ons appear to have been well-built, and with the recent 2007 reno-
va7on, no major issues of concern were noted, either of immediate or a less-pressing nature.  Condi7on of both 
the exterior and interior are generally “good” to “very good” overall, with very few minor items in the “fair” cate-
gory.  The school building appears to have been well-maintained over its 57–year history.  A few normal wear and 
tear items that were not addressed in the recent project are noted. 

Overall, the building has a very high level of accessibility to handicapped persons due to the aforemen7oned 
ramps and strategically–placed elevators serving all floor levels of the building.  The cab of the older elevator in 
the main building does not meet dimensional requirements, but because it is a through-cab, front/back door de-
sign, a variance may have been allowed in ‘07.  MassachuseNs Architectural Access Board Rules and Americans 
with Disabili7es Act (2010) Standards are applicable to the building.  

The 2007 project was par7ally funded by the MSBA, and was a comprehensive renova7on with all-new M-E-P-FP 
building systems, as well as new technology and security infrastructure.  

Within the scope of this study it was assumed envelope and insula7on upgrades of ‘59 por7ons were done as 
part of the 2007 project; however one place where the uninsulated CMU backup wall could be directly observed 
was the C-Wing.  This is a three-story west-facing wall of over 60% glazing, uninsulated wall, and no shading de-
vices.  Thermal and shading improvements could be made along with window upgrades to improve the thermal 
performance of that wing, especially limi7ng late-day heat gain in the shoulder seasons of Spring and Fall.  Re-
roofing has presumably added code-compliant insula7on to the roof. 

The building features full sprinkler protec7on throughout. 
 
In summary, from a building systems and physical plant perspec7ve, the building managers need only address 
the minor issues that have cropped up since 2007, possibly address further envelope improvements, and a%end 
to rou7ne maintenance and upkeep, in order to have a serviceable building for the next 40 years at least.  
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REGULATORY OVERVIEW FOR MASSACHUSETTS 
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Buildings undergoing repairs, altera4ons, addi4ons, changes in use, or reloca4on will be permi8ed under the 9th 
edi4on of the Massachuse8s State Building Code (780 CMR).The base code for the 9th Edi4on is comprised of the 
following 2015 Interna4onal Code Council family of codes with Massachuse8s amendments: 

• Interna4onal Building Code (IBC) 

• Interna4onal Energy Conserva4on Code (IECC) 

• Interna4onal Exis4ng Building Code(IEBC) 

• Interna4onal Mechanical Code (IMC) 

Addi4onal building regula4ons, included by reference in the base code or enforceable under Massachuse8s Gen-
eral Law include: 

• Massachuse8s Fire Code (527CMR) 

• Massachuse8s Elevator Code (524 CMR) 

• Massachuse8s Plumbing Code (248 CMR) 

• Massachuse8s Electrical Code (NFPA 70 – NEC) 

Accessibility regula4ons applicable to the project are the Massachuse8s Architectural Access Board Rules (MAAB) 
(521 CMR), and the 2010 Americans with Disabili4es Act Architectural Guidelines. Where these two regula4ons 
are in conflict, the regula4on that provides the greater accessibility should be provided.  

Finally, in addi4on to the sprinkler protec4on requirement found in the building codes, certain Massachuse8s 
General Laws (M.G.L.s) require sprinkler protec4on in certain types of new and exis4ng non-residen4al buildings 
over 7,500 gross square feet.  

S/"$*(8 R&S4*%&#&(1) .(T T'%&)'"0T) U"% C"#$0*.(/& 

Of the regula4ons described above, three of them require special considera4on since they contain specific 
thresholds for full compliance with the regula4on. These threshold-defining regula4ons are: 

• The Interna4onal Exis4ng Building Code (IEBC) 

• 521 CMR , or the Architectural Access Board (MAAB) 

• M.G.L. c.148 s.26G, or the Automa4c Sprinkler System Requirements  

Compliance thresholds are based on either the area or cost of proposed work in comparison the exis4ng building 
area or building value and are defined in greater detail under each specific regula4on descrip4on below. General-
ly, when the proposed scope of work does not exceed a defined threshold, only the work being performed is re-
quired to comply with the current edi4on of the codes. The Americans with Disabili4es Act (ADA) also contains 
requirements for incorpora4ng improvements to an accessible path to Primary Func4on areas where altera4ons 
to that area are undertaken.  

1
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When considering changes to an exis4ng building, the principal guiding regula4on is the Interna4onal Exis4ng 
Building Code (IEBC), which is enforced by the local building official. The IEBC requires that any proposed work on 
an exis4ng building or por4on thereof first undergo an evalua4on to determine the  effect of the proposed work 
on at least the following systems: structural, means of egress, fire protec4on, energy conserva4on, ligh4ng, haz-
ardous materials, accessibility, and ven4la4on for the space under considera4on. Because no specific scope of 
work is being proposed as part of an exis4ng condi4ons survey, this report includes a Regulatory Assessment for 
each building under considera4on in order to determine to what degree the exis4ng building[s] and systems 
comply with current regula4ons. It should be understood that non-compliance with current regula4ons does not 
compel correc4ve ac4on. Only when a scope of work is defined can the Exis4ng Building Code be applied to de-
termine the applicable requirements.   

Following comple4on of an evalua4on for a proposed scope of work, a compliance path needs to be selected for 
the applica4on of building code requirements. Owners must choose either the Prescrip4ve, Work Area, or Perfor-
mance Compliance path and apply only the provisions of the chosen compliance path to the project. The Prescrip-
2ve Compliance Path provides a broad-brush approach to exis4ng buildings and could result in requiring addi4on-
al work that may not be necessary under the other compliance paths and will not be employed for this assess-
ment.  

The Performance Compliance Path uses a calcula4on based methodology to determine the general level of life 
safety of a building. This path assigns numeric values to various life safety features of a building to arrive at an 
overall building “score”. Different building types require different scores to determine compliance or non-
compliance with this path. This numeric value approach can be useful to evaluate the general life safety perfor-
mance of an exis4ng building as compared to current building regula4ons; because of this the Performance Com-
pliance Path will be used to evaluate the general life safety condi4on of the exis4ng facili4es. Again, it should be 
noted that a non-compliant score does not compel correc4ve ac4on – this methodology will be used to convey 
only how the exis4ng building compares to current regula4ons.  

The Work Area Compliance path typically offers the most advantageous approach to defining the code require-
ments for each por4on of a building undergoing a scope of work because it most closely correlates the required 
upgrades to building systems and components to that specific defined scope of work; for this reason, the Work 
Area compliance path will be the assumed compliance path for sake of any proposed work on the facili4es, 
should they be pursued.  

Work Area Compliance relies on iden4fying the type of work that is occurring throughout the building, and then 
applying the requirements for that type of work to the Work Area. The Work Area, as defined by the IEBC is:  

That por2on or por2ons of a building consis2ng of all reconfigured spaces as indicated in the construc2on 
documents. Work area excludes other por2ons of the building where incidental work entailed by the intend-
ed work must be performed...   

Using the defini4ons provided in the Code, the scope of work iden4fied for exis4ng buildings or por4ons thereof 
is categorized as follows: 

Repairs:"...include the patching or restora4on or replacement of damaged materials, elements, equipment, or 
fixtures for the purpose of maintaining such components in good or sound condi4ons with respect to loads or 
performance requirements..."(IEBC s. 502.1) Examples of repair would be repair or replacement of damaged plas-
ter finishes, 4led or wood floors, replacement of wood trim, replacement of door hardware, replacement of any 
plumbing, hea4ng, electrical ven4la4ng, air condi4oning, refrigera4ng, and fire protec4on equipment as well as 
the repair of any exterior masonry or roofing system, and repair of damaged structural elements  with "in kind" 
elements or equipment. Chapter 6 of the IEBC is applicable to all Repairs. 
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Level 1 Altera>ons: "...include the removal and replacement or the covering of exis4ng materials, elements, 
equipment, or fixtures using new materials, elements, equipment, or fixtures that serve the same purpose." This 
classifica4on could be described as replacement with different systems, materials, or equipment, but providing 
the same func4on. Replacing wood flooring with a 4le floor system, or  proving all new kitchen equipment to re-
place outdated equipment would be considered Level 1 Altera4ons. (IEBC s. 503.1). Chapter 7 of the IEBC is appli-
cable to all Level 1 altera4ons.  

Level 2 Altera>ons: "...include the reconfigura4on of space, the addi4on or elimina4on of any door or window, 
the reconfigura4on or extension of any system, or the installa4on of any addi4onal equipment." (IEBC s. 503.1). 
Chapter 7 and Chapter 8 of the IEBC is applicable to all Level 2altera4ons.  

Level 3 Altera>ons: "...apply where the work area exceeds 50 percent of the building area." 

Change of Occupancy: "A change in the use of the building or a por4on of the building. A change of occupancy 
shall include any change of occupancy classifica4on, any change from one group to another group within an occu-
pancy classifica4on or any change in use within a group for a specific occupancy classifica4on." 

Addi>ons: "An extension or increase in floor area, number of stories, or height of a building structure." 

Under the work area compliance path, each of the classifica4ons of work described above require increasing lev-
els of compliance with the building code. Repairs have the least restric4ve requirements, essen4ally permi$ng 
replacement-in-kind for any repaired elements. Addi4ons require the highest level of compliance and require 
that the addi4on comply with the building code as for new construc4on. The other classifica4ons require increas-
ing compliance and, for each classifica4on, define prescrip4ve requirements for specific systems and elements 
such as means of egress, mechanical, electrical and fire protec4on systems, building materials, fire resistance 
ra4ngs, and structural systems. 

Work Areas, including Level 2 Altera4ons and Addi4ons would be required to be iden4fied on the construc4on 
documents.  Repairs and Level 1 altera4ons, because they do not include reconfigured spaces, are not considered 
part of the "Work Area" defined by the code. Although there may be substan4al repairs and Level 1 altera4ons 
throughout the building, this dis4nc4on is important; when the Work Area exceeds 50% of the floor area, the 
provisions for Level 3 altera4ons become applicable.  

In addi4on to altera4ons that affect the building spaces and areas, it is necessary to understand how altera4ons 
affect the building structural system and elements. Where altera4ons change individual gravity or lateral load 
resis4ng elements, each element requires evalua4on to determine if the altera4on will result in addi4onal loads 
and, if so, the element must be altered or replaced. For buildings with concrete or unreinforced masonry walls, 
when the work area exceeds 50 percent of the floor area, than all of the structural concrete or masonry walls 
(both gravity and lateral load resis4ng walls) are required to be secured to the floor or roof deck above.  

S$%*(e0&% P%"1&/1*"( R&S4*%&#&(1) 

There are two separate regula4ons that govern the requirements for sprinkler protec4on: the IEBC and M.G.L. 
c.148 s.26G.  

IEBC requirements, enforced by the building official, would require sprinklers where the work area (defined previ-
ously) exceeds 50 percent of the floor area and the work area is required to be provided with sprinklers in accord-
ance with the Interna4onal Building Code, Chapter 9.  

M.G.L. c.148 s.26G, which is enforced by the fire official, requires enhanced sprinkler protec4on in certain build-
ings which total more than 7,500 gross square feet in aggregate (adding all stories) floor area. This requirement is 
applicable when "major" altera4ons or modifica4ons are occurring to a building. Because the statue is not spe-
cific about the defini4on of a "major" altera4on, a memo issued on October 14, 2009 by the Fire Safety Commis-
sion's Automa4c Sprinkler Appeals Board provides addi4onal guidance on this subject.  
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This memo indicates two factors that are used to determine whether "major" altera4ons are taking place: a Na-
ture of Work factor and a Scope of Work factor. 

If the Nature of the Work is such that the effort to install sprinklers is substan4ally less than if the building was 
intact, or is the nature of work merely minor repairs and cosme4c work, or is the Nature of the Work "major" in 
its scope. There is no specific defini4on of "major", but the memo offers examples including: the demoli4on of 
exis4ng ceiling or installa4on of suspended ceilings; the removal and installa4on of subflooring, exposing the 
building framing (not merely the replacement of finished flooring); the reconstruc4on or reposi4oning of walls; 
and the removal or reloca4on of a significant por4on of the buildings HVAC, plumbing, or electrical systems in-
volving penetra4ons of walls, floors, or ceilings. 

If the Scope of Work affects a substan4al por4on of the building, or the cost of work is moderate in comparison 
to the total cost of work, than the Scope of Work criteria would be applicable to a project. The Scope of Work 
Thresholds defined in the memo are as follows: 

1. Altera4ons or modifica4ons are reasonably considered major when the work affects 33 percent or more of 
the total gross square footage of the building (all floor levels combined).  Again, no specific defini4on of 
altera4ons or modifica4ons is provided, but we can infer from other codes and defini4ons that altera4ons 
relate specifically to the reconfigura4on of spaces, or the "major" Nature of Work examples above. 

2. Altera4ons or modifica4ons are reasonably considered major when the total cost of the work (excluding 
costs related to sprinkler expenditure) is equal to or greater than 33 percent of the assessed value of the 
subject building.  

The memo then indicates that if the Nature and Scope of work criteria and the Scope of Work (either 1 or 2) is 
sa4sfied, than the Board would consider the altera4ons "major" and thus require the installa4on of a sprinkler 
system. 

A//&))*5*0*19 
In Massachuse8s, the state developed Architectural Access Board Regula4ons (521 CMR) replace the accessibility 
provisions of the building code. Like the other sec4ons of the building code, the accessibility regula4ons are en-
forced by the building official. However, waivers or variances to 521 CMR cannot be granted by the building offi-
cial. Rather, any such appeal or variance request needs to be reviewed and accepted by the Architectural Access 
Board.  

Chapter 3 of the Architectural Access Board Regula4ons outlines the scoping thresholds for the applicability of 
accessibility guidelines for a project. Specifically, sec4on 3.3 describes three different dollar value thresholds for 
any proposed addi2ons to, reconstruc2on, remodeling, and altera2ons or repairs to exis4ng buildings as com-
pared to the buildings “full and fair cash value”. The full and fair cash value is generally the assessed value of the 
building as recorded with the town assessor’s office. This sec4on then lists the applicability requirements for each 
dollar value threshold: 

• For work cos4ng less than $100,000, only the work being performed is required to comply with Accessibil-
ity regula4ons.  

• A scope of work that is more than $100,000, but less than 30% of the full and fair cash value requires the 
incorpora4on of an accessible public entrance, toilet, telephone, and drinking fountain.  

• When a scope of work cos4ng more than 30% of the full and fair cash value is proposed, the en4re facility 
is required to be brought into compliance with the accessibility guidelines. This threshold also clarifies that 
addi4ons cos4ng more than 30% of the current building value would require the en4re exis4ng facility to 
be brought into compliance. 

Two addi4onal sec4ons in Chapter 3 require special considera4on. Sec4on 3.4 requires that when a building un-
dergoes a change from a private use to a public use, an accessible entrance must be provided, even if no work is 
being performed. This is significant because it is the only compulsory requirement found in the building or accessi-
bility codes when no other work is proposed or an4cipated. 
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Finally, 521 CMR sec4on 3.9 allows for variances to the accessibility guidelines for Historic Structures listed on the 
State or Na4onal Register of historic places. The process of documen4ng and being granted variances for a broad 
range of accessibility requirements based on historic status is a complicated and nuanced process that requires 
careful coordina4on with the Access Board. The Board reviews the proposed variances to ensure that people with 
disabili4es are granted dignified access to the primary func4on spaces of the building with as li8le influence on 
the historic fabric of the building as is feasible.  

The Americans with Disabili4es Act Architectural Guidelines (ADAAG 2010) is part of a federal civil rights regula-
4on that is also applicable to work on exis4ng buildings depending on their intended users. ADA applicability 
would be under Title II for any state or local government en4ty, program, service, or facility whereas Title III is 
applicable for any places of public accommoda4on or commercial facili4es that fall into specifically defined cate-
gories. The requirements for buildings under the ADA are enforced by the US Department of Jus4ce, and enforce-
ment is typically through inves4ga4ons or civil lawsuits resul4ng from complaints filed by individuals or organiza-
4ons for perceived viola4ons of the Act. These ac4ons can be brought against a building Owner at any 4me, as 
opposed to building codes which are typically enforced when an building permit is granted for a proposed scope 
of work. 

Title II (State and Local Governments) of the ADA requires that all services, programs, and ac4vi4es provided by 
state and local government en44es be accessible to people with disabili4es. This does not require that all exis4ng 
facili4es be brought into compliance, but that barriers be removed in exis4ng buildings such that all public ser-
vices or programs, when viewed in their en4rety, are accessible. Any proposed work on an exis4ng building under 
Title II would be required to comply with ADA guidelines to the maximum extent feasible and new facili4es would 
be required to comply completely with the guidelines. Addi4onally, when work is proposed that affects a primary 
func4on of an exis4ng facility, the path of travel to that area, including the bathrooms, drinking fountain, and 
telephones on that path would need be made accessible as well. There are excep4ons in Title II for structural 
imprac4cability, historic buildings, certain types of spaces, and dispropor4onality of cost for altera4ons to an ac-
cessible path serving a primary func4on area which all require close considera4on for each scope of work in each 
building under considera4on. 

Title III facili4es are privately owned buildings that are either defined as places of public accommoda4on 
(business open to the public and fall into one of 12 categories listed in the ADA) or as commercial facili4es (non-
residen4al facili4es that are not defined as places of public accommoda4on). The requirements for altera4ons to 
these facili4es are similar to those as for Title II facili4es, including the provisions for an accessible path serving a 
space that is considered a primary func4on. The most significant difference is that Title III exis4ng facili4es are 
not held to the same "removal of exis4ng barriers" standard or program and service access standards as Title II 
facili4es. S4ll, any proposed work in a Title III building would be required to comply to the maximum extent feasi-
ble, taking all of the applicable excep4ons into considera4on.  

E(&%89 C"()&%+.1*"( 

The 2015 Interna4onal Energy Conserva4on Code (IECC) replaces the Chapter 13 requirements of the building 
code. This specialized code, also enforced by the building official, is intended to regulate the design and construc-
4on of facili4es with respect to the use and conserva4on of energy over the life of the building.  Chapter 5 of the 
IECC controls the altera4on, repair, addi4on, and change of occupancy of exis4ng buildings and has no authority 
to require the removal, altera4on, or prevent the con4nued use of any exis4ng buildings. For communi4es that 
have adopted the Massachuse8s STRETCH Code, increased reduc4ons in energy consump4on beyond the base-
line thresholds established in the 2009 IECC would be required for new buildings and addi4ons to exis4ng build-
ings only. Altera4ons to exis4ng buildings in these communi4es would be subject to the requirements of Chapter 
5 of the 2015 IECC, described below. 
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Sec4on C501.6, states that no provisions of the code rela4ng to the repair, altera4on, restora4on or change of 
occupancy shall be mandatory for historic structures provided a report is submi8ed to the building official 
demonstra4ng that compliance with the provision would threaten, degrade, or destroy the historic fabric func-
4on of the building. While this is not a categorical exemp4on to the energy conserva4on code, it does place a 
high degree of value on the historic fabric of the building.  

Proposed addi4ons to exis4ng structures would be required to comply with the IECC as for new construc4on.  
Altera4ons to exis4ng buildings also need to comply with the IECC as for new construc4on and cannot make the 
exis4ng building less conforming to the code than it was prior to the altera4on. In general, this means that when 
a building envelope or mechanical system or piece of equipment is modified as part of a scope of work, the re-
placement elements or systems are required to comply with the IECC for new construc4on. There is no provision, 
based on the work area or dollar value of altera4ons, which would require an exis4ng facility to be brought into 
full compliance with the energy code.  

Certain specific scopes of work that may be limited to one por4on of the building, whether considered as addi-
4ons or altera4ons to exis4ng facili4es, are required to consider the effect on the en4re facility. The addi4on of 
windows or other fenestra4on, including skylights, needs to incorporate all of the building fenestra4on areas in 
the total allowable fenestra4on area. Alterna4vely, a project could pursue the Total Building Performance meth-
od, requiring energy modeling, but would then need to demonstrate full compliance with the IECC as for new 
construc4on.  Otherwise, altera4on and addi4on compliance requirements are limited to the work performed. 

Although not part of the energy conserva4on code, it is important to note that in Massachuse8s, M.G.L. chapter 
7C, sec4on 29 requires that for any new construc4on or renova4on of a public facility where the cost exceeds 
$25,000 and includes systems or elements that affect energy or water consump4on, a life-cycle cost analysis 
(LCCA) would be required to be performed. This analysis is required to determine the short and long term costs 
and feasibility of different technologies or systems considered as part of the scope of work. These systems and 
components would include both energy consuming equipment as well as building envelope elements or systems, 
since all of these elements affect energy consump4on.  

 

F*%& S.U&19 C"T& 

In addi4on to the building code (780 CMR), there is also a Massachuse8s Comprehensive Fire Safety Code (527) 
which is enforced by the local Fire Official. The Fire Code is generally enforced as a safety maintenance code, in-
tended to prevent or remedy any condi4ons that may be fire hazards and to provide safety requirements to pro-
tect the public in the event of a fire. This code also regulates the installa4on and maintenance of fire safety 
equipment such as sprinkler systems and fire detec4on systems.  

The Fire Code does apply to both new and exis4ng condi4ons, but this code states that all installa4ons of equip-
ment completed prior to the adop4on of the code are deemed to be in compliance. However, the fire official s4ll 
has the authority to require compliance with the code for any condi4on which cons4tutes an imminent danger.  

For the purposes of this report, it is important to note that the Fire Code also states that any provision related to 
the construc4on, altera4on, movement, enlargement, replacement, repair, equipment, use, occupancy, removal, 
or demoli4on of buildings shall effec4vely be regulated by the building code and is subject to the jurisdic4on of 
the Building Official. As such, this report contains minimal references to the Fire Code and will rely on the IEBC 
requirements outlines above for evalua4on and considera4on of exis4ng condi4ons and any proposed scope of 
work.  
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Massachuse8s General Laws require that any project that requires funding, licensing, or permi$ng from a state 
agency to be reviewed by the Massachuse8s Historical Commission (MHC). This review and the regula4ons that 
guide the review are designed to iden4fy historic proper4es, evaluate the impact of a proposed project, and con-
sult with the invested par4es to avoid, minimize, or mi4gate any adverse effects of the project. Once a general 
scope of work is defined, a Project No4fica4on Form should be filed with the MHC to determine if any historical 
or archeological considera4ons will need to be addressed as part of the project.  

Beyond the State of Massachuse8s regula4ons, the US Department of the Interior has developed a set of stand-
ards and guidelines related to the maintenance, repair, replacement of historic materials, and the design of alter-
a4ons or addi4ons to historic structures. The Standards are a set of concepts related to these different treat-
ments, whereas the Guidelines offer design and technical recommenda4ons in applying the Standards.   

In order to determine which Standards and Guidelines are applicable, it is necessary to determine which treat-
ment of a historic structure would be pursued for a given facility. A proposed scope of work outlined in a Capital 
Improvements Plan generally falls into work that could be classified as one of the following Treatments: 

• Preserva>on: the maintenance and repair of exis4ng historic materials and reten4on of a property's form 
as it has evolved over 4me. 

• Rehabilita>on: recognizing the need to alter or add to a historic property to meet con4nuing or changing 
uses while retaining the proper4es historic character. 

In working to develop a defined scope of work as well as a sustainable capital improvement plan for the future, 
the Standards for Preserva4on and Rehabilita4on as well as the Guidelines for the Treatment of Historic Proper-
4es will serve as guiding documents in the development of such plans. Compliance with the Guidelines is not ob-
ligatory, but will provide the best prac4ce approach to both maintaining the building and allowing for altera4ons 
to serve the intended end use. It also serves to demonstrate that the Owner values and wishes to maintain the 
historic integrity of a building, reinforcing the appropriate applica4on of any historic structure excep4ons to ac-
cessibility and building code regula4ons.  
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RODMAN EDUCATIONAL CENTER—EXISTING CONDITIONS ASSESS. SUMMARY 
S*1& C"(1&?1—R";#.( E;4/.1*"(.0 C&(1&% 

Map 11—MA GIS map of Rodman Educational Center site, with Canton High School  

Map 12—MA GIS aerial image of Rodman Educational Center site, with Canton High School  

1
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G&(&%.0 D&)/%*$1*"( 
The Marilyn G. Rodman Educa;on Center was repurposed from the first Canton High School into its latest incar-
na;on as an Early Educa;on Center (Grade PK) and District Offices, as well as serving local nonprofits that lease 
space in the building.  It is on Washington Street on the High School campus, in the central area of Canton, walk-
ing distance from Downtown.  The site is moderately sloped and uneven, with exposed rock ledge outcrops and a 
significant sudden drop in eleva;on behind the high school.  It is surrounded on all sides by fully developed sub-
urban neighborhoods, with wooded sec;ons, numerous playfields, and tennis courts on the site.  The overall 
campus area is approximately 51.43 acres (MA GIS measurement) (Maps 11, 12) 

The school’s gross floor area is 53,965 GSF and was built in 1949, with an undated classroom addi;on seamlessly 
added onto the north end—presumably shortly thereaSer—and a cafeteria enlargement project in 2007 which 
was part of the phased reno/add to the High School.  (Figures 29-34).  The school had accessibility upgrades in 
2001, a new elevator installed in 20XX, and a window upgrade at a rela;vely recent, unknown date. Floor area is 
as follows:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Typical of school buildings of this vintage, the lowest floor is a half-level below grade (and in this case is at-grade 
on the rear) and the first level is a half-level above grade in the front, crea;ng some access challenges.  An exteri-
or ramp was added fairly recently to gain interior access at the Gymnasium doors, and a through-cab elevator 
was installed in 2003 to nego;ate the interior level changes between the gym wing and the rest of the building, 
and between floors.  

The building construc;on is assumed to be similar between the original construc;on and addi;ons, having CIP 
concrete founda;ons, slab-on-grade, although due to plaster interior enclosures it was difficult to ascertain with-
out destruc;ve inves;ga;on if the building has interior bearing walls or skeletal steel superstructure.  An ini;al 
Regulatory Assessment is included herein. 

Current occupants include 78 Kindergarten students, plus approximately 18 district administra;on staff as of Oc-
tober 1, 2016.   

Level 1 Lowest level, includes sub-grade 
boiler room 21,241 sf 

Level 2 Main entry level, half-level above 
grade in front 19,621 sf 

Total 
  

 
53,965 GSF 

Level 3 Top level 13,103 sf 
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Figure 29—East (front) façade - entrance to gym Figure 30—East (front) façade with Main Entrance 

Figure 31—Eastern façade Main Entrance 

Figure 33—West façade—rear of Gym Figure 34—South façade—gym, facing High School 

Figure 32—Western (rear) façade with cafe addition 
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INTRODUCTION 

This Regulatory Assessment will seek to convey to what degree the Rodman Educa@on Center, in its 
current condi@on, complies with current building codes and regula@ons. The Assessment does not 
aDempt to define a scope of work, but rather highlight specific non-complying condi@ons and iden@fy 
which condi@ons would require correc@on if a repair, altera@on, addi@on, or change of use were to be 
proposed for the facility. 

 It is important to note that a building or a por@on of a building does not require correc@on simply be-
cause it does not comply with current codes; any building that is legally occupied and adequately main-
tained can remain so without bringing the building into full compliance with codes and regula@ons. 
This principle of non-conforming rights (that a newly adopted regula@on cannot impose the undue bur-
den of compliance on legally exis@ng occupancies) is reflected in how the codes iden@fy to what de-
gree exis@ng buildings must be brought into compliance when a scope of work is proposed. The greater 
the scope of work, the greater the burden of compliance with a given code or regula@on will be. 

For some regula@ons, such as 521 CMR Accessibility Rules or the MassachuseDs special sprinkler provi-
sions of MGL c.148 s.26G, these compliance thresholds are “hard lines” comprised of specific dollar 
value thresholds. When determining the dollar value thresholds for compliance, the cash value of the 
building is used as the basis for the determining the requirements for compliance. The full and fair cash 
value of the building, as determined from the Town Assessor's online database is calculated as follows: 

 

  
 

 

This value will be used later in this Assessment to calculate the applicable compliance thresholds. 

The Exis@ng Building Code uses the type of work and the affected area to determine when increasing 
levels of compliance are required. When considering a proposed scope of work for the building, a care-
ful considera@on of the various degrees of compliance will need to be considered. Refer to the Regula-
tory Overview sec@on of this report for a more detailed descrip@on of the various compliance paths 
outlined in the Exis@ng Building Code. 

Property Value 
 

$ 41,339,000 

Land Value 
 

($ 5,222,600) 

Other Improvements or outbuildings 
 

($ 28,907,800) 

Full and Fair Cash Value 
 

$ 7,208,600 
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The Performance Compliance path provides a simple yet comprehensive overview of the general life 
safety aspects of a building. Although designed as a building code compliance path, it can also be used 
as an assessment tool. This assessment will u@lize the value and scoring based method of the Perfor-
mance Compliance path to assign a score to the building as it is currently configured and maintained. 
Similar to previous comments, a failing score in any category as part of an assessment does not compel 
any correc@ve ac@on - it simply indicates how the building would be viewed under current codes. It is 
intended to illustrated the rela@ve general and life safety performance of the exis@ng building. 
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Use of the Performance Compliance path requires that in each of 3 categories (Fire Safety, Means of 
Egress, and General Safety) the building achieves a minimum score, based on its Occupancy, in order to 
be considered in compliance with the most recent edi@on of the Building Code. The Rodman Center did 
not receive a passing score in any category, meaning that it is deficient in many areas affec@ng life and 
fire safety.  

Specific deficiencies resul@ng in low scores in each category include a lack of fire suppression system, 
non-compliant fire alarm systems, egress ligh@ng, HVAC controls and protec@ons, incomplete or incon-
sistent separa@ons, and a building height that exceeds the allowable height for the construc@on type.  

Components of the facility that are rela@ve assets with respect to life safety are a small building foot-
print (building area) and a highly redundant means of egress system. In the event of a fire or other 
emergency, the building affords several opportuni@es to quickly evacuate and seek refuge.   
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The 1949 educa@on center building does not have a fire suppression system and because the building 
is larger than 7500 Gross Square Feet (GSF), any scope of work mee@ng the criteria of a "major altera-
@on" would require a sprinkler system to be installed throughout the facility. In MassachuseDs, a build-
ing's fire area includes all por@ons of the building enclosed by the exterior walls regardless of interior 
sub-division with fire walls or fire barriers. This is important to understand because the sub-division of 
a building into separate fire areas (with fire walls and fire barriers, for example) would not be consid-
ered a compliance strategy in MassachuseDs. 

To be considered a "major altera@on" the scope of work would have to meet both the "nature of work" 
and "scope of work" criteria. For the scope of work criterion, the Division of Fire Services provides two 
separate thresholds; if the project exceeds one of these thresholds, then the project is considered 
"major" in scope. For the Rodman center, if the work area exceeds 17,199 square feet (33% of the total 
building area of 52,118 square feet) or if the cost of work exceeds $2,378,838 (33% of the value of the 
building, calculated above), the project scope would be considered "major". 

The "nature of work" criterion is less specific, but essen@ally if any work is being done that would not 
make the installa@on of sprinklers substan@ally more difficult, it would be considered “major” in na-
ture. Examples include the demoli@on of ceilings, walls, or floor decking exposing the structural fram-
ing. 

S1.(;.%;) f"% 1'& T%&.1#&(1 "f H*)1"%*/ S1%4/14%&) 

The building and property is not listed on, nor is it eligible for lis@ng on the Na@onal or State Registry of 
Historic Places. 

I(1&%(.1*"(.0 E(&%?8 C"()&%+.1*"( C";& 

As of May 18, 2017, The Town of Canton is now a STRETCH community and as such, altera@ons to the 
energy consuming systems or building envelope would be required to comply with the Interna@onal 
Building Code Appendix AA: Stretch Energy Code as amended by the State of MassachuseDs. This ap-
pendix incorporates the Interna@onal Energy Conserva@on Code (IECC), 2015 Edi@on with amend-
ments. The IECC requires that any altera@on, renova@ons, or repairs to an exis@ng building conform to 
the provisions of the code, but do not require that un-altered por@ons to comply. Essen@ally this 
means that any system or por@on of a system that is altered would be designed in compliance with the 
energy code, but there is no provision that the en@re facility be brought into full compliance. The pro-
ject may incorporate addi@onal energy performance improvements beyond those required by the 
code. 

 

A Life Cycle Cost Analysis (LCCA) would be required to be conducted for any altera@ons to an Energy 
System in accordance with M.G.L. c. 149 s. 44m. 
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Any proposed work will be required to comply with the accessibility requirements of 521 CMR (The 
MassachuseDs Architectural Access Board, or MAAB Rules). 

If the cost of the proposed work exceeds $100,000, an accessible entrance, toilet room, drinking foun-
tain, and telephone (if drinking fountains and telephones are provided) will be required in addi@on to 
the compliance requirements of the proposed work. 

When the cost of work exceeds 30% of the full and fair cash value (calculated above), then the en@re 
facility will be required to comply with the MAAB Rules. For the Rodman Early Educa@on Center, this 
30% threshold dollar value would be $2,162,580. 

Because the building is a public school, owned and operated by the local municipality, it is considered a 
Title II facility under the Americans with Disabili@es Act (ADA). As such, any proposed work to the facili-
ty would be required to comply to the maximum extent feasible with the ADA Architectural Guidelines 
(the ADAAG) except where it would be structurally imprac@cal. The ADA does not have a threshold for 
requiring full facility compliance, but does require that when there are altera@ons to an area of 
"primary func@on" (including classrooms, gymnasium, cafeteria, and administra@on areas), then the 
path of travel as well as the restrooms, telephones, and drinking fountains serving the areas of primary 
func@on are also accessible. 

Although the building is generally at a moderate level of accessibility when compared to peer ins@tu-
@ons of similar age, a moderate level of deficiencies or non-compliant condi@ons were noted. If a ma-
jor altera@on exceeding the 30% threshold were undertaken, all of these items would require correc-
@on. 
Specific Issues Recommendations 

The main entry is not accessible, as there are only 
the exterior and interior stairs that lead through the 
main entrance.  The current accessible path is 
achieved by the mul@-purpose entrance to the south 
of the main entrance.  There is an accessible path by 
means of compliant exterior ramp, that leads to and 
through exterior doors into the lobby of mul@-
purpose room.  In the lobby, there is an elevator to 
access all building levels. (Figures 1, 2, 3).  

At the exterior, provide an approximate 30’-0” long 
concrete ramp at 1:12 slope to align with door 
height into building.  In addi@on new code compliant 
stairs would have to be provided to achieve the re-
quired tread depth at he accessible entry. At interi-
or, provide a lih to transverse up to main building 
level from exterior door level to main building level.   
(Assume 1 unit) 

At north  eleva@on, the egress exit from egress stair, 
the elevated concrete pad is not aligned with stair 
floor nor is it aligned with grade, resul@ng in non-
compliant stairs.  (Figure 4). 

Replace pads at exit doors and either provide ramps 
or sloped walks in lieu of stairs; or raise grade flush 
with exit pad.  Provide the least-cost alterna@ve that 
maximizes u@lity of space around the school.  

At west eleva@on, there are code-compliant ramps 
and railings that exit from the lower level pre-k area 
and central egress stair. The ramp surfaces would 
require repair to be considered part of an accessible 
route. (Figures 5, 6) 

Re-surface ramp at central egress stair exit.  
(Assume 30’-0” x 5’-0” wide ramp ) 
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Figure 1— Main entrance 

Figure 4—Typical stair egress exit 

Figure 2—Main entrance 

Figure 3—Multi-purpose entrance with exterior ramp 

Figure 5— Pre-K entrance / exit with exterior ramp Figure 6—Stair egress exit with exterior ramp 
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For site accessibility, see civil assessment report. 

A//&))*5*0*18 C"(1*(4&; 

Specific Issues Recommendations 
Exit from lower level area directly below mul@-
purpose room, is fully accessible.  (Figure 7) 

No ac@on required. 

Elevator appears to be non-compliant with respect to 
the cab dimensions per the 2006 MAAB. The width is 
65” clear and required by the MAAB is 68” clear.  The 
depth  is 55” clear and is greater than the MAAB re-
quired 54”.   The controls appear to be within the 
required 42” max height. (Figure 8).  

The elevator does not comply with the current regu-
la@ons, but is operated and maintained as non-
conforming elevator in accordance with the code.  
Confirm required size with MAAB and seek a vari-
ance on clear inside cab dimension size if full acces-
sibility upgrades will be executed. 

The stair at  the Main level floor transi@on, at mulit-
purpose room lobby, has been modified to include 
rubber flooring on the threads and risers to meet 
accessibility requirements.  The handrail meets ac-
cessibility heights. (Figure 9). 

No ac@on required.. 

None of the 3 egress stairs meet accessibility require-
ments, although cau@on tape has been applied to 
top of threads.  The current guardrail height does not 
meet the required 3’-6” as required by code along 
with its horizontal baluster spacing exceeds 4” clear 
as required by code.  At the wall, the handrails do 
not include handrail extensions at top or boDom of 
stair run.  There is no handrail at opposite side at the 
guardrail either as required by code.  There (Figure 
10). 

Remove exis@ng baluster system between the newel 
posts and provide a newel post extension to meet 
the 42” guardrail height requirement.  In addi@on 
provide a ver@cal baluster system with its spacing no 
more than 4” max between balusters.  Provide new 
railings, at both the wall side and the new guardrail 
side, that meet height and handrail extensions as 
required per code.   (Assume  250 LF for guardrail / 
rail and 250 LF for handrail at wall) 

At the egress stairs, the 7 1/4” riser height exceeds 
7” max requirement along with thread height does 
not meet the 11” nose to nose requirement.  The 
boDom most thread is not permissible to have a radi-
us at corner as full 11” depth is required.  It is also 
not permissible for the top most of the riser where it 
intersects the thread plane, to have an abrupt toe  
kick projec@on, since it can by code be considered a 
tripping hazard.  (Figure 11) 

If permissible, cover toe kick projec@on and its sub-
sequent riser with a stair covering product such as a 
rubber stair flooring system that includes a 1” slope 
varia@on from top to boDom of riser to eliminates 
the toe kick projec@on and create a smooth riser 
transi@on thus elimina@ng the poten@al of a tripping 
hazard.  If not permissible, then replace the en@re 
stair system with code compliant stair system.  
(Assume 3 egress stairs  at 3 stories high,  approxi-
mately 1500 SF) 

At upper level of stair, the guardrail does not meet 
the required 42” height along with balusters exceed-
ing the 4” clear maximum spacing.  In addi@on the 
handrail does not extend horizontal at top of stair 
run as required by code.  (Figure 12). 

Provide a code compliant 42” con@nuous handrail 
and guardrail system and new handrail at wall.  (See 
above for  overall stair guardrail es@mates) 
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Figure 7—Exterior door egress from multipurpose Figure 8— Elevator at Multi-purpose lobby 

Figure 9—Transition stair at Multi-purpose lobby 

Figure 11—Typical egress stair threads and risers 

Figure 10—Typical egress stairs and rails 

Figure 12—Typical egress guardrail 
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Specific Issues Recommendations 
At most doors, with the excep@on of some support 
spaces such as closets and storage spaces, conven-
@onal door knobs have been changed throughout to 
lever hardware.  At some doors, automa@c door op-
erators have been added for easier access into and 
out of rooms.  Operators appear to func@on and are 
in very good condi@on.  (Figure 13). 

No ac@on required.  

At the main and upper levels, which varies in func-
@onality, from administra@ve to a day care center, 
the doors hardware has been changed to lever types, 
with the excep@on of support type spaces noted 
above where some are knob type hardware s@ll re-
mains.  Door levers are in very good condi@on. 
(Figure 14) 

Change knobs to lever hardware at support spaces. 
(Assume 20 doors) 

Typical at the lower level school’s pre-k area, all 
doors include lever hardware.  Door hardware is in 
very good condi@on.  (Figure 15) 

No ac@on required. 

Typical corridor doors are equipped with panic bar 
hardware.   Panic bar hardware is in good condi@on.  

No ac@on required. 

Typical office doors are provided with lever hard-
ware.  The levers are in very good condi@on.  (Figure 

No ac@on required. 

Some classroom doors have an automa@c door oper-
ators installed.  This is not required by code, but is a 
beneficial feature to assist persons with disabili@es.  
(Figure 16) 

No ac@on required. 
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Figure 13—Typical classroom door with lever control Figure 14—Lever and knob controls at upper level 

Figure 15—Lever control at wood door at lower level Figure 16—Non compliant room access at door entry 

Figure 17—Panic bar controls at corridor doors Figure 18—Lever control at office 
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Specific Issues Recommendations 
At toilet room entries, the wide marble thresholds do 
not have an eased edge and exceed 1/2” floor height 
differen@al as required by code.  (Figure 19). 

Remove @le threshold and provide code compliant 
threshold.   Patch adjacent floors.  (Assume 6 units 
of  10 SF) 

At gang toilet rooms, the original sinks have been 
replaced by the code compliant  sinks for adults with 
a height of 2’-10” for adult users. At the Main and 
Upper level this is func@onally compliant, however, 
at the lower level, the sinks at the gang toilet rooms, 
that the pre-k children use, exceeds the children’s 
height of maximum of 2’-6”.  This is evident of the 
portable steps located at the sinks.  (Figure 20) 

Seek a variance, or lower sinks to accommodate a 
children’s height of 2’-6”.  (Assume 4 sinks) 

At gang toilet rooms, the original toilet par@@ons 
have been replaced by the phenolic type par@@ons. 
The toilet heights at the general stalls are 15” and at 
accessible stall is 17-18”.  The heights at the urinals 
are 17” at accessible urinal and 21” at the general 
urinals.  The building has been re-purposed with 
different users at each floor level and consequently, 
creates diversity of accessibility requirements that 
are not currently met.  At the Main and Upper level 
the general stall toilet height at 15” does not meet a 
minimum height of 17” for adults.  The grab bars and 
toilet paper dispensers appear to meet MAAB.  At 
the lower level, at the gang toilet rooms, that the pre
-k children use, the accessible and general toilet 
heights exceeds the pre-kindergarten height of maxi-
mum of 12 1/2” as per the MAAB.  This is evident as 
there are portable steps located at the toilets.  In 
addi@on grab bar and toilet dispenser heights exceed 
the allowable heights per the MAAB.  The grab bar 
diameter is greater than 1” allowed by the MAAB for 
children.  (Figure 21, 22, 23) 

Seek a variance, or lower toilets, grab bars and toilet 
paper heights to accommodate a pre-kindergarten 
height range of 11 1/2” to 12 1/2” for toilets, 14” for 
toilet paper dispensers and 18” to 20” for grab bars 
as per MAAB.  Replace grab bars with 1” diameter 
grab bars.  (Assume 6 toilets and 3 urinals) 

All adult single toilet rooms do not meet the MAAB 
floor, sink and toilet clearances.  It appears, to offset 
these deficiencies, accessible stalls were provide in 
the gang toilet rooms.  Confirm if this was allowed by 
the building inspector.  (Figure 24) 

Confirm a variance was approved by building inspec-
tor.  If not approved, single toilet room re-
configura@on would be required to meet clearances 
MAAB.  (Assume  4 to 6 toilet rooms) 
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Figure 19—Marble threshold at toilet room Figure 20—Sinks at gang toilet room 

Figure 21—Accessible toilet at gang toilet room Figure 22—Toilet at gang toilet room 

Figure 23—Urinals at gang toilet room Figure 24—Individual toilet room 
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Specific Issues Recommendations 

At pre-k areas, has wall mounted sink at 2’-10”, 
which is accessible for adults, however not accessi-
ble, as children required 2’-6” maximum height per 
MAAB.  It is evident that, since there is a portable 
step, that the children can not adequately access the 
sink.  (Figure 25, 30). 

Lower sinks to accommodate a children’s height of 
2’-6”.  (Assume 4 to 6  counter / sinks units) 

At pre-k areas, some rooms have accessible individu-
al toilet rooms while other rooms appear to u@lize 
the gang toilet rooms.  See previous narra@ve on 
gang toilet rooms.  (Figure 26) 

No ac@on required 

At main level daycare center, accessible toilet area is 
provided, however there is a plas@c drawer unit, 
garbage can and changing table that impedes on the 
accessible clearances.  (Figure 27) 

Remove all items within the accessible area.  Recom-
mended to construct full height walls for privacy.  
(Assume 2 toilet rooms) 

At mul@ple loca@ons, including nurse office, at lower 
level, pre-k area, the open counter and sink, are non 
accessible.  The counter height exceeds 34” and no 
accessible sinks are provided.  (Figure 28, 29) 

Remove exis@ng counters and sinks, and provide 
new accessible height counter and accessible  sink 
areas.  (Assume 2 units) 
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Figure 25—Pre-K wall mounted sink Figure 26—Pre-K individual toilet room 

Figure 27—Daycare center toilet area Figure 28—Open counter and sink 

Figure 30 — Classroom open counter and sink Figure 29 —Nurse office open counter and sinks 
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Specific Issues Recommendations 
At mailroom, the counter height at kitchen area 
casework and mail slot casework exceeds 34” height 
required by MAAB.  (Figure 31) 

Remove exis@ng casework and provide new accessi-
ble height casework and accessible sink area.  
(Assume 4 to 6 units) 

At mul@ple loca@ons, the casework is non accessible.  
The counter height exceeds 34” and no accessible 
sinks exist as required MAAB.  (Figure 32, 33). 

Remove exis@ng casework and provide new accessi-
ble height casework and sink access.  (See above) 

Water fountains have been upgraded and meet ac-
cessibility.  (Figure 34) 

No ac@on required. 
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Figure 33—Teachers workroom casework 

Figure 32—Office casework 

Figure 34—Typical water fountain 

Figure 31 — Teachers workroom casework 
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CIVIL ENGINEERING ASSESSMENT 

GENERAL SITE DESCRIPTION 
Nitsch Engineering has performed research of the exis=ng site condi=ons at the Rodman Early Educa=on Building 
located at 960 Washington Street in Canton, MassachuseEs. Nitsch Engineering used Canton GIS and design 
drawings provided by the owner. Nitsch Engineering gathered informa=on during a site visit conducted by    
Madeline DeClerck, EIT on Monday November 14, 2016. 

 The Site is bounded by Washington Street to the east, Canton High School to the west and south, and residences  
to the north.  There are two paved asphalt entrances to the site along Washington Street. There is parking along 
Washington Street and in the back (west) of the building. During the =me of the site visit, parking was not ob-
served to be full and it did not appear that addi=onal parking was needed. Signage for parking  and drop off areas 
were observed and appeared to be adequate in delinea=ng parent and bus drop off loca=ons. 
SOILS 
Soils on site consist of Charlton-Hollis-Urban Land complex, 3-15 percent slopes. 

ADA ACCESSIBLE STANDARDS 
The current sidewalks and accessible routes appear to be in compliance with current ADA standards based on 
longitudinal and cross slopes (Image 3-5). Any future repair or replacement of sidewalks will require  upgrades to 
the pedestrian ramps to meet the current ADA standards.  
PAVEMENT/CURBING 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The asphalt pavement within the site is in generally 
fair condi=on with some areas of cracking and      
deteriora=on (Image 1).  

Pavement on site is sufficient for current needs, but 
crack sealing of exis=ng pavement should occur 
within the next 5 years and a mill and overlay within 
the next 15 years.  

There is some ver=cal granite curb and concrete curb 
onsite. The condi=on of the curb varies throughout 
the site. Some curb is in good condi=on and some is 
in poor condi=on and has been damaged (Image 2). 
 

Replace sec=ons of curb that are damaged. 
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Image 1 Image 2 

Image 5 

Image 3 Image 4 
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STORMWATER 
According to civil u=lity design plans for the “Addi=ons and Renova=ons to Canton High School”       
completed by Graves Engineering, Inc., dated 2007, the exis=ng closed drainage system on site collects 
and discharges to a 24-inch reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) to the West of the Rodman Building along 
the south side of the residen=al homes on Wildewood Drive (to the North of the high school tennis 
courts). The closed drainage system collects runoff from catch basins in Washington Street, the site 
parking and driveways, and the roof drainage from the Rodman building. No roof drains or down 
spouts were observed on site and is likely collected by an interior roof drain in the building and dis-
charged below grade. Catch basins were observed throughout thee site in all parking areas and drive-
ways.  
 
According to the Canton Stormwater Base Map dated June 2013, the 24-inch RCP pipe discharges at an 
MS4 ouZall to the northeast of the High School. This ouZall is hydrologically connected to a wetland to 
the south and to the north.  
 
No infiltra=on/deten=on system was observed or indicated on the design plans. It is likely that the site 
does not meet the current MassachuseEs DEP Stormwater Standards. Future development or up-
grades to the high school site will likely require conformance to the MassachuseEs DEP Stormwater 
Standards with the implementa=on of stormwater deten=on and/or water quality treatment. Town of 
Canton stormwater standards that exceed Mass DEP standards will also need to be met.   

 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The site stormwater is collected in a closed drainage 
system. This includes catch basins, underground  
piping and drain manholes. Catch basins should be 
cleaned and maintained to perform properly and 
maintain the water quality of the stormwater            
discharged to the municipal drainage system (Image 
6-8). 

All catch basins should be cleaned and inspected at 
least four (4) =mes per year.  

There is a drainage swale at the back of the sidewalk 
to the West of the Rodman Building. This swale was 
overgrown with plants and full of sediment (Image 
9).  

The drainage swale should be cleaned, the sediment 
removed (and properly disposed), and if necessary 
reseeded with a conserva=on seed mix.   

Roof drainage from the rear entrance canopy 
(entrance C6) is collected and discharged from the 
roof drain to a bucket in the plan=ng area (Image 
10). 

It is recommended that the bucket is removed and a 
splash pad or stone is installed at the roof drain dis-
charge so the stormwater can infiltrate into the 
plan=ng area. 
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Image 6 Image 7 

Image 10 

Image 8 Image 9 

Image 11 
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SANITARY SEWER 
According to civil u=lity design plans completed by Graves Engineering, Inc. the exis=ng sanitary sewer 
system on site exits the Rodman Building to the east through an 8-inch pipe and is discharged to a   
sewer manhole. The sanitary is combined with the sanitary sewer services from the High School and is 
discharged through an 8-inch pipe of unknown material to an 8-inch sewer main in Washington Street.  

 
 

WATER 
According to civil u=lity design plans completed by Graves Engineering, Inc. the exis=ng 2-inch water 
service (of unknown material) enters the Rodman Building at the front entrance. The water service is 
original to the building (1949). 

 
GAS 
A gas meter is located to the north of the Front Entrance (East) of the Rodman Building. Gas service is 
provided from a gas main in Washington Street through a pipe of unknown size. There was no indica-
=on that the facili=es experienced any issues with the gas service.  
 
 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Fire Hydrants were observed on site. We recommend flushing of the hydrants on a      

regular basis. 

Specific Issues Recommendations 
The sanitary sewer line on the site is assumed to be 
original to the building construc=on in 1949. The 
exis=ng sanitary sewer service material is unknown. 

We recommend a video inspec=on of the sanitary 
sewer service in the next five (5) years to determine 
the condi=on of the pipes. Replace any damaged or 
collapsed sec=ons of pipe immediately. 
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STRUCTURAL ASSESSMENT 

The purpose of this report is to assess the structure of the exis;ng building, comment on the exis;ng structure 
and comment on the structural integrity of the building.   
 
BASIS OF THE REPORT 
This report is based on visual observa;ons during our visit on November 14, 2016.  During the visit, we did not 
remove any finishes or take measurements; so, our understanding of the structure is limited.  Drawings for the 
exis;ng structure were not available at the ;me this report was wriJen.  
 
EXISTING CONDITIONS 
 
The Rodman Early Childhood Center is essen;ally a three story academic structure with classrooms and a gymna-
sium supported by a boiler room . The original building was constructed in 1949 with later altera;ons in 2007.  An 
elevator was added to the building in 2007.  
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Figure 1 Figure 2 

Figure 5 Figure 6 

Figure 3 Figure 4 
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EN1&%*"% 
 
We observed spalled concrete and displaced joints at various site walls around entrances to the building.  These 
items are not a major structural concern.  

 

F"4(;.1*"() 
 

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
We observed the red brick masonry exterior façade 
and noted deteriora;on due to weathering.   

We would recommend rou;ne maintenance be per-
formed which would include repoin;ng of the ma-
sonry.    
 

The stone façade and concrete sidewalks exhibited 
signs of scaling and weather consistent with the age 
of the building. In various loca;ons we observed ma-
sonry that appeared to be out of plumb, especially at 
the head of the upper floor windows.   

Further inves;ga;on would be required to deter-
mine the cause of the movement in the masonry 
facade.   

We observed stairways and metal railings around the 
building.  We noted rust staining on the stone stairs 
emana;ng from the railings.  We observed two en-
trance canopies and noted peeling paint on the steel 
columns.   
 

 We would recommend cleaning the exposed metal 
railings and columns with a wire brush and pain;ng 
the steel to prolong the serviceable life of the cano-
py and railing structures.  

In one loca;on, we did not observe anchors aJach-
ing a railing post to the substrate.   

We would recommend installing anchors at railing 
bases, where missing. 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
On the exterior, we observed the outside face of 
exposed concrete founda;ons and noted light crack-
ing at a corner  

We would recommend sealing cracks in the concrete 
founda;on walls to resist water infiltra;on.  
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Figure 7 Figure 8 

Figure 11 Figure 12 

Figure 9 Figure 10 
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W.00) .(; F0""%) 
 
We observed the underside of visible floor structures and noted cast in place concrete beams and flat slabs.  
From our limited observa;ons, the floor structures appeared to be in sound condi;on with no signs of distress. 

We observed floor finishes in the corridors and noted light separa;on in the floor covering which is not a struc-
tural concern. 

We did not perceive any excessive vibra;ons in the floor structures due to fooTall. 

 

R""U 
 We observed a masonry chimney projec;ng above the gymnasium roof.   

 

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
At the roof, we observed masonry parapets.   When a future renova;on or reroofing project is 

planned, we would recommend bracing the para-
pets.  
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Figure 13 Figure 14 

Figure 17 Figure 18 

Figure 15 Figure 16 
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ARCHITECTURAL ASSESSMENT 

T&%#*("0"18 
Building Condi7on scale of terms used throughout this report are as follows: 

“Excellent”:  new or nearly new condi7on with few or no blemishes or compromises of quality or func7on. 

“Very Good”: highly func7onal condi7on with slight wear and tear and/or minor compromises of quality or func-
7on. 

“Good”: median func7onal condi7on with no7ceable wear and tear and/or compromises of quality or func7on. 

“Fair”: below median func7onal condi7on with significant wear and tear and/or major compromises of quality or 
func7on.  Seriously worn parts or elements, minor structural compromise.  Possible near-future safety hazard. 

“Poor”: nearly– or completely non-func7onal condi7on with major wear and tear and/or serious compromises of 
quality or usability.  Missing parts or elements, major structural damage or condi7on.  Immediate safety hazard 
or danger. 

1
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EXTERIOR 

F"4(;.1*"( 
Founda7ons are cast-in-place (CIP) concrete, typically visible above grade, except side (east) eleva7on where they 
are exposed in 1’-0 above grade.  Finish is unimproved, with some spalling and cracking visible.  A chamfer detail 
is evident at some loca7ons.  

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Crack at window sill and concrete pier .  (Figure 2-3) 

 

Repair any cracks in founda7on larger than hairline 
with sealant or by parging; method to be deter-
mined by an experienced subcontractor. (Qty. As-
sume 10 @ 2 LF) 

Spalling at face of exposed concrete. (Figures 3-5).  Remove exis7ng spalled concrete and repair any 
spalling in founda7on by parging; method to be de-
termined by an experienced subcontractor.  (Qty. 
Assume  100 SF) 

The finished grade is covering vent at side (north) 
eleva7on.  (Figure 7) 

Remove grade 4” below vent to reduce water intru-
sion into vent.  Confirm if vent s7ll remains ac7ve. 
(Qty. 1 @ 1 CU FT) 

Spalling at guardrail pipe intersec7on at concrete 
founda7on at back (west) eleva7on.   (Figure 8) 

Repair any spalling in founda7on by parging; meth-
od to be determined by an experienced subcontrac-
tor.  (Qty.  1) 

Figure 1—Foundation wall at date cornerstone Figure 2—Foundation wall cracking at window 



C"#$%&'&()*+& F./*0*1*&) A))&))#&(1 C.(1"( P450*/ S/'""0)  
 M.%*08( G R";#.( E;4/.1*"(.0 = A;#*(*)1%.1*+& C&(1&%—A%/'*1&/14%.0 A))&))#&(1 

 
Dore & Whi'er Architects Inc. II-C-5-3 

Figure 4—Foundation wall spalling Figure 3—Foundation wall hairline cracking 

Figure 7—Vent covered by grade 

Figure 5—Foundation wall spalling 

Figure 8—Concrete spalling at  rail 

Figure 6—Foundation wall spalling 
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W.00) 
The building was constructed in 1949, with addi7on to the north shortly a]er.  These eras of construc7on have 
are similar in fashion as it is made up of most likely double wythe brick veneer behind with concrete masonry 
units, with no air space or insula7on.  It appears there are weeps near grade just above concrete founda7on.  
There may be a damp-proofing layer between the brick and cmu.  In addi7on, the building is par7ally cladded in 
limestone at the main and all purpose entrance areas, around punch and strip windows, and a con7nuous wa-
tertable, just above lower level windows. 

The brick and limestone is in fair to good condi7on with primarily the mortar joints requiring repair.  Remedia7on 
should be completed to preserve façade integrity.  See forthcoming issues for specific nota7ons.  The limestone 
does however have pronounced staining possibly from moisture absorp7on. 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The facili7es department informed that there has 
been past mortar repoin7ng at joints, however, 
joints are con7nuing to deteriorate.  Specifically, 
there has been an water intrusion issue at the 1 story 
all purpose entrance lobby area, specifically at the 
south side, in the technology office.  Re-poin7ng has 
occurred here but, water intrusion has con7nued.  
The school district has provided an inside “gu`er” 
above the suspended ceiling, to contain the water 
intrusion through the brick façade.  (Figures 9-12) 

Review roofing and parapet are water7ght.  Review 
and remediate any mortar joint deteriora7on thor-
oughly and repair.   (Assume 400 SF of wall) 

There is evident of a white colored chaulking staining 
on the majority of the building.  Efflorescence is pre-
sent at approximate 10% of the solid double-wythe 
brick masonry walls..  Efflorescence is the deposit of 
salts on the building exterior, carried by water being 
driven out of the wall interior through vapor drive.  It 
o]en indicates the presence of moisture within the 
wall from leakage.  (Figures 13, 14) 

Remove efflorescence with a power washer device 
and use an appropriate manufacturer recommended 
cleaning solu7on.  (Assume 50 % of exterior wall) 
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Figure 13—Overall efflorescence on front elevation  

Figure 12– Mortar and brick deterioration 

Figure 9—Water intrusion at brick facade Figure 10—Wate intrusion at technology office 

Figure 11—Mortar and brick deterioration 

Figure 14—Overall efflorescence on front elevation 
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Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
At the front (east) eleva7on, all purpose entrance, 
there is cracking through the limestone veneer 
above south door.  (Figure 15).  

Monitor crack and provide sealant, that will allow 
movement between the fissured limestone panels.  
(Assume 4 LF) 

There are vast areas where the limestone lintel and 
adjacent brick above have moved “out of plane”.  
This has caused many cracks through the limestone 
at the heads of the window fenestra7on  There have 
been many areas of lintel repair.  (Figures 16, 17, 
18). 

Monitor for any addi7onal movement.  If addi7onal 
movement, restora7on systems may be u7lized to 
connect the exposed brick veneer with the concrete 
masonry unit back up.  Con7nue to maintain joints.  
(Assume 150-200 LF) 

Spalling has occurred at the limestone surround at 
the Main entrance.  It appears to be superficial at 
this 7me  (Figures 19, 20). 

Monitor spalling and patch / seal with compa7ble 
cemen7tous materials as per contractor.  (Assume 
40 SF) 
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Figure 15—Cracked limestone veneer 

Figure 17—Limestone window surround cracking 

Figure 16—Limestone window surround cracking 

Figure 20—Limestone at Main Entry surround spalling 

Figure 18—Limestone window surround cracking 

Figure 19—Limestone at Main Entry surround spalling 
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Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
At the main entrance, the original stair railing was 
removed and damaged occurred at the limestone 
corner.  (Figure 21).  

Monitor crack and seal cracks to prevent water in-
trusion from occurring.  (Assume 2 SF) 

The limestone in general is stained, in par7cular the 
water table stone datum, but also window sur-
rounds, etc.  This can be caused by moisture damage, 
that permeates the surface of stone, trapping mois-
ture in the poors of the limestone, thus promo7ng 
fungal growth. (Figure 22, 23). 

Clean stain / fungal growth with a mild solu7on, and 
rinse with a pressure wash machine.  (Assume en7re 
building exterior.  This would also help in removing 
efflorescence at the brick.) 

There are areas where the limestone lintel has 
cracked, most a`ributed to building façade move-
ment.  (Figure 23) 

Monitor for any addi7onal movement.  Provide ce-
men77ous patch at crack.  (Assume 20 LF) 

Building expansion joint between the original build-
ing and addi7on has deteriorated, allowing possibly 
water intrusion to take effect into the façade.  
(Figure 24, 25). 

Remove exis7ng sealant and mortar, and provide 
new sealant with backer rod to allow building move-
ment and help prevent water intrusion into the fa-
cade .  (Assume 100 LF) 

Mortar joints have deteriorated or cracked due to 
building movement at the façade.  (Figure 26). 

To reduce maintenance of re-media7ng joints, in the 
future re-mortar joints and provide sealant at face 
of stone / brick, to allow for building movement  
with out compromising the integrity of the seal of 
the joints to prevent water intrusion.  (Assume 200 
LF) 
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Figure 21—Cracked limestone veneer at prior handrail Figure 22– Moisture damage/ fungal growth on limesto 

Figure 25—Building expansion joint deterioration 

Figure 24—Building expansion joint deterioration 

Figure 26—Mortar joint deterioration 

Figure 23—Crack at intermediate limestone pillar 
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Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
In general, there is evidence that the “parapet” fa-
cadepor7on that occurs above the roof line is moving 
out of plan / displace outward, with the brick wall 
por7on below the roof line.   It is evident that ongo-
ing remedia7on has occurred to maintain a 7ght joint 
to reduce water infiltra7on in rain events.  Possible 
cause is there may not of been ver7cal reinforce-
ment anchorage, to connect the two por7ons togeth-
er to prevent lateral movement of façade por7ons.  
See structural report for further comment.  (Figure 
27, 28, 29).  

Con7nue to monitor wall displacement and con7nue 
to provide sealant at all cracks to prevent water in-
trusion from occurring.  See structural report any 
additional recommendations.  (Assume 600 LF)  

The brick façade and limestone watertable is stained 
has visible moister intrusion thus promo7ng fungal 
growth. (Figure 30). 

Clean stain / fungal growth with a mild solu7on, and 
rinse with a pressure wash machine.  A brick sealer 
may be warranted to keep out future moisture into 
the brick façade.  (See prior pages for quan7ty) 

There is evidence that water intrusion has occurred 
previously or currently through the canopy roof 
above, thus causing deteriora7on to the cemen7-
7ous soffit.  Also the paint on the steel columns that 
support the canopy is in poor condi7on.  Figure 31). 

Monitor the roof and associated metal fascia for 
leaks.  If leaks are present, re-roofing is required.  At 
soffit, remove exis7ng loose cemen77ous plaster 
area and re plaster with compa7ble cemen77ous 
material.  Another op7on is to remove cemen77ous 
soffit in it s en7rety and replace with exterior gyp-
sum  or metal  soffit system.  (2 SF for cemen77ous 
patch or 40 SF for meta soffit system and 20 LF of re-
pain7ng of steel columns)   

Mortar deteriora7on below chimney cap.  Facility 
department had men7oned chimney is no longer 
used for boilers.  (Figure 32). 

Re-mortar under cap and any other brick joints that 
show deteriora7on.  (30 LF) 
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Figure 27—Out of plane movement Figure 28– Out of plane movement 

Figure 31—Canopy soffit deterioration due to leaking 

Figure 30—Water intrusion and staining of facade 

Figure 32—Mortar joint deterioration beneath cap 

Figure 29—Out of plane movement 
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Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Concrete areaway wall and pipe rail system is in poor 
condi7on at the stair por7on of areaway. Excessive 
spalling has occurred at concrete and deteriorated to 
the point of the pipe rail has been dislodged and un-
safe.  The rail has been completely removed.  The 
concrete wall failed most likely because of ongoing 
water intrusion seeping in around the imbed pipe rail 
at the top of wall (Figure 33, 34).  

Remove the en7re top of wall and provide new con-
crete with the appropriate anchoring will be re-
quired to connect the exis7ng to the new concrete 
at top of wall.  In addition reset and repaint the pipe 
railing system.  See structural report any additional 
recommendations.  (Assume 25 LF of new concrete 
topping and repainting of pipe rail) 

At exterior, east eleva7on, at the all purpose en-
trance, the exterior brick wall at the ramp is cracked.  
The failure could be a`ributed to lack of brick control 
joints, or uneven founda7on se`lement as well as 
possibly water intrusion into the brick wall.  The brick 
wall corner intersec7on where ramp returns on itself 
is overturning and causing the joint between wall 
segment to expand and separate.  This is possibly 
caused by lateral pressures at bo`om of wall.  In the 
precast cap sealant joint are in failure thus allowing 
water intrusion into the brick walls (Figures 35, 36, 
37). 

Monitor brick crack, and infill with mortar or sealant, 
to help minimize water intrusion into brick wall.  
Monitor wall intersec7on for any addi7onal over-
turning.  If overturning con7nues, seek a cer7fied 
mason to review the problem and proposed remedi-
a7on.  It is possible the en7re wall may have to be 
demolished and rebuilt to mi7gate the wall leaning.  
At precast joints, infll with backer rod and sealant.  
Monitor joints for water intrusion.  If further intru-
sion, precast cap removal may be required, in so 
that metal cap flashing can be installed between the 
top of brick wall and bo`om of precast caps to drain 
water intrusion immediately beneath precast caps.  
(Assume 25 LF for sealant and 20 LF of full wall re-
placement) 

At exterior, west eleva7on, at exterior concrete 
ramp, the concrete is spalling from poor concrete 
placement and curing during installa7on (Figure 38) 

Remove spalling concrete, and remediate by a cer7-
fied concrete contractor and have them provide a 
reputable concrete topping system for the spalled 
concrete areas.   (Assume 120 SF of concrete top-
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Figure 33—Concrete area way wall deterioration 

Figure 36– Precast sealant joint failure Figure 35—Crack in brick wall at ramp 

Figure 34—Concrete area way wall deterioration 

Figure 37—Precast sealant joint failure Figure 38—Concrete spalling at ramp 
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Exis7ng building were replaced with what appear to be heavy commercial aluminum windows and curtainwall 
with dual-glazing.  Mun7ns were added as an accessory to the window and curtain wall systems.  Generally win-
dows and curtain wall are in good to very good condi7on and opera7ng window sashes appear to work properly 
and seal well.    The paint finish is in very good condi7on along with its perimeter sealant joint. 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
At  east eleva7on, main entrance, the curtain wall 
mun7n is dislodged from the curtain wall mullions   
(Figure 40). 

Re-secure mun7n to curtain wall mullions.  (Assume 
1 to 2 pieces) 

At some window units, room air condi7oning unit AC 
units have been installed through the aluminum 
sashes.  The opening appear to be water7ght.  While 
this was a short-term solu7on to temperature con-
trol issues, somewhat counter-produc7vely reduces 
the overall thermal performance of the window unit  
(Figure 41). 

Remove AC units as part mechanical system up-
grades to the building.  (Assume 40 units to be re-
moved and window fenestra7on to be patched of 
similar material and color) 
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Figure 39—Dual window and curtain wall glazing Figure 40  Dislodged curtain wall muntin 

Figure 41—Typical aluminum window Figure 42—Typical aluminum window 

Figure 44—Not used Figure 43—Basement window with security grating 
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Eg1&%*"% D""%) 
There are a variety of painted steel doors from different eras.  All doors appear to be func7oning properly.   All 
doors minimally have at least a single 3’-0” door leaf as required for width as required by code.   Most doors fin-
ishes are in good condi7on 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
At east eleva7on, the exterior doors at the all pur-
pose room entrance are worn and discolored (Figure 
46). 

Re-finish door faces. (Assume 1 door) 

At north eleva7on, the exterior door that leads from 
egress stair finish is worn and discolored (Figure 48). 

Re-finish door faces.  (Assume 1 door) 
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Figure 45—Exterior door to basement Figure 46—All purpose room entrance doors 

Figure 49—West elevation doors 

Figure 48—Stair egress doors Figure 47—Main Entrance doors 

Figure 50—Boiler room door 
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L"4+&%) .(; O1'&% O$&(*(1) 
Louvers on this building are generally of two types: intake/exhaust made up of blades or vanes within a frame, 
typically for larger mechanical equipment and some unit ven7lators; and smaller grille-type louvers.    

Generally louvers and grilles’ condi7on varies widely, from good to poor, though most appear to be func7oning 
reasonably well.  

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

In general unit ven7lator intake louvers are in good 
condi7on.  Some original louvers are deflec7ng at 
mid point, and a some louvers have been replaced as 
required, to prevent water intrusion into the unit 
ven7lator and building (Figure 51, 52). 

Refurbish louvers and their paint finish / replace all 
louvers with storm resistant louvers to help further 
prevent water intrusion into building.  (Assume 35 to 
repaint or replace) 

Sealant at some louvers are old, worn, dry-ro`ed 
cracked (Figure 52). 

Remove exis7ng failed sealant and replace with new 
as required.  (Assume 35 louvers to be re-sealed) 

At curtain wall system, the louver appears to be in-
stalled in a spandrel insulated panel.  The louver ap-
pears to be water7ght with no leaks.  Aesthe7cally, 
the louver finish is worn (Figure 53). 

Re-finish and re-paint louver.  Re-seal to spandrel 
panel if necessary.  (Assume 1 louver) 

The at louver at grade’s paint finish is worn (Figure 
54). 

Re-finish and re-paint louver.  (Assume 3 louvers) 

There are mul7ple air condi7oner units that pene-
trate window openings.  Metal cladded insulated 
panels are used at these penetra7ons and appear to 
water7ght (Figurer 55). 

No further ac7on required. 
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Figure 51—Newer Louver at typical unit ventilator Figure 52—Original Louver at typical unit ventilator 

Figure 54—Mechanical Louver finish worn Figure 53—Integrated louver in curtain wall ins. panel 

Figure 56—Not used Figure 55—Integrated louver in curtain wall ins. panel 
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R""j 
Per a roofing survey done in 2013 by Russo-Barr Associates, the roof was replaced in 2011.  The roof installed is a 
Sarnafil PVC roofing system, fully adhered, with a warranty that expires in 2026.  It appears , the roof and subse-
quent fascia was replaced together  (Figure 39). 

Condi7on: Very good to Excellent. 

 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
There is some wrinkling and evidence of minimal 
ponding, as shown by the dirt debris we deposited 
where ponding occurred, typically acceptable by roof 
manufacturer and their warranty  Also the fan units, 
vents / curbs and other roof penetra7ons are in ex-
cellent condi7on (Figure 57).   

Monitor roof for increased ponding.  If ponding in-
creases it may be an indica7on of increased roof 
deflec7on.  If this appears to occur, contact a regis-
tered structural engineer. 

There are a few overflow though wall scupper drains.   
In excellent condi7on.  More may be required to 
properly drain roof in the event the ac7ve roof drains  
become clogged (Figure 59). 

Confirm with an structural engineer the loading ca-
pacity the roof can sustain in the event of roof drain 
clogging with debris.  How  pounds per square foot 
or depth of water can the roof sustain before fail-
ing? 

At the all purpose lobby roof,  south side, as stated in 
the wall sec7on by the facility department, there has 
and is currently water intrusion into the technology 
office.  It appears the roof and fascia is water7ght 
and water intrusion infiltra7on through the brick wall 
at the south wall of lobby area (Figure 61) 

To confirm roof is not the issue, provide water test, 
to observe if water is leaking through the roof into 
the technology office below.  If not, the water intru-
sion is most likely entering through the brick wall.  
Provide a water test directly against the brick wall 
and see if water intrusion is occurring. 

The seam at the metal fascia appear to be in very 
good condi7on.  It appears the en7re top of parapet 
is water7ght (Figure 58). 

No further ac7on required. 

The roof drains to be func7oning properly and ap-
pear water7ght (Figure 60). 

No further ac7on required. 
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Figure 57 Roof membrane wrinkling and ponding Figure 58 Roof fascia and its seams 

Figure 61  Lower roof at All purpose lobby Figure 62 Typical roof drain 

Figure 59  Overflow scupper Figure 60 Lower  roof 
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INTERIOR 

F0""%*(1 
Flooring material in the school consists primarily of Vinyl Composi7on Tile (VCT), 12” x 12” size, with only the 
main office and other administra7ve spaces are wall to wall carpet.  Other miscellaneous flooring types are illus-
trated below. 

Condi7on of most VCT and carpet is good to very good. 

Observa7on was made, that, currently there is ongoing mechanical unit ven7lator and fin tube radia7on up-
grades.  It appears all the mechanical installa7on is completed however, remedia7on to patching the VCT floor 
has not been completed.   

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Generally all gang toilet rooms were installed with 
ceramic 7le.  The 7le is good condi7on  (Figure 63). 

No further ac7on required. 

VCT 7le in teacher’s workroom is severely worn 
(Figure 64).  

Remove, abate if necessary and replace 7le.  
(Assume 250 SF) 

VCT at classrooms varies from original 12x12 VCT at 
corridors to newer installa7ons.  Generally newer 
VCT is in good condi7on.  Generally corridor flooring 
is original 12x12 VCT.  The 7le is in good condi7on. It 
may contain asbestos materials, see Hazardous Ma-
terial Report  (Figure 65). 

Remove corridor VCT if required by Hazardous Ma-
terial Report, otherwise, no further ac7on required. 

VCT has not been in filled a]er UV removal.  It ap-
pears however because other rooms were complet-
ed, these are next for new VCT infill  (Figure 66). 

Infill with new VCT to match exis7ng.  (Assume 5 
rooms at 10 SF) 

Wall to wall carpet primarily in administra7ve spac-
es.  Carpet is in good condi7on  (Figure 67). 

No further ac7on required. 

Some classrooms have throw rug carpets on VCT.  
Carpets are in good condi7on, with the excep7on of 
one, that some that have ripples and worn areas. 
(Figure 68). 

Deep steam clean carpets that are not ripped or torn 
otherwise replace.  (Assume 1) 
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Figure 68—Staff Day care center throw rug 

Figure 64—12x12 Tile floor at typical corridor Figure 63—Ceramic Tile floor at ‘typical  toilet room 

Figure 65—Multiple era VCT tile transitions Figure 66—VCT not infilled at removed UV. 

Figure 67—Typical office with carpet 
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INTERIOR 

F0""%*(1 (C"(1*(4&;) 
 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Tongue and groove wood flooring in the Gymnasium 
is worn and needs to be recondi7oned. (Figure 70). 

Sand and re-finish with adding a clear urethane top-
coat to extend the life of the finish and lines.  
(Assume 8500 SF) 

VCT in all purpose lobby is in good condi7on  (Figure 
71). 

No further ac7on required. 

Newer VCT 7le installed  (Figure 73). No further ac7on required. 

In room 2 lower level, tongue and groove wood floor 
is in good condi7on  (Figure 74). 

Sand and re-surface with polyurethane coa7ng.  
(Assume 1000 SF) 

VCT at stair threads are worn, in addi7on steel string-
ers and risers are rusted. 

Refinish both the threads with wax and stringers/
risers with paint.  (Assume 500 SF for each) 
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Figure 70—Gym / Multi-purpose room 

Figure 74—PVC or rubber stair covers worn 

Figure 72—Typical stair threads worn  

Figure 73—Epoxy floor in ‘88 toilet rooms 

Figure 69—Typical pre school room 

Figure 71—Multi-purpose room lobby 
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Interior wall and par77on material in the school consists primarily of painted CMU (concrete masonry units), with 
the occasional GWB (gypsum wall board), metal stud par77ons.  Both are finished with paint typically.  Corridors 
are glazed block.  Other miscellaneous wall types or characteris7cs are illustrated below. 

Condi7on of most CMU and GWB par77ons is good to very good, with very few cosme7c blemishes or areas of 
deeper damage.   

Observa7on was made, that, currently there is ongoing mechanical unit ven7lator and fin tube radia7on up-
grades.  It appears all the mechanical installa7on is completed however, remedia7on to walls and floors have not 
been en7rety completed.  Some rooms the walls have been re-painted and window sills re-furbished, while oth-
ers remain as exis7ng where there is evidence of the prior loca7on of unit ven7lators. 

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Typical original corridor glazed cmu block wainscot 
with plaster above.  In good condi7on.  (Figure 75). 

No ac7on required. 

Typical classroom with painted cmu block.  In good 
condi7on (Figure 76, 77, 78). 

No ac7on required. 

Some walls are gypsum wallboard on metal stud.   In 
good condi7on (Figure 79) 

No ac7on required. 

Typical toilet room with painted glazed cmu block 
wainscot  with standard painted cmu block above.  In 
good condi7on (Figure 80) 

No ac7on required. 
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Figure 76—Typical painted cmu block at classrooms. 

Figure 79—Painted gypsum wall board at some rooms 

Figure 77—Typical painted cmu block at classrooms Figure 78—Typical painted cmu block at classrooms 

Figure 75—Typical glazed block wainscot and plaster 

Figure 80—Typical ceramic tile at toilet rooms 
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Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Typical painted cmu wall (Figure 81). No ac7on required. 

Prefabricated wall systems at some offices.  Very 
good conditon (Figure 82). 

No ac7on required. 

There are a few rooms with broken window shades. 
(Figure 83). 

Replace shades.   (Assume a quan7ty of 10) 

GENERAL: As most walls are covered with decora-
7ons and student work, it is difficult to locate many 
examples of specific issues with walls, although some 
minor issues were noted here and there.   Wall 
maintenance appears to have been kept up quite 
well; however with many changes or interior renova-
7ons, a coat of paint will be required. 

GENERAL: Assume all interior surfaces to be painted 
as part of renova7ons.  Repair any surface dings or 
major blemishes as part of repain7ng 

There has been mechanical upgrades to unit ven7la-
tors and fin tube radia7on, some walls currently in 
rooms have not been patched and / or painted  
(Figures 84, 85). 

Patch and paint wall areas where the exis7ng unit 
ven7lators and fin tube radia7on has been removed.  
(Assume 10 classrooms at 15 SF to be completed 

There has many been electrical and data conduit 
upgrades over the years.  Surface conduit has been 
added to  many walls in the  rooms.  These are un-
sightly and make the rooms less finished since they 
are not recessed and hidden in wall (Figures 85, 86). 

Providing gypsum wallboard furring to conceal the 
exposed conduit.  (Assume 80 to 90% of new GWB 
furring to be completed) 
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Figure 82—Prebricated wall system at offices 

Figure 86—Exposed conduit typical throughout 

Figure 83—Broken window shades 

Figure 85—Unpainted exterior wall at UV removal 

Figure 81—Painted cmu block wall 

Figure 84—New wall infill above unit ventilator 
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C&*0*(1) 
Ceilings throughout the building are typically one of two main types:  ACP (acous7c ceiling panels) in a suspended 
metal grid which include newer lay in some areas along with older tongue and groove / lay in 7les in other areas,, 
exposed painted concrete ceiling and beam structure and gypsum / plaster ceilings in areas.  

Other miscellaneous ceiling types or characteris7cs are illustrated below. 

Condi7on of ACP ceilings varies: most is fair to good, but there are some panels that are water-stained or broken, 
and some loca7ons are suffering from lower-quality 7les that are sagging and in poor condi7on. 

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Hard gypsum or plaster ceilings in typical toilet 
rooms in good condi7on.  The ceiling near exterior 
window, paint is peeling, most likely due to moisture 
that is transmi`ed though the window (Figure 87). 

Repair and repaint ceiling.  (Assume 1500 SF) 

The original building corridors, all 3 floors, ceiling has 
been replaced with newer suspended lay in ceiling 
7le system is in good condi7on.  The later addi7on, 
at all 3 floors, has Layin / tongue & groove suspend-
ed ceiling 7le is in fair condi7on (Figure 88). 

At all 3 floors of  addi7on corridors, replace with 
new metal grid and ACP 7les. (Assume 3000 SF) 

Hard ceilings at typical classrooms with unsightly 
exposed conduit.  Paint in fair condi7on (Figure 89). 

Repaint ceilings and conduit, typical.  (Assume 
12000 SF) 

Newer T&G 7les were installed when elevator addi-
7on was constructed.   New 7le color does not match 
original  (Figure 91). 

Repaint en7re ceiling to provide a finished cohesive 
ceiling.  (Assume 8800 SF) 

At teacher staff  lounge / workroom the metal perfo-
rated ceiling is in poor condi7on (Figure 92). 

Replace with new suspended ceiling 7le system.  
(Assume 600 SF) 

At lower level ceiling at pre-k classrooms, some ACT 
7les are sagging, stained, broken, etc. 

Recommend replacing 7les in exis7ng ceiling grid.  
(Assume 9,000 to 11,000 SF) 
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Figure 87—Hard ceilings at toilet rooms Figure 88—Original and newer ACT ceilings 

Figure 91—Newer T&G tile installed at elevator shaft Figure 92—Metal ceiling tile in poor condition 

Figure 89—Hard ceilings at classrooms Figure 90—Hard ceilings at classrooms 
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Interior doors throughout the building are typically of two main types.  “Public” doors are flush wood doors, typi-
cally painted in corridors and public spaces, and o]en le] natural finish within classrooms.  These include the vast 
majority of doors in the building. “Private,” or service doors (very few) are hollow metal, painted. Frames for all 
doors are typically hollow metal, painted, and are a figured shape in the older sec7ons of the building. 

Condi7on of doors ranges widely in the building.  Doors in high traffic areas, especially classrooms and the kitch-
en, and in fair condi7on. Lower traffic doors such as communica7ng doors between classrooms are typically in 
good condi7on. 

Door hardware issues have already been covered in the Accessibility sec7on. 

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Typical stained flush wood door in painted steel 
frame.  Finish is worn and marked up.  Overall in 
good condi7on at gang toilet rooms.  (Figure 93) 

Re-finished door and re-paint frames as required.  
(Assume 6 doors) 

Typical at the main and upper levels, which varies in 
func7onality, from administra7ve to a day care cen-
ter, they are stained flush wood door in painted steel 
frame.  Finish is worn and marked up.  Overall in 
good condi7on. At room 37, the closet doors is un-
a`ached from its frame.  (Figure 94) 

Re-finished door and re-paint frames if deemed aes-
the7cally unpleasing do to damage.  (Assume if en-
7re building, appox 80 to 100 doors)  Re-a`ach door 
to frame / hinges as required.  (Assume 1) 

Typical at the lower level school’s pre-k area, there 
stained flush wood doors, in painted steel frames, 
with half glass lites.  Doors and glass in good condi-
7on.  (Figure 95) 

Re-finished door and re-paint frame.  (See above for 
quan77es.) 

Typical pair of corridor painted steel doors, in good 
condi7on.  (Figure 97) 

Re-paint doors and frame.  (See above for quan7-
7es.) 

Typical administra7ve painted steel door and frame, 
in good condi7on.  (Figure 98) 

Re-paint door and frame.  (See above for quan77es.) 

The main entrance has aluminum doors for the exte-
rior and metal painted doors and frame at interior.  
Doors are in very good condi7on.  (Figure 96) 

Re-paint metal doors and frame.  (See above for 
quan77es.) 
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Figure 93—Typical flush wood door at gang toilets Figure 94—Typical classroom with half light glass 

Figure 95—Flush wood door with auto door operator 

Figure 97—Painted steel door and frame at corridor Figure 98—Painted steel door and frame at office 

Figure 96—Flush wood door with auto door operator 
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Fixtures throughout the building consist mainly of kitchen and classroom sink casework, other storage casework, 
built-in closets, and the like.  Generally, these fixtures range in condi7on from fair to good, with a few very good.   

Display surfaces such as tack boards and marker boards are another main type of fixture.  For the most part, 
these are in good condi7on. 

Toilet room fixtures and equipment consist of toilet compartment screens, dispensers, trash containers, towel 
dispensers, clothing hooks, etc.  These items range widely in condi7on from good to very good.  Re-moun7ng 
new toilet room equipment (and accoun7ng of that cost) is covered under accessibility improvements. 

Other miscellaneous equipment include items like fire ex7nguishers and cabinets, corridor cubbies for student 
personal storage, etc.  

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Typical wood cubbies at lower level pre-k area.  In 
good to very good condi7on. (Figure 99). 

Re-finish surface as required.  (Assume 6 

Typical built storage areas, at lower level pre-k area, 
in very good condi7on. Pull handles in some cases 
exceed ADA accessibility reach limita7ons.  (Figure 
100) 

Lower pull handles are required to meet ADA reach 
criteria.  (Assume 

Composite counter sink with stainless steel sink drop 
in typical at lower level pre-k area. For children use, 
it exceeds the 30” max height accessibility require-
ments. (Figure 101) 

Lower sink to meet accessibility requirements and 
provide knee skirt under counter to help keep area 
under sink clean.  (Assume 3 units) 

In other areas other than classrooms, there are mis-
match of cabinets, from plas7c laminate to metal 
surfaces, that are in poor to fair condi7on.  In addi-
7on, the cabinets do not meet accessibility height 
and sink approach clearance requirements. (Figure 
102, 103) 

Replace casework with new, code-compliant case-
work.  (Assume 6 casework units in separate rooms) 

Typical metal lockers, at lower level pre-k area, are in 
poor condi7on.  It appears that lockers are not used 
for the pre-k area as cubbies are populated in the 
classrooms.  See figure 99 opposite page.  The hard-
ware is old and worn along with its finish. (Figure 
104)  

Either re-finish / re-furbish surfaces and install new 
hardware, or replace lockers in their en7rety with 
new lockers.  (See following page) 
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Figure 103—Casework at teachers break room 

Figure 101—Sinks at Pre-K 

Figure 99—Typical cubbie casework at Pre-K Figure 100—Casework at Pre-K 

Figure 102—Casework at office 

Figure 104—Typical lockers at corridor 
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Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
At the upper floor, lockers are in poor condi7on, as 
some are missing doors and teachers units have 
been damaged. (Figure 105). 

Either re-finish / re-furbish surfaces and install new 
hardware, or replace lockers in their en7rety with 
new lockers.   (Assume 450-500 LF) 

At Main level, an emergency evacua7on device has 
been installed. (Figure 106) 

No further ac7on. 

Since there are mul7ple func7ons in the building, 
equipment within the rooms varies widely.  Some 
classrooms are used as office space and not neces-
sarily op7mum for that type of use.  (Figure 107) 

Create smaller rooms out of the exis7ng larger class-
room for office or other specialty spaces.  (Assume 
2000 SF) 

Most likely, the mul7-purpose room’s basketball 
nets and backboards have been removed, because 
the space does not need to tailor to typical school 
grades. (Figure 108) 

Since pre-k is part of the building, it is suggested to 
purchase freestanding basketball and backboard 
assemblies for the children to use.  (2 Units) 

The building has a day care on the main level and 
u7lizes a typical classroom.  As men7oned above for 
offices, one large room can limit the success of the 
daycare program. (Figure 109) 

It is recommended to provide individual spaces that 
can maximize the capacity to offer the best care 
children of all ages within the daycare.  (Assume 
2000 SF) 

The daycare center has what appear an accessible 
toilet and sink enclosed with par7al height knee 
walls. (Figure 110) 

It is recommended to provide full height walls and 
an accessible toilet room for a pre-k environment 
privacy.  (Assume 2 units at 50 SF) 
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Figure 110—Partial height toilet at day care center Figure 109—Day care center 

Figure 105—Typical lockers at corridors Figure 106—Manual egress apparatus at stair 

Figure 107—Office in a classroom size space Figure 108—Multi-purpose room 
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The lower level directly under the mul7-purpose room has the abandoned locker room area, which consists off 
the locker room area itself, now used as storage, the abandoned shower and toilet rooms.  In addi7on, there is an 
food pantry that u7lizes some of this space.  There is a separate exterior entrance to access the food pantry area.  
The food pantry area includes an office for the persons involved with the food pantry.  In addi7on there are non 
code compliant stairs that lead from the locker room area up to the mul7-purpose above. 

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
At the boiler room, recently new boilers have been 
installed.  Paint finish is old and worn (Figure 111). 

Repaint en7re room including walls and floor.   
(Assume 3000-3500 SF) 

At lower level, an independent food pantry u7lizes 
some of the area. (Figure 112) 

No further ac7on. 

Corridor that leads to storage, locker, toilet and 
shower rooms.  The recent elevator installa7on 
serves all 3 levels.  (Figure 113) 

No further ac7on. 

Re-purposed locker room area used as building stor-
age area with various educa7on and school items. 
(Figure 114) 

No further ac7on. 

Abandoned toilet rooms. Toilet par77on are con-
structed of wood panels which are worn.  (Figure 
115) 

If this toilet room was to be re-used, it would be 
required to meet applicable codes, including an ac-
cessible toilet / urinal along with accessible sinks.  
Replace toilet par77ons with modern materials. 

Abandoned shower room currently used for storage. 
(Figure 116) 

If this shower room was to be re-used, an accessible 
shower stall would have to be installed.  (Assume 2 
units at 15 SF) 
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Figure 116—Un-used shower area Figure 115—Un-used toilet rooms 

Figure 111—Boiler room  Figure 112—Food pantry area 

Figure 113—Corridor to storage / toilet / locker areas Figure 114— Locker rooms re-used for Storage 
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HVAC ASSESSMENT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

From an HVAC perspec:ve, the Rodman Early Childhood Center appears to be in good working order with many 
of the building HVAC system installa:ons occurring recently as part of a 2011 Renova:on project. The boiler 
plant, terminal hea:ng units, unit ven:lators, and all related direct digital type controls are in good shape and are 
consistent with current design standards.  
 
There is an outdated exis:ng pneuma:c control system that appears to control the roof exhaust fan opera:on 
and scheduling only. All cooling systems within the building are stand-alone units that appear to be sized appro-
priately for maintaining reasonable comfort levels in their respec:ve spaces. Ven:la:on to all exterior spaces 
appears to be sufficient based on space usage, space size, and the ven:la:on equipment provided. The exis:ng 
direct digital control system should be expanded to include all HVAC systems and mechanical ven:la:on should 
be provided for corridors and interior spaces intended for occupancy. 

1
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The Rodman Educa:on Building is heated by a hot water boiler plant consis:ng of three (3) gas fired hot water 
boilers, hot water system pumps, boiler circulator pumps, combus:on air intake and combus:on by-product ex-
haust flues, and direct digital controls.  The boilers are manufactured by Lochinvar and have an approximate 
hea:ng capacity of 1,445 MBH output, and maximum input of 1,500 MBH each. The en:re boiler plant was in-
stalled in 2011 and appears to be in very good condi:on. The boiler flue gases are vented through the use of indi-
vidual 8” dia. PVC breeching that terminates through the mechanical room side-wall. Combus:on air for the boil-
ers is provided similarly through the use of 8” dia. PVC ducts. (Figure 1, Figure 2) 
 
Hot water is distributed from the boiler to the building hea:ng equipment by pair of base mounted end suc:on 
hot water pumps that are equipped with VFD drives.  The hot water piping and insula:on located within the main 
boiler room appears to be in good condi:on, with the excep:on of a missing elbow cover & a few sec:ons of va-
por barrier. The pumps & piping distribu:on system were installed in 2011 with the hea:ng hot water plant & 
appear to be in very good condi:on. (Figure 3, Figure 4) 

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

None to our knowledge. The exis:ng hot water plant including hot water 
boilers, pumps, accessories and controls should con-
:nue to be maintained in accordance with manufac-
turer recommenda:ons. 

Oil tank and lines and equipment are taking up valua-
ble space and are a poten:al environmental hazard/

 
Remove the abandoned fuel oil storage tank & asso-
ciated piping & controls. 
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Figure 2 Figure 1 

Figure 3 Figure 4 
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The majority of the spaces adjacent to the boiler room are used for general storage. A horizontal unit ven:lator 
with a hot water coil is suspended from the ceiling & provides hea:ng & ven:la:on to this area. Outdoor air is 
ducted to the unit ven:lator from a side-wall louver that terminates above grade. This area is also provided with 
a dehumidifica:on unit complete with uni-strut hangers & a condensate drain piping system. Judging by the good 
quality & condi:on of these systems & installa:ons, it is assumed that they were installed as part of the 2011 
building HVAC renova:on. (Figure 5, Figure 6) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
None to our knowledge.  The unit ven:lator and humidifier should con:nue 

to be maintained in accordance with the manufac-
turer recommenda:ons.  

Poten:al waste of energy Eliminate abandoned exterior-wall louvers & air 
intakes to minimize the poten:al of unwanted infil-
tra:on of outdoor environmental condi:ons. 

Figure 5 

Figure 6 
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The building addi:on por:on of the basement is u:lized as a public-accessible food pantry & related storage. The 
HVAC systems that serve this area consist of general exhaust ductwork that communicates with other por:ons of 
the building, a stand-alone local air handling unit mounted on the floor, & hot water fin-tube radia:on along the 
exterior walls. The air handling unit is dedicated to this area and consists of a split DX cooling coil with an outdoor 
condenser mounted on grade, condensate drain piping, electric hea:ng coil, and exposed supply air distribu:on 
ductwork with blanket-style insula:on that is routed high through the food pantry storage space. Return air is 
collected low in the space at a unit-mounted return air grille. This unit did not appear to have an outdoor air duct 
connec:on & ven:la:on for the space is likely drawn in through the building envelope by the general exhaust 
system. An abandoned steam hea:ng coil ducted to the outdoors can be found in an adjacent storage room & 
likely provided ven:la:on to this area prior to the 2011 building HVAC renova:on. The air-handling unit, fin-tube 
radiant hea:ng, and all associated piping controls were installed during the 2011 renova:on project and ap-
peared to be in good condi:on. The general exhaust system noted above is likely original to the building, but 
does appear to be in good condi:on. (Figure 7, Figure 8, Figure 9) 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
None to our knowledge. Exis:ng ductwork and air distribu:on devices should 

be cleaned. 

None to our knowledge. The split air handling unit system should con:nue to 
be maintained. 

No outdoor air connec:on for ven:la:on of the area. Mechanical ven:la:on should be provided. 

Poten:al waste of energy. Eliminate abandoned exterior –wall louvers & air 
intakes to minimize the poten:al of unwanted infil-
tra:on. 

Figure 7 Figure 8 Figure 9 
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All of the classrooms located in the basement of the original building are provided with ceiling-mounted split DX 
air condi:oning units & perimeter hot water fin-tube radia:on. Classrooms on the west side of the building base-
ment have exterior walls that are completely above grade; these classrooms u:lize ver:cal unit ven:lators to 
provide tempered ven:la:on to the occupied area. Classrooms on the east side of the building basement are 
mostly below grade and u:lize a ducted central air handler with split dx cooling sec:ons and a hot water coil to 
provide tempered ven:la:on to each of the connected occupied areas. The unit ven:lators, fin-tube radia:on, air
-handling unit, & associated piping & controls were all installed as part of the 2011 renova:on project. It is appar-
ent that the split cooling systems existed prior to the 2011 renova:on and are approaching approximately 75% of 
their expected service life. All systems appeared to be in good condi:on. (Figure 10, Figure 11, Figure 12) 

 

 

  

 
  

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
None. Con:nue to maintain split cooling systems in accord-

ance with manufacturer recommenda:ons. 

None. Con:nue to maintain classroom unit ven:lators in 
accordance with manufacturer recommenda:ons. 

None. Con:nue to maintain split air handling system in ac-
cordance with manufacturer recommenda:ons. 

Figure 10 Figure 11 Figure 12 
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The typical Classrooms throughout the first & second floors of the building are provided with stand-alone win-
dow air condi:oning units, ver:cal unit ven:lators, & perimeter hot water fin-tube radia:on. The unit ven:la-
tors provide each classroom with code-required ven:la:on that is tempered by a hot water coil. The unit ven:-
lators, fin-tube radia:on, & associated piping & controls were all installed as part of the 2011 renova:on project 
and appear to be in good condi:on. It is not clear when the window a/c units were installed, but they did all 
appear to be in good condi:on. (Figures 13 & 14)

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
None. The exis:ng classroom unit ven:lators and should 

con:nue to be maintained in accordance with man-
ufacturer recommenda:ons. 

Poten:al waste of energy. Eliminate abandoned exterior-wall louvers & air in-
takes to minimize the poten:al of unwanted infiltra-
:on. 

Copy machines emit noxious fumes. Copy rooms should be exhausted to the outdoors. 

Lack of controllability of exis:ng systems ocen leads 
to wasteful use of energy. Poor efficiency of units. 
Demand increased maintenance.  

A high efficiency A/C system should be installed to 
replace the numerous stand-alone split & window A/
C systems for higher efficiency and improved con-
trollability. 

Figure 13 

Figure 14 
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The administra:on areas are provided with stand-alone window air condi:oning units, & perimeter hot water 
fin-tube radia:on. Operable windows and the building’s general exhaust system is u:lized to provide code-
required ven:la:on in these office areas. The fin-tube radia:on, associated piping, & controls were all installed 
as part of the 2011 renova:on project and appear to be in good condi:on. It is not clear when the window a/c 
units were installed, but they appear to be in good condi:on. (Figure 15) 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Occupiable areas are code required to have ven:la-
:on provided. 

A high efficiency A/C system should be installed 
to replace the numerous stand-alone split & 
window A/C systems for higher efficiency and 
improved controllability. Provide mechanical 
ven:la:on to interior offices. 

Figure 15 
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The Gymnasium is served by two (2) indoor hea:ng and ven:la:on units that are located high in the space below 
the ceiling.  The H&V units are suspended from the structure above the ceiling.  The units each have a hot water 
coil, supply fan, filter sec:on, & outdoor air ductwork wrapped with blanket insula:on & connected to a wall lou-
ver. A single Galvanized sheet metal duct main is equipped with equally-spaced supply sir grilles and travels from 
the H & V unit across the length of the gym. A roof-mounted exhaust fan removes air from the gym through ceil-
ing & side-wall exhaust grilles to maintain a neutral pressure within the space. The indoor air-handling units and 
associated ductwork appear to be recently installed equipment that are in good condi:on and are properly sized 
for the applica:on. Supplemental Hea:ng is provided to the gym space through the use of high-wall mounted hot 
water fin-tube perimeter radiators. The fins and piping were not visible during the :me of inspec:on but they 
were installed as part of the 2011 renova:on project. (Figure 16, Figure 17, Figure 18) 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Wasteful use of energy. Provide demand control ven:la:on system to vary 

the outdoor air volume based on space CO2 levels. 

Figure 16 Figure 17 

Figure 18 
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The majority of classroom spaces are exhausted through roof mounted exhaust fans. There are also dedicated 
exhaust fans which are roof mounted for areas such as the gang toilets, storage rooms, and the large group spac-
es such as the gym. These areas u:lize a galvanized sheet metal duct distribu:on system from the space to the 
roof mounted exhaust fans.  There are approximately 12 roof mounted exhaust fans. The majority of these ex-
haust fans appear to be in need of service/ replacement and may be exceeding their expected service life of 20 
years. The majority of exhaust fans have nameplate’s that are not legible due to weather exposure; but, it was at 
least apparent that they were manufactured by ACME fans. The majority of the exis:ng exhaust air ductwork 
appears to be originally installed and past its useful expected service life. (Figure 19, Figure 20) 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Exhaust fans have exceeded their expected service 
life. 

Replace all exhaust fans with new units of similar 
capacity and connect to exis:ng duct systems. 

Figure 19 

Figure 20 
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The restrooms are heated by hot water fin-tube radiator units that appear to be in generally good condi:on. 
(Figure 21) The restrooms are typically exhausted by ceiling or sidewall exhaust air grilles that are connected to 
exhaust air fans that are located on the Roof.   

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
None. None. 

Figure 21 

11
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The main entryways, corridors, & stairwells are heated by a combina:on of hot water fin-tube radiators & hot 
water unit heaters; all of which were installed during the 2011 renova:on & appear to be in good condi:on.  
(Figure 22) Ven:la:on for the corridors is pulled from the adjacent classrooms by a general exhaust system; this 
condi:on does appear to be code compliant.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

C"(1%"0) 

The majority of the building HVAC systems and the hea:ng plant are controlled by a combina:on DDC (direct 
digital control) and pneuma:c control system.  The building control system was upgraded during the 2011 build-
ing renova:on project.  The DDC/ATC system was manufactured & installed by Automated Logic Controls.  The 
Control system has a DDC (direct digital control) front-end controller, DDC equipment controllers, and network 
type thermostats. All of the building hot water hea:ng system components have DDC controls; however, there 
are s:ll some pneuma:c control systems installed for the exis:ng Exhaust fan equipment that was not replaced 
during the renova:on.  The pneuma:c compressor appears to be in good condi:on.  (Figure 23, Figure 24, Figure 
25) 

  

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Occupiable spaces are code-required to have ven:la-
:on provided. 

Mechanical ven:la:on should be provided to interi-
or spaces (corridors). 

Figure 22 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Lack of controllability is directly related to wasteful 
use of energy. 

The ATC system should be further upgraded to con-
vert all remaining pneuma:cally controlled equip-
ment to communicate with the DDC control system 
& to integrate all exis:ng stand-alone equipment 
such as the AHU serving the Food Pantry, all exhaust 
fans, and various A/C systems. 



C"#$%&'&()*+& F./*0*1*&) A))&))#&(1 C.(1"( P450*/ S/'""0)  
 M.%*08( G R";#.( E;4/.1*"(.0 = A;#*(*)1%.1*+& C&(1&%—HVAC A))&))#&(1 

 
Dore & Whi)er Architects Inc. II-C-6-

 

Figure 24 Figure 23 

Figure 25 
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ELECTRICAL  ASSESSMENT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
The original building was constructed in 1949 with minor panel upgrades during the 2011 HVAC upgrade. Most of 
the systems are original to the building and although funcHoning, have outlived their intended useful life. The 
facility’s electrical service is provided by Eversource and is secondary metered. The facility is fed from a vault 
mounted transformer. Other incoming uHliHes include telephone, cable TV, fiber, and fire alarm. 
 
The power distribuHon system is original and is in poor condiHon. Most of the lighHng systems have been retro-
fiNed with new lamps and ballasts, but most light switches and wiring were reused. The fire alarm system control 
panel has been upgraded, however, the system wiring and detecHon were reused and coverage is generally inad-
equate and not code compliant. 
 
The emergency standby system is inadequate, and due to code changes, and is no longer code compliant.  
 
It is our recommendaHon, taking into consideraHon the age and general condiHon of the exisHng equipment, that 
all electrical systems be replaced with new energy efficient code compliant systems, such as fire alarm, emergen-
cy lighHng, interior lighHng, exterior lighHng, generator, power distribuHon equipment, and panelboards. 
 
 

1
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The primary service runs underground between the street and a manhole at the front of the building and conHn-
ues underneath the building into vault mounted transformers at the rear of the building. The vault has an exteri-
or door but is accessible to the uHlity company only.  
 
The secondary service consists of a 600 ampere, 120/208V, 3 phase, 4 wire main disconnect switch and a C/T 
cabinet feeding a common 12” square wireway (Figure 1). The wireway houses the incoming feeders fed directly 
from the vault, as well as, the 600 amp feeders downstream of the main disconnect. In turn, there are three (3) 
main distribuHon panels, each with main circuit breakers rated at 400A, 300A, and 225A that tap the 600 amp 
feeder within the wireway. The distribuHon panels are of the breaker type and feed other panels throughout the 
facility (Figure 2). 
 
Most panels are located in corridors flush mounted, some with broken locking mechanisms (Figure 3) 
 
Most switchgear, with the excepHon of a couple of newer GE panelboards, was manufactured by WesHnghouse 
and is original to the building and is in poor condiHon (Figure 4). 
 
The motor control center located in the boiler room was manufactured by Machinery ElectrificaHon, Inc. and is 
also original and is in poor condiHon. 
 
The main switchgear is located in a common UHliHes Room along with the generator and the water service. 
 
The switchgear should be replaced in its enHrety. 
 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Vault mounted transformers. Primary service runs 
under building. Service size is marginal. 

Provide a new primary service, new pad mounted 
transformer, and new secondary service. Remove 
exisHng vault mounted transformers. 
 

Switchgear is original to the building and is in poor 
condiHon. 

 Provide new switchgear including new switchboard 
and new panels to replace exisHng. Provide variable 
frequency drives, VFDs to replace exisHng motor 
control center. All new switchgear to be housed in 
new electric rooms.  
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Figure 2 Figure 1 

Figure 3 Figure 4 
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The facility has a 25 kW, 120/208 V, 3 phase, 4 wire Kohler generator Model 30R82 located in the UHliHes Room 
(Figure 5). The generator feeds a 100 ampere automaHc transfer switch, manufactured by Zenith (Figure 6). The 
school has a system of emergency only, normally off lights. Exit signs have integral emergency heads with baNery 
back-up. Some exit signs are non-lit (Figure 7). Emergency baNery units exist but provide inadequate coverage. 
 
The exterior discharge doors do not have emergency lighHng. 
 
The emergency system is original and is in poor condiHon and is not code compliant. The system should be re-
placed in its enHrety. 
 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The exisHng generator is in poor condiHon and is not 
code compliant. The generator is undersized for the 
facility. 

Provide a new exterior generator with two transfer 
switches and associated panelboards with new 
emergency lighHng. Remove exisHng generator  and 
emergency only lighHng system. Provide new nor-
mal/emergency lighHng. 
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Figure 5 Figure 6 

Figure 7 
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The corridors and typical classroom have a combinaHon of recessed 2x4 troffers with three (3) T8 lamps and 1x4 
surface wraparound fixtures with local switches (Figures 8 & 9).  
 
The typical Harriman Daycare Classroom has older pendant rows of school type fixtures with steel baffles with 
two (2) T8 lamps with local switches (Figure 10). 
 
The Gym/MulH-Purpose Room has suspended 2x4 fluorescent high bays with three (3) T5HO lamps with integral 
occupancy sensors (Figure 11). 
 
UHlity Rooms lighHng range from RLM fixtures with incandescent lamps to industrial strips with two (2) T8 lamps. 
 
Most of the lighHng has been replaced or retrofiNed with T8 lamps but consist mainly of uHlity grade fixtures. The 
exisHng wiring and switching were reused. 
 
The lighHng should be replaced with LED sources. 
 
 
  

 
 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Fixtures were replaced and/or retrofiNed but the 
original wiring and switches were reused. 

Replace all exisHng fixtures and provide new LED 
sources.  

Most spaces do not have occupancy sensors to save 
energy. 

 Provide occupancy sensors in all enclosed rooms. 

Figure 8 Figure 9 
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Figure 10 Figure 11 

Ed1&%*"%  L*_'1*(_ 
 
The front roadway and parking area lighHng have pole mounted shoe box type fixtures retrofiNed with LED  
sources.  
 
The front of the building walkways and entrance are inadequately lit. 
 
LED wall mounted sconces should be provided at entrance doors and building perimeter. 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Building perimeter lacks lighHng fixtures. Provide wall mounted LED sconces over each door 

and around building perimeter. 
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The fire alarm system consists of a Silent Knight #IFP-1000 addressable control panel located in the main en-
trance stair (Figure 12). The original panel in the UHliHes Room has been converted into a splice box and origi-
nal device zones were picked up with monitor modules. 
 
The form of alarm transmission is via a Sigcom radio box #7116, located in the boiler room, with an exterior 
antenna (Figure 13). The exterior local energy master box is sHll in place with a pull lever (Figure 14). Corridors 
have heat detectors, as well as, smoke detectors on upper floors. Some of the classrooms have heat detectors 
while others have smoke detectors.  
 
The audible/visual signal devices consist of horn/strobes (Figure 15). Typical classroom has a horn/strobe. 
 
Pull staHons exist at exterior doors. 
 
Typical Daycare and Pre-K Classrooms do not have CO detectors. 
 
The Gymnasium has a beam detector. 
 
Current codes require voice evacuaHon for Pre-K thru 12 occupancy.  
 
The corridor doors are on magneHc hold open devices. 
 
The lower level elevator lobby does not have a smoke detector for elevator recall. 
 
The fire alarm system has been “piece mealed” and is not code compliant. The fire alarm system should be re-
placed in its enHrety. 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The exisHng fire alarm system offers inadequate cov-
erage and does not meet current codes. 

Replace the enHre fire alarm system with a code 
compliant system with voice evacuaHon. 
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Figure 12 Figure 13 

Figure 14 Figure 15



C.(1"( P450*/ S/'""0)  C"#$%&'&()*+& F./*0*1*&) A))&))#&(1 
M.%*08( G R";#.( E;4/.1*"(.0 = A;#*(*)1%.1*+& C&(1&%—E0&/1%*/.0 A))&))#&(1 

 
II-C-7-10 Garcia Galuska DeSousa Inc. 

M*)/&00.(&"4) 
 
The communicaHons services enter the building overhead sub-fed from the adjacent high school. 
 
The typical classroom has one or two receptacles.. The receptacles in the Daycare and Pre-K Classrooms are not 
tamper resistant type. The appliance counter in day care classrooms have a plug strip below sink plugged into a 
non-GFI receptacle to service the microwave. 
 
The facility does not have a lightning protecHon system 
 
Extension cord usage noted in offices and classrooms due to lack of receptacles at equipment locaHons. 
 
There is no two-way communicaHon system between the elevator lobbies above grade and main office/fire 
department. 
 
The facility does not have a bi-direcHonal antenna, BDA system to enhance radio communicaHons for first re-
sponders. 
 
 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The typical classroom has one or two receptacles.  Provide addiHonal receptacles in classrooms and 

offices where needed to eliminate extension cord 
usage. Provide tamper resistant receptacles in day-
care and Pre-K wings.  

The appliance counter in day care classrooms have a 
plug strip below sink plugged into a non-GFI recepta-
cle to service the microwave. 

Provide GFI receptacles to replace non-GFI in day-
care classrooms near sinks and in boiler room. 

Facility does not have a two-way communicaHons 
system at elevator lobbies. 

Provide two-way communicaHons system at eleva-
tor lobbies.  

The facility does not have a bi-direcHonal antenna, 
BDA system to enhance radio communicaHons for 
first responders. 

Test building for signal level strength to determine 
whether a BDA system is required. 
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PLUMBING ASSESSMENT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Presently, the Plumbing Systems serving the building are cold water, hot water, sanitary, waste and vent system 
and natural gas.   Municipal water services the building, while the building sanitary is directed to a Municipal site 
sanitary system.   

The majority of the plumbing systems appear to be original to the building and its renovaGons.  PorGons of the 
system have been updated as part of building renovaGon and upgrade projects.  The plumbing systems, while 
conGnuing to funcGon, in general have served their useful life.  The school plumbing systems could conGnue to be 
used with maintenance and replacement of failed components; however other non-dependent decisions will like-
ly force the plumbing upgrade.    

The plumbing fixtures are in fair to poor condiGon.  ALempts have been made to make some bathroom fixtures 
accessible; however, the majority of fixtures do not meet current accessibility codes.  In general, the fixtures ap-
pear to have served their useful life.  Current Access Code requires accessible fixtures wherever plumbing is pro-
vided.  In terms of the water conservaGon fixtures, their use is governed by the provisions of the Plumbing and 
Building Code.  EssenGally, the code does not require these fixtures to be upgraded, but where new fixtures are 
installed, as may be required by other codes or concerns, the new fixtures need to be water conserving type fix-
tures.   

Cast iron is used for sanitary, waste, vent and storm piping systems.  The building has flat roofs, thus rainwater is 
collected by interior rain leaders that collect under floor slabs, which are then directed to a site storm system.  
Where visible the cast iron pipe appears to be in poor condiGon.  Smaller pipe sizes appear to be copper.  In gen-
eral, the drainage piping should be replaced and sized for the intended new use. 

1
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The water closets are wall hung or floor mounted vitreous china units.  Most water closets have manually operat-
ed flush valves. The original water closets are top spud china with manually operated flush valves. (Figure 1) 

Urinals are wall hung vitreous china with mostly manually operated flush valves. (Figure 2) 

Lavatories are wall hung or counter mounted vitreous china.  The majority of lavatories have hot and cold water 
handle faucets.  Some fixtures have been retrofiLed with gooseneck faucets and blade handles.  None of the lav-
atories are fiLed with mixing valve to temper the hot water. (Figure 3) 

Boys and Girls Showers include Gled surrounds and concealed shower controls and exposed chrome plated hot 
and cold water cross handles. The showers are not temperature and pressure balancing and are not being used.
(Figure 4) 

Electric water coolers are surface mounted with stainless steel cabinets. (Figure 5)  

Janitor's sink are wall mounted, cast iron sinks with exposed 3” trap standard.  Faucets are equipped with vacu-
um breakers. (Figure 6) 

Staff and Classroom sinks are stainless steel drop-in type with hot and cold water faucets with gooseneck and 
blade handles.  The sinks do not include a bubbler. Art Classrooms do not include plaster traps. (Figure 7) 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Plumbing Fixtures have exceeded their life expectan-
cy. (Figures 1-7) 

Provide new high efficiency low-flow plumbing fix-
tures throughout. 

Figure 1 
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Figure 3 Figure 4 

Figure 5 Figure 6 Figure 7 

Figure 2 
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Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
ExisGng domesGc water piping, insulaGon and gate 
valves should be replaced. 

Provide new domesGc water distribuGon piping, 
including insulaGon and ball valves. 

DomesGc water heater is nearing its life expectancy 
and is inefficient per current standards. 

Replace domesGc water heater with high efficiency 
unit, including mixing valve, expansion tank and re-
circulaGon pump. 

 

W.1&% S8)1&#) 
 
The domesGc water service is located in the Boiler Room. The service is 3" in size and includes a 2" water me-
ter.  The main domesGc cold-water distribuGon is 3" in size.  (Figure 8)  
 
A 1” reduced pressure backflow preventer is provided for boiler make-up water in Mechanical Room. (Figure 9) 
 
Piping, where exposed, is copper with sweat joints.  The majority of the piping is insulated and labeled.  Origi-
nal gate valves appear to be in poor condiGon where the more recently installed ball valves are in fair condi-
Gon. All valves do not include idenGficaGon tags. 
 
The building domesGc hot water is generated through a Laars gas-fired water heater with indirect storage tank.  
The water heater has a gas input of 199,000 BTUH and the tank has a storage capacity of 115 gallons. The wa-
ter heater is storing hot water at 140 degrees F. The hot water systems are recirculated.  There is an expansion 
tank on the system, but no master mixing valve prevent scalding. (Figure 10) (Figure 11) 
 
The domesGc water heater and storage tank are in good condiGon.  
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Figure 8 Figure 9 

Figure 10 Figure 11 
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G.) 
 
The gas service for the original building is an elevated pressure system. Natural gas supplies the heaGng boilers 
and the domesGc water heater. A gas meter and pressure regulator to reduce from elevated pressure to a 2 psi 
system is provided for the Building gas requirements. (Figure 1)  
 
Gas piping is black steel with a combinaGon of screwed and welded joints and fi(ngs depending on pipe size and 
Gme of installaGon.  (Figure 2) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
None (Figures 1-2)  

Figure 1 Figure 2 
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Cast iron is used for the sanitary waste, vent and storm system.  Piping and fi(ngs are hub and spigot with what 
appears to be lead oakum joints.  Where visible, the cast iron pipe appears to be in poor condiGon.  Smaller pipe 
sizes appear to be copper.  
 
Roof Drains and associated rain leader piping are in fair condiGon. (Figure 14) 
 
In general, the cast iron drainage has exceeded its life expectancy and the piping should be replaced.  
 
The floor drains and sink in the Mechanical Room are being directed to a simplex sewage ejector system in a pit. 
The pump discharge connects to the gravity drain above the pit.  The cover on the pit has been opened to allow 
indirect wastes to dump in. This cover should be water and air Gght. The pumps appear to have exceeded their 
life expectancy and should be replaced. (Figure 15) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Buried drainage piping may need replacement due to 
vintage. 

Video tape all buried drainage piping to determine 
pipe condiGon and check for leaks. Replace piping as 
required. 

Simplex sewage ejector has exceeded its life expec-
tancy. Basin Cover is cut out to receive indirect 
wastes. 

Replace simplex ejector with new duplex sewage 
ejector in Mechanical Room. Basin shall include air 
and water Gght cover, vented through roof. 

Figure 14 Figure 15 
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FIRE PROTECTION ASSESSMENT 

The exis:ng Rodman Elementary School was constructed in 1949 and par:ally renovated in 2007. The School is 
52,118 square feet.  The building does not contain an automa:c sprinkler system. 

 
 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Compliance with MassachuseKs General Law M.G.L. 
Chapter 148 Sec:on 26G is required in all exis:ng 
buildings which exceed 7,500 square feet in area and 
undergo major altera:ons.  Under these condi:ons, 
an exis:ng building must provide a full sprinkler fire 
suppression system.  A major altera:on is defined as 
a reconfigura:on of walls, doors, windows, mechani-
cal systems, etc., which effec:vely makes installa:on 
of sprinkler systems easier and which affects more 
than 33% of the building area or more than 33% of 

A hydrant flow test will be required to determine 
Municipal water supply capacity. 



  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
December 6, 2016 
 
 
Ms. Jon Richardson 
Dore & Whittier Architects 
260 Merrimac Street 
Newburyport, MA  01950  
 
Reference: Hazardous Materials Determination Survey 
 Rodman Education Center, Canton, MA 
 
Dear Mr. Richardson: 
 
Thank you for the opportunity for Universal Environmental Consultants (UEC) to provide professional 
services. 
 
Enclosed please find the report for limited hazardous materials determination survey at the Rodman 
Education Center, Canton, MA. 
 
Please do not hesitate to call should you have any questions. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Universal Environmental Consultants 

 
______________________________ 
Ammar M. Dieb 
President 
 
UEC:\216 440.00\Rodman Education Center Report.DOC 
 
Enclosure 
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CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
RODMAN EDUCATION CENTER 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT 
FOR 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DETERMINATION 
SURVEY 
AT THE 

RODMAN EDUCATION CENTER 
CANTON, MASSACHUSETTS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROJECT NO: 216 440.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Survey Date: 
November 28, 2016 

 
 
 
 
 

SURVEY CONDUCTED BY: 
 

UNIVERSAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 
12 BREWSTER ROAD 

FRAMINGHAM, MA  01702
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CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
RODMAN EDUCATION CENTER 

Hazardous Assessment                                                                     Dore & Whittier Architects Inc. C-5-1 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
UEC has been providing comprehensive asbestos services since 2001 and has completed projects 
throughout New England.  We have completed projects for a variety of clients including commercial, 
industrial, municipal, and public and private schools.  We maintain appropriate asbestos licenses and staff 
with a minimum of twenty years of experience. 
 
As part of the proposed renovation and demolition project, UEC was contracted by Dore & Whittier 
Architects to conduct the following services at the Rodman Education Center, Canton, MA: 
 

• Inspection and Testing for Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM); 
• Inspection for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB’s)-Electrical Equipment and Light Fixtures; 
• Inspection for Lead Based Paint (LBP). 

 
Information included in this report was based on the AHERA Management Plans and on a determination 
inspection performed by UEC.  Limited testing was performed as part of this study.  It is recommended that 
once a detailed scope of work is identified for a renovation or a demolition project, a comprehensive 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) NESHAP inspection including asbestos testing for all suspect 
materials and testing for other hazardous materials including, Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB’s) and Lead 
Based Paint (LBP) should be performed, which would provide a more accurate hazardous materials 
abatement costs and scope. 
 
Additional testing and abatement plans for EPA review are required to be performed should PCB’s was 
found in the caulking. 
 
The scope of work included the inspection of accessible ACM, collection of bulk samples from materials 
suspected to contain asbestos, determination of types of ACM found and cost estimates for remediation. 
Bulk samples analyses for asbestos were performed using the standard Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) in 
accordance with EPA standard.  Bulk samples were collected by Massachusetts licensed asbestos inspector 
Mr. Jason Becotte (AI-034963) and analyzed by a Massachusetts licensed laboratory Asbestos Identification 
Laboratory, Woburn, MA. 
 
Refer to samples results. 
 
 
2.0 FINDINGS: 
 
The regulations for asbestos inspection are based on representative sampling.  It would be impractical and 
costly to sample all materials in all areas.  Therefore, representative samples of each homogenous area 
were collected and analyzed or assumed. 
 
All suspect materials were grouped into homogenous areas.  By definition a homogenous area is one in 
which the materials are evenly mixed and similar in appearance and texture throughout.  A homogeneous 
area shall be determined to contain asbestos based on findings that the results of at least one sample 
collected from that area shows that asbestos is present in an amount >1% in accordance with EPA 
regulations.  All suspect materials that contain any amount of asbestos must be considered asbestos if it is 
scheduled to be removed per the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) regulations. 
 
Number of Samples Collected 
 
Eighty three (83) bulk samples were collected from the following materials suspected of containing 
asbestos: 
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CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
RODMAN EDUCATION CENTER 

Hazardous Assessment                                                                     Dore & Whittier Architects Inc. C-5-2 
 

Type and Location of Material 
 
1. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile type I at first floor hallway 
2. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile type I at basement room 5 
3. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile type II at first floor lobby 
4. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile type II at first floor lobby 
5. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile type III at second floor office 
6. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile type III at basement room 4 
7. 1’ x 2’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at basement room 9 
8. 1’ x 2’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at basement room 9 
9. 1’ x 1’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at basement 
10. 1’ x 1’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at basement 
11. Glue daub for 1’ x 1’ suspended acoustical ceiling tile at basement 
12. Glue daub for 1’ x 1’ suspended acoustical ceiling tile at basement 
13. Interior window glazing caulking at second floor hallway 
14. Interior window glazing caulking at basement hallway 
15. Grey sink coating at basement room 4 
16. Grey sink coating at basement room 4 
17. Black sink coating at basement room 6 
18. Black sink coating at basement room 6 
19. White sink coating at basement room 5 
20. White sink coating at basement room 1 
21. Grey duct sealant at basement room 5 
22. Grey duct sealant at basement room 5 
23. Flexible duct connector at generator room 
24. Flexible duct connector at generator room 
25. Pipe insulation at basement 
26. Pipe insulation at basement 
27. Pipe insulation at basement 
28. Fireproofing at boiler room 
29. Fireproofing at boiler room 
30. Fireproofing at boiler room 
31. Wall plaster at second floor hallway 
32. Wall plaster at second floor hallway 
33. Wall plaster at first floor hallway 
34. Wall plaster at first floor hallway 
35. Wall plaster at basement hallway 
36. Hidden 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 28 
37. Hidden 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 28 
38. Mastic for hidden 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 28 
39. Mastic for hidden 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 28 
40. Hidden green vinyl floor tile at first floor room 23 
41. Hidden green vinyl floor tile at first floor room 23 
42. Mastic for hidden green vinyl floor tile at first floor room 23 
43. Mastic for hidden green vinyl floor tile at first floor room 23 
44. Red 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 21 
45. Red 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 21 
46. Mastic for red 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 21 
47. Mastic for red 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 21 
48. Old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type I at first floor hallway 
49. Old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type I at first floor hallway 
50. Mastic for old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type I at first floor hallway 
51. Mastic for old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type I at first floor hallway 
52. Old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type II at basement hallway 
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53. Old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type II at basement hallway 
54. Mastic for old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type II at basement hallway 
55. Mastic for old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type II at basement hallway 
56. Plum 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at second floor room 32 
57. Plum 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at second floor room 32 
58. Mastic for plum 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at second floor room 32 
59. Mastic for plum 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at second floor room 32 
60. White/blue 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 23 
61. White/blue 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 23 
62. Black 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at gymnasium lobby 
63. Black 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at gymnasium lobby 
64. Mastic for black 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at gymnasium lobby 
65. Mastic for black 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at gymnasium lobby 
66. White/green 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 10 
67. White/green 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 10 
68. Mastic for white/green 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 10 
69. Mastic for white/green 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 10 
70. Tan 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 4 
71. Tan 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 4 
72. Mastic for tan 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 4 
73. Mastic for tan 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 4 
74. White/grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 6 
75. White/grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 7 
76. Mastic for white/grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 6 
77. Mastic for white/grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 7 
78. Grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 5 
79. Grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 5 
80. Beige 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 5 
81. Beige 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 5 
82. Exterior window framing caulking 
83. Exterior window framing caulking 
 
Samples Results 
 
Type and Location of Material Sample Result 
 
1. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile type I at first floor hallway No Asbestos Detected 
2. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile type I at basement room 5 No Asbestos Detected 
3. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile type II at first floor lobby No Asbestos Detected 
4. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile type II at first floor lobby No Asbestos Detected 
5. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile type III at second floor office No Asbestos Detected 
6. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile type III at basement room 4 No Asbestos Detected 
7. 1’ x 2’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at basement room 9 No Asbestos Detected 
8. 1’ x 2’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at basement room 9 No Asbestos Detected 
9. 1’ x 1’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at basement No Asbestos Detected 
10. 1’ x 1’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at basement No Asbestos Detected 
11. Glue daub for 1’ x 1’ suspended acoustical ceiling tile at basement No Asbestos Detected 
12. Glue daub for 1’ x 1’ suspended acoustical ceiling tile at basement No Asbestos Detected 
13. Interior window glazing caulking at second floor hallway No Asbestos Detected 
14. Interior window glazing caulking at basement hallway No Asbestos Detected 
15. Grey sink coating at basement room 4 No Asbestos Detected 
16. Grey sink coating at basement room 4 No Asbestos Detected 
17. Black sink coating at basement room 6 5% Asbestos 
18. Black sink coating at basement room 6 5% Asbestos 
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19. White sink coating at basement room 5 No Asbestos Detected 
20. White sink coating at basement room 1 No Asbestos Detected 
21. Grey duct sealant at basement room 5 No Asbestos Detected 
22. Grey duct sealant at basement room 5 No Asbestos Detected 
23. Flexible duct connector at generator room 30% Asbestos 
24. Flexible duct connector at generator room 30% Asbestos 
25. Pipe insulation at basement 30% Asbestos 
26. Pipe insulation at basement 30% Asbestos 
27. Pipe insulation at basement No Asbestos Detected 
28. Fireproofing at boiler room No Asbestos Detected 
29. Fireproofing at boiler room No Asbestos Detected 
30. Fireproofing at boiler room No Asbestos Detected 
31. Wall plaster at second floor hallway No Asbestos Detected 
32. Wall plaster at second floor hallway No Asbestos Detected 
33. Wall plaster at first floor hallway No Asbestos Detected 
34. Wall plaster at first floor hallway No Asbestos Detected 
35. Wall plaster at basement hallway No Asbestos Detected 
36. Hidden 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 28 2% Asbestos 
37. Hidden 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 28 2% Asbestos 
38. Mastic for hidden 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 28 No Asbestos Detected 
39. Mastic for hidden 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 28 No Asbestos Detected 
40. Hidden green vinyl floor tile at first floor room 23 2% Asbestos 
41. Hidden green vinyl floor tile at first floor room 23 2% Asbestos 
42. Mastic for hidden green vinyl floor tile at first floor room 23 No Asbestos Detected 
43. Mastic for hidden green vinyl floor tile at first floor room 23 No Asbestos Detected 
44. Red 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 21 2% Asbestos 
45. Red 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 21 3% Asbestos 
46. Mastic for red 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 21 10% Asbestos 
47. Mastic for red 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 21 10% Asbestos 
48. Old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type I at first floor hallway No Asbestos Detected 
49. Old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type I at first floor hallway No Asbestos Detected 
50. Mastic for old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type I at first floor hallway No Asbestos Detected 
51. Mastic for old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type I at first floor hallway No Asbestos Detected 
52. Old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type II at basement hallway No Asbestos Detected 
53. Old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type II at basement hallway No Asbestos Detected 
54. Mastic for old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type II at basement hallway No Asbestos Detected 
55. Mastic for old brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile type II at basement hallway No Asbestos Detected 
56. Plum 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at second floor room 32 No Asbestos Detected 
57. Plum 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at second floor room 32 No Asbestos Detected 
58. Mastic for plum 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at second floor room 32 No Asbestos Detected 
59. Mastic for plum 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at second floor room 32 No Asbestos Detected 
60. White/blue 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 23 No Asbestos Detected 
61. White/blue 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at first floor room 23 No Asbestos Detected 
62. Black 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at gymnasium lobby No Asbestos Detected 
63. Black 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at gymnasium lobby No Asbestos Detected 
64. Mastic for black 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at gymnasium lobby No Asbestos Detected 
65. Mastic for black 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at gymnasium lobby No Asbestos Detected 
66. White/green 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 10 No Asbestos Detected 
67. White/green 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 10 No Asbestos Detected 
68. Mastic for white/green 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 10 No Asbestos Detected 
69. Mastic for white/green 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 10 No Asbestos Detected 
70. Tan 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 4 No Asbestos Detected 
71. Tan 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 4 No Asbestos Detected 
72. Mastic for tan 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 4 No Asbestos Detected 
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73. Mastic for tan 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 4 No Asbestos Detected 
74. White/grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 6 No Asbestos Detected 
75. White/grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 7 No Asbestos Detected 
76. Mastic for white/grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 6 No Asbestos Detected 
77. Mastic for white/grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 7 No Asbestos Detected 
78. Grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 5 No Asbestos Detected 
79. Grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 5 No Asbestos Detected 
80. Beige 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 5 No Asbestos Detected 
81. Beige 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at basement room 5 No Asbestos Detected 
82. Exterior window framing caulking No Asbestos Detected 
83. Exterior window framing caulking No Asbestos Detected 

 
 

3.0 OBSERVATION AND COST ESTIMATES: 
 
OBSERVATIONS: 
 
All ACM must be removed by a Massachusetts licensed asbestos abatement contractor under the 
supervision of a Massachusetts licensed project monitor prior to any renovation or demolition activities 
that might disturb the ACM. 
 
1. Black sink coating was found to contain asbestos. 
2. Flexible duct connector was found to contain asbestos. 
3. Pipe insulation was found to contain asbestos. 
4. Hidden 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile was found to contain asbestos. 
5. Hidden green vinyl floor tile was found to contain asbestos. 
6. Red 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile was found to contain asbestos. 
7. Mastic for red 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile was found to contain asbestos. 
8. Glue holding blackboard was assumed to contain asbestos. 
9. Paper/glue under hardwood floors was assumed to contain asbestos. 
10. All remaining suspect materials were found not to contain asbestos. 
11. Underground sewer pipe was assumed to contain asbestos. 
12. Damproofing on exterior and foundation walls was assumed to contain asbestos.  The demolition 

contractor will have to segregate the ACM from non-ACM building surfaces for proper disposal in an 
EPA approved landfill that does not recycle. 

13. Roofing materials were assumed to contain asbestos.  The demolition contractor will have to segregate 
the ACM from non-ACM building surfaces for proper disposal in an EPA approved landfill that does not 
recycle. 

14. Painted surfaces were assumed to be LBP.  All LBP activities performed, including waste disposal, 
should be in accordance with applicable Federal, State, or local laws, ordinances, codes or regulations 
governing evaluation and hazard reduction. In the event of discrepancies, the most protective 
requirements prevail. These requirements can be found in OSHA 29 CFR 1926-Construction Industry 
Standards, 29 CFR 1926.62-Construction Industry Lead Standards, 29 CFR 1910.1200-Hazards 
Communication, 40 CFR 261-EPA Regulations. 

15. Visual inspection of various equipments such as light fixtures, thermostats, exit signs and switches was 
performed for the presence of PCB’s and mercury.  Ballasts in light fixtures were assumed not to 
contain PCB’s.  Tubes, thermostats, exit signs and switches were assumed to contain mercury.  It would 
be very costly to test those equipments and dismantling would be required to access.  Therefore, the 
above mentioned equipments should be disposed in an EPA approved landfill. 

16. Caulking materials were assumed to contain PCB’s. 
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COST ESTIMATES: 
 
The cost includes removal and disposal of all accessible ACM and an allowance for removal of inaccessible 
or hidden ACM that may be found during the demolition or renovation project.  
 
Location Material Approximate Quantity Cost Estimate ($) 
 
Various Locations Hidden Vinyl Floor Tiles and Mastic 5,000 SF 30,000.00 
 Sinks 2 Total 500.00 
 Pipe Insulation 150 LF 4,500.00 
 Hidden Pipe and Hard Joint Insulation 2,500 LF 75,000.00 
 Blackboards Unknown 8,000.00 
 Hidden ACM Unknown 15,000.00 
 Miscellaneous Hazardous Materials Unknown 15,000.00 
 
Gymnasium Hardwood Floor and Paper 5,300 SF 53,000.00 
 
Old Shop Room Hardwood Floor and Paper 1,000 SF 10,000.00 
 
Generator Room Flexible Connector 1 Total 500.00 
 
Exterior Transite Sewer Pipes Unknown1 50,000.00 
 Roofing Materials 52,118 SF 156,354.00 
 Damproofing on Exterior/Foundation Walls 1,500 Tons2 225,000.00 
 
PCB’s Remediation3 25,000.00 
Estimated costs for ACM Inspection and Testing Services 7,500.00 
Estimated costs for PCB’s Testing and Abatement Plans Services3 25,000.00 
Estimated costs for Design, Construction Monitoring and Air Sampling Services 84,646.00 
 
 Total: 785,000.00 
1: Part of total demolition and Excavation. 
2: Estimated and part of total demolition and Excavation. 
3: Should results exceed EPA limit. 
 
 
4.0 DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY METHODS AND LABORATORY ANALYSES: 
 
Asbestos samples were collected using a method that prevents fiber release.  Homogeneous sample areas 
were determined by criteria outlined in EPA document 560/5-85-030a. 
 
Bulk material samples were analyzed using PLM and dispersion staining techniques with EPA method 
600/M4-82-020. 
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5.0 LIMITATIONS AND CONDITIONS: 
 
This report has been completed based on visual and physical observations made and information available 
at the time of the site visits, as well as an interview with the Owner’s representatives.  This report is 
intended to be used as a summary of available information on existing conditions with conclusions based 
on a reasonable and knowledgeable review of evidence found in accordance with normally accepted 
industry standards, state and federal protocols, and within the scope and budget established by the client.  
Any additional data obtained by further review must be reviewed by UEC and the conclusions presented 
herein may be modified accordingly. 
 
This report and attachments, prepared for the exclusive use of Owner for use in an environmental 
evaluation of the subject site, are an integral part of the inspections and opinions should not be formulated 
without reading the report in its entirety.  No part of this report may be altered, used, copied or relied 
upon without prior written permission from UEC, except that this report may be conveyed in its entirety to 
parties associated with Owner for this subject study. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Inspected By: 
 
 
 
Jason Becotte 
Asbestos Inspector (AI-034963) 
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Batch: 18075

165 New Boston St., Ste 227
Woburn, MA 01801

781-932-9600
Web: www.asbestosidentificationlab.com

Email: mikemanning@asbestosidentificationlab.com

Asbestos Identification Laboratory

Dear Ammar Dieb,

Thank you Ammar Dieb for your business.

Michael Manning
Owner/Director

Asbestos Identification Laboratory has completed the analysis of the samples from your office for the above referenced project .

The information and analysis contained in this report have been generated using the EPA /600/R-93/116 Method for the
Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials. Materials or products that contain more than 1% of any kind or
combination of asbestos are considered an asbestos containing building material as determined by the EPA. This Polarized
Light Microscope (PLM) technique may be performed either by visual estimation or point counting. Point counting provides a
determination of the area percentage of asbestos in a sample. If the asbestos is estimated to be less than 10% by visual
estimation of friable material, the determination may be repeated using the point counting technique. The results of the point
counting supersede visual PLM results.  Results in this report only relate to the items tested.  This report may not be used by
the customer to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any other U.S. Government Agency.

Laboratory results represent the analysis of samples as submitted by the customer. Information regarding sample location,
description, area, volume, etc., was provided by the customer. Asbestos Identification Laboratory is not responsible for sample
collection activities or analytical method limitations. Unless notified in writing to return samples, Asbestos Identification
Laboratory discards customer samples after 30 days. Samples containing subsamples or layers will be analyzed separately
when applicable. Reports are kept at Asbestos Identification Laboratory for three years. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in full, without the written consent of Asbestos Identification Laboratory.

Work Received:
2016-12-01
2016-11-29

Rodman School, Canton, MA
Ammar Dieb
Universal Environmental Consultants
12 Brewster Road
Framingham, MA 01702

2016-11-28

Project Number:
Project Name:

December 02, 2016

Date Sampled:

Analysis Method: BULK PLM ANALYSIS EPA/600/R-93/116

Work Analyzed:

    •  NVLAP Lab Code: 200919-0
    •  Massachusetts Certification License: AA000208
    •  State of Connecticut, Department of Public Health Approved Environmental Laboratory Registration Number: PH-0142
    •  State of Maine, Department of Environmental Protection Asbestos Analytical Laboratory License Number: LB-0078(Bulk) LA-0087(Air)
    •  State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations. Department of Health Certification: AAL-121
    •  State of Vermont, Department of Health Environmental Health License AL934461



Work Received:
2016-12-01
2016-11-29

Rodman School, Canton, MA
Ammar Dieb
Universal Environmental Consultants
12 Brewster Road
Framingham, MA 01702

2016-11-28

Project Number:
Project Name:

December 02, 2016

Date Sampled:

Analysis Method: BULK PLM ANALYSIS EPA/600/R-93/116

Work Analyzed:

 Asbestos % Material  Color Non-Asbestos % Location FieldID

LabID
gray Mineral Wool  30

Cellulose     60
Non-Fibrous   10199650

1 1st FL Hall2x4 SAT Type 1 Craggry None Detected

gray Mineral Wool  30
Cellulose     60
Non-Fibrous   10199651

2 Room 5 Basement2x4 SAT Type 1 Craggry None Detected

gray Mineral Wool  40
Cellulose     50
Non-Fibrous   10199652

3 1st FL Lobby2x4 SAT Type 2 Holes None Detected

gray Mineral Wool  30
Cellulose     50
Non-Fibrous   20199653

4 1st FL Lobby2x4 SAT Type 2 Holes None Detected

gray Mineral Wool  30
Cellulose     60
Non-Fibrous   10199654

5 2nd FL Office2x4 SAT Type 3 (2x2
Look)

None Detected

gray Mineral Wool  30
Cellulose     50
Non-Fibrous   20199655

6 Room 2 Basement2x4 SAT Type 3 (2x2
Look)

None Detected

gray Fiberglass    90
Non-Fibrous   10

199656

7 Room 9 Basement1x2 SAT None Detected

gray Fiberglass    90
Non-Fibrous   10

199657

8 Room 9 Basement1x2 SAT None Detected

brown Cellulose     98
Non-Fibrous    2

199658

9 Basement1x1 SAT None Detected

brown Cellulose     95
Non-Fibrous    5

199659

10 Basement1x1 SAT None Detected

brown Non-Fibrous  100

199660

11 BasementBrown Glue Daub None Detected

brown Non-Fibrous  100

199661

12 BasementBrown Glue Daub None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

199662

13 2nd FL HallInterior Window Glaze None Detected
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 Asbestos % Material  Color Non-Asbestos % Location FieldID

LabID
gray Non-Fibrous  100

199663

14 Basement HallInterior Window Glaze None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

199664

15 Room 4 BasementGray Sink Coating None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

199665

16 Room 4 BasementGray Sink Coating None Detected

Detected
Chrysotile     5

black Non-Fibrous   95

199666

17 Room 6 BasementBlack Sink Coating

Detected
Chrysotile     5

black Non-Fibrous   95

199667

18 Room 6 BasementBlack Sink Coating

white Cellulose      5
Non-Fibrous   95

199668

19 Room 5 BasementWhite Sink Coating None Detected

white Cellulose     10
Non-Fibrous   90

199669

20 Room 1 BasementWhite Sink Coating None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

199670

21 Room 5 BasementGray Duct Sealant None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

199671

22 Room 5 BasementGray Duct Sealant None Detected

Detected
Chrysotile    30

gray Cellulose     60
Non-Fibrous   10

199672

23 Generator RoomFlexible Duct Connector

Detected
Chrysotile    30

gray Cellulose     60
Non-Fibrous   10

199673

24 Generator RoomFlexible Duct Connector

Detected
Chrysotile    30

multi Cellulose     60
Non-Fibrous   10

199674

25 BasementPipe Insulation

Detected
Chrysotile    50

gray Non-Fibrous   50

199675

26 BasementPipe Insulation

brown Cellulose     80
Non-Fibrous   20

199676

27 BasementPipe Insulation None Detected

gray Mineral Wool  60
Non-Fibrous   40

199677

28 Boiler RoomSpray-On Ceiling FP None Detected

gray Mineral Wool  60
Non-Fibrous   40

199678

29 Boiler RoomSpray-On Ceiling FP None Detected

gray Mineral Wool  50
Non-Fibrous   50

199679

30 Boiler RoomSpray-On Ceiling FP None Detected

white Non-Fibrous  100

199680

31 2nd FL HallPlaster Wall None Detected
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 Asbestos % Material  Color Non-Asbestos % Location FieldID

LabID
multi Non-Fibrous  100

199681

32 2nd FL HallPlaster Wall None Detected

multi Non-Fibrous  100

199682

33 1st FL HallPlaster Wall None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

199683

34 1st FL HallPlaster Wall None Detected

multi Cellulose      2
Non-Fibrous   98

199684

35 Basement HallPlaster Wall None Detected

Detected
Chrysotile     2

brown Non-Fibrous   98

199685

36 1st FL Room 28Hidden Brown 9x9 VFT

Detected
Chrysotile     2

brown Non-Fibrous   98

199686

37 1st FL Room 28Hidden Brown 9x9 VFT

black Non-Fibrous  100

199687

38 On #36Black Mastic None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

199688

39 On #37Black Mastic None Detected

Detected
Chrysotile     2

green Non-Fibrous   98

199689

40 1st FL Room 23Hidden Green VFT

Detected
Chrysotile     2

green Non-Fibrous   98

199690

41 1st FL Room 23Hidden Green VFT

black Non-Fibrous  100

199691

42 On #40Black Mastic None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

199692

43 On #41Black Mastic None Detected

Detected
Chrysotile     2

red Non-Fibrous   98

199693

44 1st FL Room 21Red 9x9 VFT

Detected
Chrysotile     3

red Non-Fibrous   97

199694

45 1st FL Room 21Red 9x9 VFT

Detected
Chrysotile    10

black Non-Fibrous   90

199695

46 On #44Black Mastic

Detected
Chrysotile    10

black Non-Fibrous   90

199696

47 On #45Black Mastic

brown Non-Fibrous  100

199697

48 1st FL HallOld Brown 12x12 VFT
Type 1

None Detected

brown Non-Fibrous  100

199698

49 1st FL HallOld Brown 12x12 VFT
Type 1

None Detected
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LabID
black Non-Fibrous  100

199699

50 On #48Black Mastic None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

199700

51 On #49Black Mastic None Detected

brown Non-Fibrous  100

199701

52 Basement HallOld Brown 12x12 VFT
Type 2

None Detected

brown Non-Fibrous  100

199702

53 Basement HallOld Brown 12x12 VFT
Type 2

None Detected

black Cellulose      5
Non-Fibrous   95

199703

54 On #52Black Mastic None Detected

black Cellulose      5
Non-Fibrous   95

199704

55 On #53Black Mastic None Detected

multi Non-Fibrous  100

199705

56 2nd FL Room 32Plum 12x12 VFT None Detected

multi Non-Fibrous  100

199706

57 2nd FL Room 38Plum 12x12 VFT None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

199707

58 On #56Black Mastic None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

199708

59 On #57Black Mastic None Detected

white Non-Fibrous  100

199709

60 1st FL Room 23White w/ Blue 12x12 VFT None Detected

white Non-Fibrous  100

199710

61 1st FL Room 23White w/ Blue 12x12 VFT None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

199711

62 1st FL Gym LobbyBlack 12x12 VFT None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

199712

63 1st FL Gym LobbyBlack 12x12 VFT None Detected

black Cellulose      5
Non-Fibrous   95

199713

64 On #62Black Mastic None Detected

black Cellulose     10
Non-Fibrous   90

199714

65 On #63Black Mastic None Detected

multi Non-Fibrous  100

199715

66 Basement Room 10White w/ Green 12x12
VFT

None Detected

multi Non-Fibrous  100

199716

67 Basement Room 10White w/ Green 12x12
VFT

None Detected

Page 4 of 5Friday 02 December



 Asbestos % Material  Color Non-Asbestos % Location FieldID

LabID
black Non-Fibrous  100

199717

68 On #66Black Mastic None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

199718

69 On #67Black Mastic None Detected

tan Non-Fibrous  100

199719

70 Basement Room 4Tan 12x12 VFT None Detected

tan Non-Fibrous  100

199720

71 Basement Room 9Tan 12x12 VFT None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

199721

72 On #70Black Mastic None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

199722

73 On #71Black Mastic None Detected

white Non-Fibrous  100

199723

74 Basement Room 6White w/ Gray 12x12 VFT None Detected

white Non-Fibrous  100

199724

75 Basement Room 7White w/ Gray 12x12 VFT None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

199725

76 On #74Black Mastic None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

199726

77 On #75Black Mastic None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

199727

78 Basement Room 5Gray 12x12 VFT None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

199728

79 Basement Room 5Gray 12x12 VFT None Detected

tan Non-Fibrous  100

199729

80 Basement Room 5Beige 12x12 VFT None Detected

tan Non-Fibrous  100

199730

81 Basement Room 5Beige 12x12 VFT None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

199731

82 Exterior Window FrameWindow Caulk None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

199732

83 Exterior Window FrameWindow Caulk None Detected

Analyzed by: 18075Batch:
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DATA/TELEPHONE/INTERCOM/CLOCKS 
 
The school's MDF room is located on the main level near the office area.   The room has no dedicated cooling and 
is not adequate in size.  (Figure 1) The data cabling is CAT 5, CAT 5E and CAT 6 throughout.  The tele cable is CAT 3 
throughout classrooms. The school is connected to a district WAN via fiber.  
 
In general, the network is in fair condiNon. Technology has been added over Nme to accommodate new equip-
ment which means most of the data is run surface mounted in surface raceways.  
 
Wireless coverage seems to be adequate in a majority of the school. In general, Ruckus wireless access nodes are 
installed on the ceilings in corridors.   
 
Most classrooms are equipped with teacher workstaNons that are connected to wall mounted projectors; the 
cabling is done in surface mounted raceways.  (Figure 2) There is a 3-com, 8 port data switch for various technolo-
gy equipment in the classroom, some improperly supported.  (Figure 3) 
 
The telephone system is a Mitel VOIP system 3300 CXII controller that has recently been installed and is con-
sistent throughout all the school buildings.  (Figure 4) The telephone system is located in Tech office.  
 
Classrooms contain a Rauland combinaNon speaker and digital clock. (Figure 5) There is one paging speaker in the 
lower level  corridor and no paging speaker on the main and upper level corridors.  
 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
CAT 3, CAT 5, CAT 5E and CAT 6 cabling is used 
throughout for data wiring. 

CAT 3, CAT 5 and CAT 5E is adequate for the short 
term.  As technology increases and bandwidth re-
quirements increase at a minimum the wireless ac-
cess node outlets and teacher staNons should be 
upgraded to CAT 6 or CAT 6A. 
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Figure 5 

Figure 4 Figure 3 

Figure 1 Figure 2 
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SECURITY SYSTEM 
 
The School is equipped with an intrusion detecNon system which consists of door contacts, moNon sensors, key-
pads and a control panel. The manufacturer of the intrusion system is  NAPCO.  (Figure 6 & 7) The system is oper-
aNonal and in fair condiNon. 
 
The School is equipped with a video monitoring and recording system manufactured by Hikvision and consists of 
cameras which are analog type.  (Figure 8) There is (1) 16 channel Hikvision NVR located in the MDF room.  
(Figure 8) Cameras are generally located indoors in corridors with exterior cameras located at most of the door 
entries.   
 
The School is equipped with a door intercom system at the main entry, gym entry and one of the lower level 
stairs which are manufactured by Valcom.  (Figure 9) 
 

Figure 7 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Access control system. An access control system should be provided at  key 
entry points and areas in the building that can help 
parNNon the building for a[er hours acNviNes and 
lock down situaNons.  The standardized KeyScan 
access control should be uNlized.  

Figure 6 
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LT. PETER M. HANSEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  -  
EXISTING CONDITIONS ASSESSMENT SUMMARY 
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Map 9—MA GIS map of  Hansen Elementary School site (shared with Galvin Middle School) 

Map 10—MA GIS aerial image of  Hansen Elementary School site, (shared with Galvin Middle School ) 

1
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G&(&%.0 D&)/%*$1*"( 
Lt. Peter M. Hansen Elementary School is a grade K-5 elementary school located on Pecunit Street, on a large site 
shared with Galvin Middle School, in the north-central area of Canton.  The site is characterisBc of the locale, be-
ing moderately sloped (downward toward the rear of the site), surrounded on two sides by fully developed sub-
urban neighborhoods, with wooded secBons, resilient-surfaced playgrounds, and a soGball field and all-season 
ice/roller rink on the site.  The Hansen porBon of the site is approximately 11.59 acres (MA GIS measurement) 
with the imaginary dividing line roughly 40 feet south-west of the Galvin school entrance, aligned with the Surrey 
Lane street stub. (Maps 1, 2) 

The school’s gross floor area is 69,204 GSF and it was largely built in 1968, with an addiBon of modular space in 
1996 and a classroom addiBon finished very recently in 2016 which removed the modulars. (Figures 23-28).  The 
school had accessibility upgrades in 2003 including a new elevator, addiBonal accessibility work in 2006, and a 
window upgrade in 2014. Floor area is as follows:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

The building is divided into a single-story porBon that holds the shared/common funcBons, and a two-story class-
room wing placed at the half-level above and below the entry level.  A through-cab elevator was installed in 2003 
to negoBate this level change.    

The building construcBon is very similar between the original construcBon and addiBons, having CIP concrete 
foundaBons, slab-on-grade, steel superstructure with concrete slab-on-deck over steel joists, and steel roof deck 
over steel joists.  Exterior detailing of the addiBon was made to mimic the original façade.   An iniBal Regulatory 
Assessment is included herein. 

Current enrollment is 477 students in grades K-5 as of October 1, 2016.  Peak staff during the day numbers ap-
proximately 83 people. 

Level 1 Entry level + lower level of CR wing 
and addiBon 47,388 sf 

Level 2 Upper level of CR wing and addi-
Bon 21,816 sf 

Total 
  

 
69,204 GSF 
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Figure 23—South front– drop off/ drive at entrance Figure 24—Main Entrance 

Figure 28—North façade of boiler room Figure 27—North façade of addition 

Figure 25—West façade of older portion from addition Figure 26—West façade and link to addition 
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INTRODUCTION 

This Regulatory Assessment will seek to convey to what degree the Lt. Peter M. Hanson Elementary 
School, in its current condi@on, complies with current building codes and regula@ons. The Assessment 
does not aCempt to define a scope of work, but rather highlight specific non-complying condi@ons and 
iden@fy which condi@ons would require correc@on if a repair, altera@on, addi@on, or change of use 
were to be proposed for the facility. 

 It is important to note that a building or a por@on of a building does not require correc@on simply be-
cause it does not comply with current codes; any building that is legally occupied and adequately main-
tained can remain so without bringing the building into full compliance with codes and regula@ons. 
This principle of non-conforming rights (that a newly adopted regula@on cannot impose the undue bur-
den of compliance on legally exis@ng occupancies) is reflected in how the codes iden@fy to what de-
gree exis@ng buildings must be brought into compliance when a scope of work is proposed. The greater 
the scope of work, the greater the burden of compliance with a given code or regula@on will be. 

For some regula@ons, such as 521 CMR Accessibility Rules or the MassachuseCs special sprinkler provi-
sions of MGL c.148 s.26G, these compliance thresholds are “hard lines” comprised of specific dollar 
value thresholds. When determining the dollar value thresholds for compliance, the cash value of the 
building is used as the basis for determining the requirements for compliance. The full and fair cash 
value of the building, as determined from the Town Assessor's online database is calculated as follows: 

 

  
 

 

This value will be used later in this Assessment to calculate the applicable compliance thresholds. 

The Exis@ng Building Code uses the type of work and the affected area to determine when increasing 
levels of compliance are required. When considering a proposed scope of work for the building, a care-
ful considera@on of the various degrees of compliance will need to be considered. Refer to the Regula-
tory Overview sec@on of this report for a more detailed descrip@on of the various compliance paths 
outlined in the Exis@ng Building Code. 

Property Value 
 

$ 14,254,800 

Land Value 
 

($ 5,075,000) 

Other Improvements or outbuildings 
 

($ 70,300) 

Full and Fair Cash Value 
 

$ 9,109,500 
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T#$ %&'$(&)'%*&)+ $,%-'%&. /0%+1%&. 2*1$ (%$/2) 

The Performance Compliance path described in the IEBC provides a simple yet comprehensive over-
view of the general life safety aspects of a building. Although designed as a building code compliance 
path, it can also be used as an assessment tool. This assessment will u@lized the value and scoring 
based method of the Performance Compliance path to assign a score to the building as it is currently 
configured and maintained. The systems and basis for scoring are based on the building code for new 
construc@on (the Interna@onal Building Code or IBC) and scores are determined by the degree of com-
pliance with the IBC for various systems. Similar to previous comments, a failing score in any category 
as part of an assessment does not compel any correc@ve ac@on - it simply indicates how the building 
would be viewed under current codes. It is intended to illustrated the rela@ve general and life safety 
performance of the exis@ng building.  
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The two different major periods of construc@on (1968 original and 2016 addi@on) represent different 
structural systems, but are both of a comparable construc@on type. Due to the installa@on of finishes 
in most spaces, it is difficult to ascertain the horizontal assemblies (floors and roofs) structural system. 
Since the exterior walls are all masonry and could be presumed to afford a 2 hour fire resis@ve ra@ng, 
the en@re facility will be assumed to be the more conserva@ve type III-B construc@on type.  

 

 

Because the one story administra@on wing is separated from the two story classroom wing with a fire 
wall, these areas were evaluated as separate buildings with respect to allowable height and area calcu-
la@ons. This fire wall, coupled with the sprinkler system are the most significant life and fire safety fea-
tures of the facility, making it one of the two buildings evaluated as part of this study that passes two 
of the three categories under the Performance Compliance path. As such, the exis@ng building nearly 
complies with the most recent edi@on of the code.  A modest increase in any of the deficient categories 
noted on the evalua@on table could bring the building into compliance with the Code.  

Some improvements to life safety features could s@ll be undertaken as part of an altera@on project 
and, depending on the compliance path selected as part of that altera@on work, some components 
may s@ll be required to be upgraded to comply with more specific requirements of the Code.  

 

S$%*(`0&% P%"1&/1*"( R&a4*%&#&(1) 

The en@re building is equipped with fully automa@c sprinkler systems in compliance with M.G.L. c.148 
s.26G. All public schools larger than 7500 Gross Square Feet (GSF) require a sprinkler system to be in-
stalled throughout the facility. Any future altera@ons or addi@ons would require that the sprinkler sys-
tem be maintained or extended to provide full coverage for the facility. 
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I(1&%(.1*"(.0 E(&%?< C"()&%+.1*"( C"b& 

As of May 18, 2017, The Town of Canton is now a STRETCH community and as such, altera@ons to the 
energy consuming systems or building envelope would be required to comply with the Interna@onal 
Building Code Appendix AA: Stretch Energy Code as amended by the State of MassachuseCs. This ap-
pendix incorporates the Interna@onal Energy Conserva@on Code (IECC), 2015 Edi@on with amend-
ments. The IECC requires that any altera@on, renova@ons, or repairs to an exis@ng building conform to 
the provisions of the code, but do not require that un-altered por@ons comply. Essen@ally this means 
that any system or por@on of a system that is altered would be designed in compliance with the energy 
code, but there is no provision that the en@re facility be brought into full compliance. The project may 
incorporate addi@onal energy performance improvements beyond those required by the code. 

A Life Cycle Cost Analysis (LCCA) would be required to be conducted for any altera@ons to an Energy 
System in accordance with M.G.L. c. 149 s. 44m. 

S1.(b.%b) c"% 1'& T%&.1#&(1 "c H*)1"%*/ S1%4/14%&) 

The building and property is not listed on, nor is it eligible for lis@ng on the Na@onal or State Registry of 
Historic Places. 
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A//&))*5*0*1< 

Any proposed work will be required to comply with the accessibility requirements of 521 CMR (The 
MassachuseCs Architectural Access Board, or MAAB Rules). 

If the cost of the proposed work exceeds $100,000, an accessible entrance, toilet room, drinking foun-
tain, and telephone (if drinking fountains and telephones are provided) will be required in addi@on to 
the compliance requirements of the proposed work. 

When the cost of work exceeds 30% of the full and fair cash value (calculated above), then the en@re 
facility will be required to comply with the MAAB Rules. For the Hansen School, this 30% threshold dol-
lar value would be $2,732,850. 

Because the building is a public school, owned and operated by the local municipality, it is considered a 
Title II facility under the Americans with Disabili@es Act (ADA). As such, any proposed work to the facili-
ty would be required to comply to the maximum extent feasible with the ADA Architectural Guidelines 
(the ADAAG) except where it would be structurally imprac@cal. The ADA does not have a threshold for 
requiring full facility compliance, but does require that when there are altera@ons to an area of 
"primary func@on" (including classrooms, gymnasium, cafeteria, and administra@on areas), then the 
path of travel as well as the restrooms, telephones, and drinking fountains serving the areas of primary 
func@on are also accessible. 

Although the  building is generally at a high level of accessibility when compared to peer ins@tu@ons of 
similar age, due to various accessibility upgrades, some specific deficiencies or non-compliant condi-
@ons were noted at the Hansen School. If a major altera@on exceeding the 30% threshold were under-
taken, all of these items would require correc@on.  

 

Specific Issues Recommendations 
Many ground-level egress doors to the outside dis-
charge onto elevated concrete landing pads.  In gen-
eral, where public means of egress are provided, 
they must be made accessible.  (Figure 1).  

Completely replace pads at exit doors and either 
provide ramps or sloped walks in lieu of stairs; or 
raise grade flush with exit pad.  Provide the least-
cost alterna@ve that maximizes u@lity of space 
around the school.  (Qty: approx. 15 ea) 

It appears that all drinking fountains have been up-
graded to an accessible type, and are code compliant 
with a height of 30”-32”.  (Figure 2). 

No ac@on required. 
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Figure 1—Public exterior egress door  

Figure 5—Nurses office inadequate pull side clearance Figure 6—Nurses non-accessible casework 

Figure 4—Stair 

Figure 2—Drinking fountain 

Figure 3—Inadequate pull side clearance at door 
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Specific Issues Recommendations 
Many doorways in the building do not comply with 
some aspect (or mul@ple  aspects) of rules for clear 
maneuvering space in front of the door.  Ogen the 
issue is inadequate pull-side clearance on the latch 
side of the door of 18” minimum. Toilet room doors 
are the prime offenders of this kind.   (Figure 3).   

A variance could be sought in order to avoid disrup-
@on of adjacent spaces to doorways. If a variance is 
not sought or is rejected, space adjacent to doorway 
must be made by demoli@on of impeding wall or 
fixture, or door must be moved. (Qty: approx. 10 
loca@on) 

Stairways do not comply with current code rise and 
run dimensionally requirements, with a 7” riser and 
11 1/2” tread.  Stairways provide the required hand-
rail extensions at the top and boCom of the stair 
flights.  1968 Stairways do not include compliant 
guardrails or con@nuous inner rail with no interrup-
@on,  as required by the Building Code.  Required 
safety stripes are not  installed at the top and boCom 
of each run.  (Figure 4). 

A variance could be sought for rise and run non-
compliance so stair does not have to be rebuilt. In-
stall new compliant handrails and guards at all stairs.  
Install safety stripes  at the top and boCom of each 
stair run. (Qty: 3 stairs) 

Nurse’s office entrance does not comply with rules 
for clear maneuvering space in front of door, and 
lacks the 18” clear of the pull-side.  (Figure 5). 
Nurse’s casework counter is above the allowable 
range, and the required knee clearance below the 
sink is not provided. (Figure 6). Most of the exis@ng 
casework, similar to the nurses office, is non-
compliant.  

Replace all non-compliant casework with new acces-
sible casework and counters that comply with 
heights, reach clearances, and knee clearances 
where required. 

Defibrillator cabinets and coat hook units throughout 
the school, protrude into the accessible path of trav-
el more than the allowable 4” below 6’-8”.   (Figures 
7-8). 

Create alcoves with wing walls for defibrillator cabi-
nets and coat hook units. (Qty: approx. 3 loca@ons) 

Elevator appears to be compliant in its cab dimen-
sions (including controls and markings) based upon 
MAAB excep@ons put forth for exis@ng elevator con-
figura@ons.  (Figure 8). 

No ac@on required. 

Gang toilet rooms generally do not have accessible 
ves@bule access due to a lack of clear maneuvering 
space in front of the door lacking the required 18” 
pull clearance and a door width that is narrower than 
the required 32” clear. Sink heights generally comply, 
but do not have the proper knee clearance. No ac-
cessible urinal is provided in the gang toilet rooms.  
(Figure 10).  

Provide sinks with compliant height, knee clearance, 
depth, piping and faucets. Provide accessible urinal 
and toilet, and compliant toilet room accessories.  
(Qty: approx. 20 sinks, 6 access. toilets, and 3 access. 
urinals) 

It appears single accessible unisex toilet rooms were 
created instead of altering the gang toilet rooms. 
These upgraded toilet rooms appear to fully compli-
ant. (Figure 11). 

No ac@on required. 
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Figure 7—Coat hook unit protruding into accessible 
route. 

Figure 10—Typical gang toilet room  

Figure 8—Defibrillator cabinet protruding into acces-
sible route. 

Figure 9—Elevator 

Figure 11—Typical upgraded accessible toilet room Figure 12—Non-accessible single toilet room 
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A//&))*5*0*1< (C*&'%&0$1) 

 

Specific Issues Recommendations 
Exis@ng single toilet rooms at classrooms, offices, 
nurses office, kitchen and other areas are not compli-
ant. (Figure 12). 

Make toilet rooms compliant if possible. Apply for a 
variance if adequate space is not available. (Qty: 
approx. 5 toilet rooms) 

Accessible room iden@fica@on signage  appears to be 
provided throughout the school.  (Figure 13). 

No ac@on required. 

Door hardware appears to have been updated in full 
to compliant lever hardware.  (Figure 14). 

No ac@on required. 

Cafeteria stage upgrades included a lig and  new 
compliant handrails.   (Figure 15). 

No ac@on required. 
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Figure 13—Accessible room signage Figure 14—Upgraded lever door hardware 

Figure 15—Stage lift, and upgraded handrails 
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II-D-3-2 Nitsch Engineering Inc. 

CIVIL ENGINEERING ASSESSMENT 

GENERAL SITE DESCRIPTION 
Nitsch Engineering has performed research of the exis;ng site condi;ons at the Lt. Peter M. Hansen Elementary 
School located at  25 Pecunit Street in Canton, MassachuseAs. Nitsch Engineering used Canton GIS and design 
drawings provided by the owner. Nitsch Engineering gathered informa;on during a site visit conducted by    
Madeline DeClerck, EIT on Monday November 14, 2016. 

 The Site is bounded by Pecunit Street to the southwest, the Galvin Middle School to the northwest, and           
residen;al homes to the northeast and south. There are two paved asphalt entrances to the site along Pecunit 
Street. The parking lot was not observed to be full during the ;me of the site visit (1pm) and did not indicate a 
need for addi;onal parking. Accessible ramps appear to be recently upgraded on site at both asphalt entrances, 
and on site in the parking lot.  

SOILS 
Soils on site consist of Urban land, 0 to 15 percent slopes, fill. 

PAVEMENT/CURBING 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The asphalt pavement within the site is in generally 
fair condi;on with some areas of cracking and     
degrada;on (Image 1).  A recently constructed    
asphalt walkway at the rear of the school is in      
excellent condi;on (Image 2).  There is a current 
construc;on project on site to the north of the    
building at the play area.  

Pavement on site is sufficient for current needs, 
however, crack sealing of exis;ng pavement should 
occur within the next 5 years and a mill and overlay 
within the next 15 years.  
 
 

Along the east roadway to the parking lot, the grass 
strip adjacent to the roadway has been worn down 
to dirt (Image 3).   

It is recommended that the landscape at this       
loca;on is reseeded and stabilized to reduce the 
runoff of sediment into the closed drainage system. 
  

Accessible pedestrian ramps appear to be recently 
upgraded on site at both asphalt entrances, and in 
the parking lot (Image 5 and 6).  

The area depicted in Image 5 appears to have a 
greater than 1/4 inch lip between the ramp and   
adjacent pavement and should be reconstructed to 
meet ADA standards. Any future sidewalk repair or 
replacement will require upgrades to all exis;ng 
ramps and accessible routes to ensure compliance 
to meets ADA standards. 

The site consists of mostly ver;cal granite curb that 
is in good condi;on (Image 1). Some areas of granite 
curb are collapsing/;pping over. 

Sec;ons of ver;cal granite curb are damaged or 
collapsing should be removed and reset, or          
replaced. It is recommended that this be completed 
in conjunc;on with on site paving.  
  

It was ovserved that the perimeter chain link fence 
had some holes in loca;ons and missing fence  
screen. (Image 4) . 

The chain link fence should be reset, or replaced at 
loca;ons where the fence is missing.  
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Image 1 Image 2 

Image 4 Image 3 

Image 5 Image 6 
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II-D-3-4 Nitsch Engineering Inc. 

STORMWATER 
According to Canton Stormwater Base Map prepared by Kleinfelder, dated June 2013, and the Site Plan         
prepared for the Classroom Addi;on project, the stormwater on site is collected in a series of catch 
basins and discharges to the northwest of the Hansen building at an MS4 ouXall to the adjacent      
wetland. The wetland is hydrologically connected to Ponkapoag Brook. 
 
No infiltra;on/deten;on system was observed or indicated on the design plans. The site does not likely 
meet the current MassachuseAs DEP Stormwater Standards. Future development or upgrades to the 
high school site will likely require conformance to the MassachuseAs DEP Stormwater Standards with 
the implementa;on of stormwater deten;on and/or water quality treatment. Town of Canton      
stormwater standards that exceed Mass DEP standards will also need to be met.   

SANITARY SEWER 
There was no record informa;on for the sanitary sewer service but it is assumed to be exi;ng the 
building and site on the northwest corner, and traveling down the natural grade of the land and       

connect to the municipal sewer main in Country Lane.  

 

WATER 
Based on observa;ons in the field, it appears the water services were recently serviced or replaced on 
site (Image 3). Two fire hydrants were observed, one along Pecunit Street and the other on the east 
side of the parking lot. The water service size, material and age is unknown.

 
GAS 
Based on observa;ons in the field, it appears that the gas service to the building was recently serviced, 
or installed. A gas meter on the east exterior wall was observed. The gas service connects to an exis;ng 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Fire hydrants should be maintained and tested to 
ensure they are working properly. 

We recommend flushing of the hydrants on a      
regular basis. 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The site stormwater is collected in a closed drainage 
system. This includes catch basins, underground 
piping and drain manholes. Catch basins should be 
cleaned and maintained to perform properly and 
maintain the water quality of the stormwater     
discharged to the municipal drainage system (Image 
1 and 2). 

All catch basins should be cleaned and inspected at 
least four (4) ;mes per year.  

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The sanitary sewer line on the site is assumed to be 
original to the building construc;on in 1968. The 
exis;ng sanitary sewer service material is unknown. 

We recommend a video inspec;on of the sanitary 
sewer service in the next five (5) years to determine 
the condi;on of the pipes. Replace any damaged or 
collapsed sec;ons of pipe immediately. 



C"#$%&'&()*+& F./*0*1*&) A))&))#&(1 C.(1"( P450*/ S/'""0)  
 L1. P&1&% M. H.()&( E0&#&(1.%<—C*+*0 A))&))#&(1 

 
Dore & Whi&er Architects Inc. II-D-3-5 

Image 1 Image 2 

Image 3 
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II-D-4-2 Engineers Design Group Inc. 

STRUCTURAL ASSESSMENT 

The purpose of this report is to assess the structure of the exis:ng building, comment on the exis:ng structure 
and comment on the structural integrity of the building.   
 
BASIS OF THE REPORT 
This report is based on visual observa:ons during our visit on November 15, 2016.  During the visit, we did not 
remove any finishes or take measurements; so, our understanding of the structure is limited.  Drawings for the 
exis:ng structure were not available at the :me this report was wriJen.  
 
EXISTING CONDITIONS 
 
The Lt. Peter M. Hansen Elementary School is essentially a two-story academic structure with a Gymnasium and 
Library.  The original school was constructed in 1968 with a major addition and renovation completed in 2016.  
The recent work includes a two story addition, an elevator, exterior canopies, and exterior entranceways.  The re-
cent addition and its canopies are separated from the original structure by way of an expansion joint.  The original 
structure is performing well for the most part.  The gymnasium roof construction consists of a wood roof deck on 
long span metal joists spanning between masonry walls.   

Modular classrooms to the rear/north of the existing building were recently demolished as evidenced by unfinished 
earthwork.  
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Figure 1 Figure 2 

Figure 5 Figure 6 

Figure 3 Figure 4 
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U$$&% F0""%) .(L R""M) 
We observed signs of past repairs to expansion joint covers on the roof. 

 

F"4(L.1*"() .(L F*%)1 F0""% 

 

EO1&%*"% 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
We observed interior masonry walls and noted some 
separa:on at joints, especially in the electrical room 
at masonry wall intersec:ons.   

We would recommend sealing the cracks, monitor-
ing the cracks and no:fying the architect if cracks 
con:nue to form.  

In the mechanical room, we observed concrete ma-
sonry block exterior walls.  At the base of the con-
crete masonry block walls, we observed painted con-
crete stem walls.  We observed a red brick masonry 
wall which exhibited signs of water infiltra:on as 
evidenced by efflorescence on the surface.   

Further inves:ga:on would be required to deter-
mine the source of water infiltra:on in the mechani-
cal room masonry.  On the same red brick wall, we 
observed rust staining.   

On the roof, we observed roof drains and noted light 
debris and standing water.  At one drain, we ob-
served heavy pine needle debris.   

We would recommend cleaning out all roof drains.   

We observed metal roof ladders and noted surface 
rus:ng.   

We would recommend removing loose material with 
a wire brush and pain:ng the steel to prolong the 
serviceable life of the metal roof ladder.  

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
We observed the south façade of the building and 
noted concrete founda:on walls projec:ng nearly a 
full story above the adjacent grade.  The exposed 
concrete founda:on walls exhibited light to moder-
ate cracking.   

We would recommend sealing cracks in the concrete 
founda:on walls to resist water infiltra:on. 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

We observed cast in place concrete at the loading 
dock and noted moderate cracking and concrete 
spalling.   

We would recommend repairing cracks and spalled 
concrete in the loading dock which would include 
removing loose material, sealing the cracks, and 
repairing spalled concrete with a cemen::ous 
patch. 
 

We observed a metal railing at the loading dock and 
noted deteriorated and failed post base connec:ons  

We would recommend replacing the metal railing at 
the loading dock. 
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Figure 7 Figure 8 

Figure 11 Figure 12 

Figure 9 Figure 10 
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ARCHITECTURAL ASSESSMENT 

T&%#*("0"/< 
Building Condi5on scale of terms used throughout this report are as follows: 

“Excellent”:  new or nearly new condi5on with few or no blemishes or compromises of quality or func5on. 

“Very Good”: highly func5onal condi5on with slight wear and tear and/or minor compromises of quality or func-
5on. 

“Good”: median func5onal condi5on with no5ceable wear and tear and/or compromises of quality or func5on. 

“Fair”: below median func5onal condi5on with significant wear and tear and/or major compromises of quality or 
func5on.  Seriously worn parts or elements, minor structural compromise.  Possible near-future safety hazard. 

“Poor”: nearly– or completely non-func5onal condi5on with major wear and tear and/or serious compromises of 
quality or usability.  Missing parts or elements, major structural damage or condi5on.  Immediate safety hazard 
or danger. 

1
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II-D-5-2 Dore & Whi&er Architects Inc. 

EXTERIOR 

F"4(K.1*"( 
Founda5ons are cast-in-place (CIP) concrete, typically not visible above grade, except at the south and north ele-
va5ons where site slopes and are exposed 12” to 8’ above grade.   

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Visible por5ons of founda5ons are generally in good 
condi5on with few, minor cracks. (Figure 1).  

Repair any cracks in founda5on larger than hairline 
with sealant or by parging; method to be deter-
mined by an experienced subcontractor.  (Qty: ap-
prox. 20 LF) 

At the rear (north) gym corner concrete appears to 
be spalling and cracking. (Figures 2).  

Remove spalled and loose concrete back to solid 
mass, repair areas with sealant or parging; method 
to be determined by an experienced subcontractor. 
(Qty: approx. 15 SF) 

Loading dock concrete founda5on at base of column 
support appears to be spalling.  (Figure 3). 

Remove spalled and loose concrete back to solid 
mass, drill and set 5e pins to anchor new concrete, 
and form and repair edge and face of loading dock 
founda5on. (Qty: 1) 

New concrete stair with compliant handrails, appears 
to have been installed at east eleva5on.  (Figure 4). 
 

No ac5on required. 

Staining  can be seen at exposed founda5on at rear 
(north) eleva5on.  (Figure 5). 

Use a weak cleaning solu5on compa5ble with cast in 
place concrete to remove staining. (Qty: approx. 500 
SF) 

2016 CIP founda5on, stair and ramp  at new addi-
5on. (Figure 6). 

No ac5on required 
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Figure 1—Hairline cracking at south elevation founda-
tion adjacent to main entry 

Figure 2—Spalling and cracking at rear (north) eleva-
tion gym corner 

Figure 3—Spalling at base of east elevation loading 
dock column support 

Figure 4— New concrete stair at east elevation 

Figure 5—Staining at rear (north) elevation foundation Figure 6—Foundation stair and ramp at 2016 addition 
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W.00) 
The building was constructed in 1968 with a recent addi5on finished in 2016. Typical wall construc5on appears to 
consists of a common/flemish brick veneer, on CMU backup. An airspace between the brick veneer and CMU 
back-up is likely, based upon the wall construc5on of the Galvin Middle, which was built in the same approximate 
5me period.  The brick is generally in good to very good condi5on, except as noted below.  Bands of precast con-
crete panels run horizontally at the roof level, and under paired windows, and are typically in good condi5on, 
except where noted below.  There were no widespread issues with flashings or weeps. 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Staining  at precast panel bands can be seen at sever-
al loca5ons, par5cularly at the roof edge.  (Figure 7). 

Use a weak cleaning solu5on compa5ble with pre-
cast concrete to remove staining.  (Qty: approx. 
5,500 SF) 

Sealant below precast sill appears to be failing at 
several loca5ons.  (Figure 8).  

Remove failed sealant, and replace with new sealant 
joints. (Qty: 500 LF) 

Mortar at base of wall, rear (north-west) eleva5on   
is deteriora5ng or has been damaged, (possibly from 
recent demoli5on of modular classroom structure)  
(Figure 9). 

Remove loose concrete and mortar and repair mor-
tar joints. Patch brick as necessary. (Qty: 20 LF) 

Precast concrete at main entry is heavily stained and 
appears to be deteriora5ng at top edge.  (Figure 10). 

Use a weak cleaning solu5on compa5ble with pre-
cast concrete to remove staining.  See “ROOF” sec-
5on for recommenda5on on entry ves5bule roof. 
(Qty: 40 SF) 

Precast has spalled or become damaged at corner of 
front (north-east) eleva5on.  (Figure 11). 

Remove spalled and loose concrete back to solid 
mass, drill and set 5e pins to anchor new concrete, 
and form and repair corner. (Qty: 1 corner) 

Penetra5on at exterior wall for HVAC unit connec5on 
appears to be stuffed with a towel for insula5on.  
(Figure 12). 

Properly insulate and seal penetra5on. (Qty: 2 pene-
tra5ons) 
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Figure 8– Failed joints at precast sills 

Figure 11—Damaged precast corner  

Figure 10– Staining/deteriorating precast at main entry 

Figure 12—Towel at AC unit penetration 

Figure 7—Staining at precast panels 

Figure 9—Deteriorating mortar at base of wall 
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W.00) (C"(1*(4&K) 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Brick veneer at side (north-west) eleva5on appears 
to have moved out of place and is no longer in same 
plane as adjacent precast panel. (Figure 13). 

Monitor brick for further movement. 

Efflorescence appears to be present on the brick ve-
neer at the rear (north-east)  eleva5on.  (Figure 14). 

Review and remediate any mortar joint deteriora-
5on thoroughly. Sandblast or use a mild chemical 
cleaner to remove efflorescence. Seal brick to con-
trol moisture infiltra5on. (Qty: approx. 20 SF) 

Precast sill base is deteriora5ng at several loca5ons 
along  the side (north-west) eleva5on.  (Figure 15-
16). 

Re-mortar and re-seal under precast sill. (Qty: 30 LF) 

Roof level precast panel appears to have moved out 
of plane. 

Monitor precast panel for further movement. If pan-
el con5nues to move, re-set and re-seal. 
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Figure 13—Movement of brick veneer face Figure 14– Efflorescence on brink veneer 

Figure 15– Deterioration at precast sill base Figure 16—Deterioration at precast sill base 

Figure 17—Dislodged precast panel 
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W*(K"b) .(K C4%1.*( W.00 
According to the 2013 window and door replacement record drawings, nearly the en5re complement of windows 
and storefront in the exis5ng building were replaced with what appears to be heavy commercial thermally bro-
ken aluminum windows and storefront with 1” insulated glazing, and 1” insulated spandrel glass.   

Generally windows are in excellent to very good condi5on and opera5ng sash appears to work properly and seal 
well; curtain wall is in excellent to very good condi5on. 

 

Ec1&%*"% D""%) 
According to the 2013 window and door replacement record drawings, the most heavily used exterior doors in 
the exis5ng building were replaced, with new Fiberglass Reinforced Polyester (FRP) doors and aluminum doors 
with glazing at storefront systems.    

Generally exterior doors’ are in excellent to  very good condi5on, with the excep5ons noted below. 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Overhead door finish has failed at loading dock on 
rear (north-east) eleva5on. (Figure 20). 

Remove failed paint from door and door frame.  
Select appropriate coa5ng system. Re-prep galva-
nized surface according to paint manufacturer’s rec-
ommenda5ons, and re-paint with primer and two 
finish coats.  (Qty. one large opening frame)  

Door that once accessed the recently demolished 
modulars, is now an exterior door.  Glazing at this 
door doesn’t appear to be insulated. (Figure 21). 

Replace wired glass with insulated glazing. Ensure 
door is properly sealed with weather stripping. 

Doors in 2016 addi5on are in excellent condi5on. 
(Figure 22). 

Perform regular maintenance and periodic adjust-
ment to maintain good working order.  

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Windows  and storefront installed in exis5ng open-
ings in the ’68 construc5on appear to be performing 
well.  (Figures 17-18). 

Perform regular maintenance and periodic adjust-
ment to maintain good working order.  

Standup A/C units  are installed in few loca5ons. Air 
leakage is an issue with this condi5on, and will effect  
interior thermal environment. (Figure 19).  

If thermal comfort becomes a problem install an 
integrated A/C system throughout school. 
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Figure 19—Stand up A/C unit exhaust Figure 18—2013 windows installed in ‘71 openings 

Figure 20—Window A/C unit installation Figure 21—Failing finish at loading dock overhead 
door  

Figure 23—Doors at 2016 addition. Figure 22—Door at 1968 classroom wing 
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L"4+&%) .(K O1'&% O$&(*(/) 
Louvers on this building are typically smaller grille-type louvers, for the unit ven5lators at classrooms.  Intake/
exhaust louvers made up of  blades within a frame can be found near kitchen and mechanical room areas. 

Generally louvers and grilles’ are in good condi5on, and most appear to be func5oning reasonably well.  New 
sealant has been installed at several grill-type louvers.  (Figure 24). 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Grill-type louvers appear to have been re-sealed and 
repainted, and generally are in good condi5on.   
(Figure 24). 

Perform regular maintenance and periodic adjust-
ment to maintain good working order.  

Penetra5ons have been covered at side (south-east) 
eleva5on with what appear to be metal plate.  
(Figure 25) 

Monitor for thermal leakage. If area becomes a 
problem, properly insulate and seal penetra5on for 
op5mal thermal performance. 

Blade-type louvers generally appear to be in good 
condi5on. Sealant has failed at the head of a blade-
type louver at the rear mechanical room eleva5on. 
(Figure  26). 

Pull out failed sealant and install new sealant joint.  
(Qty: 3 louvers) 

Sealant has failed at blade-type louver at roof level . Remove failed sealant, and replace with new sealant 
joints.. (Qty: 1 louver) 
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Figure 24—Typical unit vent louver Figure 25—Covered inactive penetrations  

Figure 26—Blade-type louver at mechanical room Figure 27—Failed sealant at louver  
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The roof is made up of three main types. Boiler room and kitchen/storage roofs are Sarnafil PVC fully adhered 
membrane roof, with an installa5on date circa 2004 (Figure 29).  The remainder of the original 1968 building  roof 
sec5ons are covered with a Sarnafil PVC single-ply membrane roofing system, also apparently fully adhered.  It 
was installed in 1991, is now out of warranty, and is due for replacement this year. (Figure 28).  The new 2016 
classroom addi5on is EPDM fully adhered, with no warranty informa5on available (Figure 30).  

The roofs have mul5ple levels, typically accessed via building mounted ladders.  Gym roof appears to be leaking 
at the west side. 

 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Sealant at roof termina5on appears worn in several 
loca5ons, and is beginning to show signs of failure.  
(Figure 31). 

Monitor condi5on of sealant joints. At failed sealant 
joint loca5ons remove failed sealant and replace 
with new.  (Qty: approx. 1,000 lf) 

Obsolete roof curb / penetra5on is covered with thin 
piece of bead board wood veneer. Moisture and 
thermal leakage could become a problem in this ar-
ea, if it has not already.   (Figure 32). 

Replace curb with membrane roof, or with a proper-
ly sealed metal cap. (Qty: 1 ) 

Where the membrane roofing was flashed into the 
exis5ng ‘68 brick wall, it appears the exis5ng reglet 
and counter-flashing were re-used. Generally the 
original counterflashing appears to be in good condi-
5on, with the excep5on of the parapet flashing 
which  is  in fair to poor condi5on, and shows signs of 
repeated repair and re-sealing.  (Figure 33). 

Monitor parapet condi5ons for worsening condi5on. 
Consider replacing the flashing at loca5on where 
flashing is in poor condi5on. (Qty: 20 lf) 
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Figure 29—PVC roof Figure 28—Membrane roof 

Figure 30—2016 addition EPDM roof Figure 31—Failing sealant  at term bar 

Figure 33—Brick wall counter flashing Figure 32—Obsolete curb cover 
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Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Main entry ves5bule roof appears to have been re-
sealed over its exis5ng sealant mul5ple 5mes.  Alt-
hough scuppers are present there s5ll appears sig-
nificant ponding occurs at this loca5on.  (Figure 34). 

Replace roof at ves5bule, and ensure insula5on is 
properly installed and sloped to scuppers. (Qty: 100 
sf) 

Membrane fasteners at ver5cal  transi5on flashing 
appear to have fallen out of place in some loca5ons.  
(Figure 35). 

Patch holes in membrane where fasteners have fall-
en out. Install new flashing where it is bent or has 
pulled away from the membrane. (Qty: 30 lf) 



C"#$%&'&()*+& F./*0*1*&) A))&))#&(1 C.(1"( P450*/ S/'""0)  
 L1. P&1&% M. H.()&( E0&#&(1.%<—A%/'*1&/14%.0 A))&))#&(1 

 
Dore & Whi&er Architects Inc. II-D-5-15 

Figure 34—Main entry vestibule roof Figure 35—Membrane vertical transition 
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Flooring material in the school consists of original 9” x 9” vinyl asbestos 5le (VAT),  which has been replaced in 
some heavy traffic areas and limited classrooms with 12” x 12” VCT,  broadloom carpet in a small number of ad-
ministra5ve spaces and the library, concrete in maintenance areas, quarry 5le in kitchen and associated spaces, 
and ceramic 5le in restrooms.   

Condi5on of most VCT is generally good, original VAT is generally in fair, ceramic 5le is good to fair, carpe5ng  
ranges from good to poor, and concrete condi5on is generally good.. 

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Concrete floor in the mechanical room, and some 
other service areas are worn, but are generally in 
good condi5on.  (Figure 36). 

The wearing on the concrete floors is generally an 
aesthe5c issue, and does not require immediate 
agen5on. Remove original paint, fill holes and cracks 
as necessary and top with high-performance con-
crete sealer.  (Qty: approx. 1,500 sf) 

Corridors are finished with updated VCT, which is 
generally in good to very good condi5on.  In a small 
number or loca5ons movement in flooring , possibly 
due to moisture in the slab, is causing gaps to occur 
between VCT. (Figures 37-38). 

Remove damaged 5les.  Test concrete slab for mois-
ture, if moisture levels are above the manufacturers 
recommenda5ons, the slab must be sealed with a 
topical solu5on to trap moisture in. Aher concrete 
slab has been addressed, reinstall new 5les to match 
exis5ng.   (Qty: approx. 20 sf) 

Floor finish in toilet rooms is typically 1 x 1 ceramic 
mosaic 5le.   While ceramic 5le flooring is generally 
in good condi5on, at a few loca5ons the 5le has 
failed and popped off of substrate.  (Figure 39).  

Replace 5les and grout as required.  (Qty: approx. 5 
sf) 

Stair rubber treads and risers are in very good to 
excellent condi5on. Stairs do not have the required 
safety stripes  at the top and bogom of each run.  
(Figure 40).  

Generally at all stairs safety stripes should be in-
stalled at the top and bogom of each run.  (Qty: 3 
stairs) 

Original VAT is generally in good to fair condi5on, but 
are a bit dingy.  VCT patching has been installed at 
some loca5ons, par5cularly where sink base cabinets 
have been removed to create accessibly compliant 
sinks. (Figure 41). 

Deep clean 5le floors . If a new floor is installed, as-
bestos 5le must be abated or encapsulated due to 
hazardous nature of the original material. Refer to 
haz-mat report for addi5onal informa5on. (Qty: 
aprox. 10,000 sf) 
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Figure 38—Corridor VCT  movement Figure 39—Popped ceramic tile at restroom 

Figure 36—Mechanical room concrete floor worn 

Figure 40—Rubber flooring at stair 

Figure 37—Updated VCT floor at corridor 

Figure 41—VAT patched with VCT 
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Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

2016 classroom wing addi5on VCT flooring is in ex-
cellent condi5on.   (Figure 42). 

No ac5on required. 

Staff work room, administra5ve suite, staff offices, 
library are carpeted, which varies from good to fair 
condi5on.  Broadloom carpet at the staff work room 
is worn, and transi5on strip at staff office has dis-
placed, and been replaced with duct tape.  (Figure 
43). 

Consider replacing carpeted areas, with new  carpet 
5le, VCT or linoleum flooring.  (Qty: approx. 3,000 sf) 

Main lobby rubber floor is worn and in beginning to 
separate/peel at edges.   (Figure 44). 

Replace rubber floor with new  porcelain 5le, rubber 
floor, VCT or linoleum flooring.  (Qty: 1,200 sf) 

Cafeteria VAT flooring has been replaced with a VCT 
floor that appears to be in very good condi5on.   
(Figure 45). 

No ac5on required 

Original quarry 5le at kitchen and associated spaces 
is in good condi5on, but  are dingy.  (Figure 46). 

Deep clear quarry 5le floor and base. (Qty: approx. 
2,400 sf) 

The original  gymnasium wood floor  is  worn and 
dull, but structurally appears to be in good condi5on.  
(Figure 47). 

Refinish wood floor.  (Qty: approx. 4,500 sf) 
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Figure 42—2016 addition corridor VCT 

Figure 44—Main lobby worn rubber floor Figure 45— Updated VCT at cafeteria 

Figure 46—Original quarry tile at kitchen Figure 47— Gym floor 

Figure 43— Duct tape transition at office suite  
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Interior wall and par55on material consists primarily of painted CMU (concrete masonry units), with an occasion-
al GWB (gypsum wall board) metal stud par55on.  Classrooms, offices, and auxiliary spaces are typically finished 
with paint, while wet spaces, the kitchen and egress stair enclosures are finished with wainscot 1 x 4 or 4 x 4 ce-
ramic 5le. The main lobby, and some stair enclosure interior par55ons are brick veneer on CMU, and are in good 
condi5on.   

Other miscellaneous wall types or characteris5cs are illustrated below. 

Condi5on of most CMU and GWB par55ons is good to very good, with very few cosme5c blemishes or areas of 
deeper damage.   

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Ceramic 5le wainscot at corridors, kitchen, and toilet 
rooms is generally in good to very good condi5on, 
with few excep5ons. (Figure 48).  At some corridor 
pilasters, 5le has been damaged near floor level.  
(Figure 49). At some toilet room loca5ons holes in 
ceramic 5les have occurred from upgraded or relo-
cated bathroom accessories. 

Remove damaged 5le, replace 5le and grout as nec-
essary. (Qty: approx. 5 sf) 

Classroom 202 CMU wall has hairline crack adjacent 
to window. (Figure 50) 

Seal crack. (Qty: approx. 5 lf) 

Movable par55on between classrooms 102/101 on 
level 1 and 201/202 on level 2, appear to be in good 
to fair condi5on. It appears as though it typically re-
mains in the closed posi5on, and func5onality was 
not able to be tested at the 5me of the walk through.  
(Figure 51) 

No ac5on required. 

Toilet rooms added during accessibility upgrades 
typically have gypsum board par55ons, and are in 
very good condi5on. (Figure 52).   

No ac5on required. 

Many interior par55ons at the 2016 addi5on are 
painted gypsum board, and are in excellent condi-
5on.  (Figure 53). 

Consider installing corner guards at outside-facing 
corners in high traffic area.  (Qty: approx. 10 ea) 
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Figure 49—Damaged ceramic tile at corridor pilaster 

Figure 52—Gypsum board at some updated toilet 
rooms 

Figure 50—Hairline crack at classroom 208 CMU Figure  51—Movable partition @ classroom 202 

Figure 48—1 x 4 ceramic tile wainscot at corridor 

Figure 53—Transition from ‘68 wing to 2016 addition 
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Ceilings throughout the building are typically one of four main types:  Acous5c concealed spline (1’ x 1’), ACP 
(acous5c ceiling panels) in a suspended metal grid, abuse resistant ACP, or “Tectum” acous5cal panels .  General-
ly light fixtures are original surface mounted with the excep5on of areas where ceiling have been replaced. 

Other miscellaneous ceiling types or characteris5cs are illustrated below. 

Condi5on of original concealed spline ceilings are generally fair but at some loca5ons are water-stained, dinged 
or broken.  ACP ceilings are generally in  very good condi5on, with very few excep5ons.  The Tectum panels are in 
good condi5on despite their age.  Abuse resistant ACP ceilings are in fair to poor condi5on. 

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Typical 1968 classroom ceilings  are concealed spine 
acous5cal panels , and are faded and worn at many 
loca5on. As several loca5ons panels are stained, 
dinged or broken.  (Figures 54-56) 

Where water stains are present, repair any plumbing 
leaks in equipment or other water sources, or leaks 
in roofing membrane.  Replace broken or stained 
5les. (Qty: approx. 3,000 sf) 

Corridor ceilings are typically 2  x  2 ACP and are gen-
erally in very good condi5on. (Figure 57)  Stained 
ACP 5les are present at 1968 level 2 expansion joint.  
(Figure 58). 

Trace expansion joint, to ensure proper con5nuous 
isola5on/movement joints are provided.  Remove 
stained 5les and replace with new. (Qty: approx. 100 
sf) 

 
2016 addi5on ceilings are typically 2 x 2 ACP with 
recessed light fixtures, and are generally in excellent 
condi5on.  (Figure 59). 

No ac5on required. 
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Figure 54—Typical classroom with original concealed 
spline ceiling 

Figure 55—Typical classroom with original concealed 
spline ceiling 

Figure 58—Stained ACP at level 2 expansion joint Figure 59—2016 ACP ceiling 

Figure 56—Broken concealed spline tile Figure 57—Typical 2 x 2 ACP corridor ceiling 
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Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

Cafeteria, and  stair “tectum” acous5cal  panels are 
in generally good to fair condi5on.  Stair light fixtures 
have been replaced with recessed fixtures. Cafeteria 
panels appear worn, and fixtures are the original 
surface mounted.   (Figures 60-61).  

Consider replacing the cafeteria light fixtures, acous-
5cal panels and grid with new ACP and recessed 
light fixtures. (Qty: approx. 3,000 sf) 

Kitchen abuse resistant ACP is stained, damaged and 
has been displaced in some areas.  (Figure  
62).  

Replace damage or stained ACPs.  (Qty: approx. 500 
sf) 

Some miscellaneous room ceilings have been updat-
ed with ACP, metal-grid, recessed light fixtures, and 
concealed sprinkler heads.  (Figure 63). 

No ac5on required. 

Gymnasium exposed stained wood ceiling above the 
truss structure in in very good condi5on.  There are 
signs of water infiltra5on at the west eleva5on ceil-
ing.  (Figure 64). 

Repair membrane roof above gym where leaking has 
occurred. (Qty: approx. 300 sf) 

Main lobby updated 2’ x 2’ ACP ceiling with recessed 
light fixtures is in excellent condi5on.  (Figure 65). 

No ac5on required. 
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Figure 60—Original tectum ceiling panels at main stair Figure 61—Original tectum ceiling panels at cafeteria 

Figure 64—Exposed ceiling at gymnasium Figure 65—Updated ceiling at main lobby 

Figure 62—Suspended metal pan ceiling at kitchen Figure 63—Updated ACP ceiling in conference room 
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Interior doors throughout the building are typically of four main types.  “Public” doors are predominately flush 
wood doors and transom panel, with a natural finished. These include the vast majority of doors in the building. 
“Private,” or service doors are hollow metal, painted. Frames for all doors are typically hollow metal, painted.  
Most classroom main doors, and hollow metal corridor doors, have wire glass vision panels . 

Other miscellaneous door types or characteris5cs are illustrated below. 

Condi5on of doors ranges widely in the building.  Doors in high traffic areas, especially in corridors, classrooms 
and the kitchen, are in good to fair condi5on. Lower traffic doors such as communica5ng doors between class-
rooms are typically in good to very good condi5on.   

Door hardware has been covered in the Accessibility sec5on. 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Typical flush natural finish doors with wood transom 
panel, in good condi5on (Figure 66). 

Retain doors of this type except where breakage or 
excess wear has occurred (assume qty 20 leafs to be 
replaced). 

Flush hollow metal doors with transom panel at stor-
age room. (Figure 67) 

Retain doors of this type except where breakage or 
excess wear has occurred (assume qty 10 leafs to be 
replaced). 

Typical hollow metal door, painted, with wired glass 
vision panel in stair enclosure and corridors.  (Figure 
68) 

Retain doors of this type except where breakage or 
excess wear has occurred (assume qty 15 leafs to be 
replaced). See below for recommenda5ons on wire 
glass.  

Administra5ve suite wood door with wired glass vi-
sion panel is in good condi5on.  (Figure 69) 

See wired glass recommenda5on below. 

Typical classroom wood door with wire glass vision 
panel, natural finish.  (Figure 69) 

Retain doors of this type except where breakage or 
excess wear has occurred (assume qty 20 eafs to be 
replaced). See below for recommenda5ons on wire 
glass.  

Wired Glass:  Wired glass is a safety concern and is 
not allowed under present building code: the wire 
actually weakens the glass, increasing likelihood of 
breakage even from a small amount of pressure, and 
once broken, the wire can increase injuries.   

Replace all wired glazing with appropriate glazing type  
per its loca5on. (Qty approx. 175 sf) 

Typical 2016 addi5on, classroom wood door with 
glass vision panel, natural finish are in excellent con-
di5on.  (Figure 70) 

No ac5on required. 
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Figure 66—Typical flush wood door with transom pan-
el 

Figure 67—Hollow metal service door with transom 
panel 

Figure 70—Typical 2016 addition classroom door 

Figure 68—Typical stair/corridor hollow metal door  Figure 69—Administrative suite door 

Figure 71—Typical 1968 classroom door 



C.(1"( P450*/ S/'""0)  C"#$%&'&()*+& F./*0*1*&) A))&))#&(1 
L1. P&1&% M. H.()&( E0&#&(1.%<—A%/'*1&/14%.0 A))&))#&(1 

 
II-D-5-28 Dore & Whi&er Architects Inc. 

F*c14%&) .(K Ej4*$#&(1 
Fixtures throughout the building consist mainly of classroom sink casework, other storage casework, window 
shades, short throw projectors, smartboards and the like.  Generally, these fixtures range in condi5on from fair to  
very good.  

Display surfaces such as tack boards, chalk boards and marker boards are another main type of fixture.  For the 
most part, these are in good condi5on. 

Toilet room fixtures and equipment consist of toilet compartment screens, dispensers, trash containers, towel 
dispensers, clothing hooks, etc.  These items are generally in very good condi5on.   

Other miscellaneous equipment include items like fire ex5nguishers and cabinets, drinking fountains, corridor 
lockers for student personal storage, locker-room lockers, stage equipment, etc.  

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Toilet compartments appear to have been replaced 
in full, with few excep5ons. Condi5on of updated 
toilet compartments are very good. (Figure 61-62). 

No ac5on required. 

Classroom storage is generally a combina5on of met-
al and wood storage cabinets . Overall this casework 
is good to fair, but is showing its age and appears 
worn at many loca5ons.  Classroom 204 metal base 
cabinet base is damaged. (Figures 72-73). 

Replace or recondi5on storage millwork and coun-
tertops. Where possible new countertops should 
comply with accessibility requirements.  (Qty: ap-
prox. 25 classrooms) 

Plumbing is exposed at the base of some storage 
casework, is suscep5ble to damage.  (Figure 75). 

Provide cover at exposed plumbing. (Qty: approx. 5 
ea) 

Privacy curtains are not  present between cot units at 
nurse’s office.  (Figure 76). 

Provide curtains. (Qty: approx. 2 ea) 

Fire ex5nguisher cabs are too high off the floor.   
Code dictates they be 18 inches AFF. (Figure 65) . 

Lower and re-fit ex5nguisher cabinets with new cab  
with view window.  (Qty: approx. 20 ea) 
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Figure 72—Toilet compartment screens 

Figure 74—Original sliding chalkboard storage alcove 

Figure 73—Metal base cabinet  base damaged 

Figure 76—No privacy curtains at nurse 

Figure 75—Exposed plumbing piping 

Figure 77—Drinking fountain and fire extinguisher  at 
corridor 
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Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Staff work room and nurses casework is in fair to 
poor condi5on, and is of mismatched types.  (Figure 
78). 

Replace casework and countertops. Ensure new 
countertops  comply with accessibility requirements. 
(Qty: 2 rooms)  

2016 addi5on fire ex5nguisher cabinets are too high 
off the floor.  Code dictates they be 18 inches AFF.  
(Figure 79). 

Lower and re-fit ex5nguisher cabinets with new cab  
with view window. (Qty: 2 ea) 

2016 storage casework is in excellent condi5on and 
complies with accessibility requirements. (Figure 80). 

No ac5on required. 

Short throw projectors  and speakers  have been 
installed in general classrooms, and appear to be in 
excellent condi5on. (Figure  82). 

No ac5on required. 

2016 addi5on bogle filling sta5on with bi-level ADA 
coolers are in excellent condi5on.  (Figure 81) 

No ac5on required. 

Gymnasium wall padding covering has torn or be-
come damaged at a few loca5ons.  (Figure 83). 

Replace damaged wall panels.  (Qty: approx. 10 pan-
els) 
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Figure 79—Fire extinguisher cabinet 

Figure 80—Original storage casework with retro-
fitted accessible sink casework 

Figure 81—Bi-level drinking fountain with bottle filler 

Figure 78—Staff work room casework 

Figure 82—Short throw projector at classroom Figure 83—Damaged Gymnasium wall padding  
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HVAC ASSESSMENT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Lt. Peter M. Hansen Elementary School has had a recent addi:on to the school along with some recent 
equipment renova:ons such as roof mounted exhaust fans. The original building was built in 1969. Many of the 
air handling units, unit ven:lators, and unit heaters appear to be original equipment. The new addi:on is primari-
ly served by unit ven:lators with air condi:oning. Roof mounted exhaust fans were replaced within the last few 
years. The pneuma:c control system appears original and is ready to be replaced. The boiler plant appears to be 
opera:ng at an acceptable level, although appearing opera:onal, all equipment that appears original to the 1969 
building would be recommended to be replaced along with a complete controls upgrade.  

1
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The Hansen Elementary School is heated by a hot water boiler plant consis:ng of two (2) gas-fired hot water boil-
ers. The Boilers were recently replaced, they are manufactured by Buderus, Model GE615, 9 sec:on boilers. Each 
boiler is equipped with a PowerFlame burner, Model LNIC 3-GO-20. The burners are capable of dual fuel (#2 oil 
and natural gas). The #2 oil is no longer used on site, piping has been disconnected from the burners. The Max 
gas input for each boiler is 2,309 MBH.  
 
The Hot water is circulated throughout the building with two base mounted pumps. The pumps are manufac-
tured by Taco Industries. Each pump has a 5 horsepower motor and is 85 gallons per minute at 85 feet of heat 
pressure. The pumps were manufactured in 2004. The hot water circulator pumps located on the back wall are 
also manufactured by Taco and were manufactured in 2004 as well.  Each circulator pump is 1/3 horsepower.  
 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 

None. (Figure 1) The boilers appear to be in very good opera:ng con-
di:on considering they have been recently replaced. 
No immediate ac:on appears to be required, only 
general service maintenance as recommended by 
the manufacturer.  
 

Pumps are approaching the end of their an:cipated 
service life and could be considered for replacement.  
The exis:ng #2 fuel oil system has been drained and 
abandoned in place.  (Figure 2) 

 The pumps appear in fair opera:ng condi:on for 
their age. With general service and maintenance 
requirements the pumps could be an:cipated to last 
for approximately 12 more years. The Base mounted 
pumps appear to be constant volume. For improved 
energy efficiency, variable frequency drives could be 
used on new pumps.  

Remaining #2 oil components should be removed, 
including but not limited to outdoor tank, piping and 
pumps filters, etc.  (Figure 3) 

It is our understanding that all of the remaining 
components of the #2 fuel oil hea:ng system that 
were not removed yet will be removed. This includes 
the fuel oil tank located in the back of the building, 
the fuel oil lines, pumps located in the mechanical 
room, and oil lines to each boiler that is no longer 
connected.  
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Figure 2 Figure 1 

Figure 3 
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The Cafetorium is served by a packaged roof top unit. The unit is DX Cooling and natural gas hea:ng. The unit was 
manufactured by York.  The unit appears in fair to poor condi:on and is likely approaching the end of its an:ci-
pated life expectancy.  

The Cafeteria Kitchen Main cooking hood is served by an exhaust fan located on the roof.  This fan is not code 
compliant because this exhaust fan should be an upblast type, UL-762 approved for grease latent atmospheres.  
The appliances located under the grille produce grease, the current exis:ng fan does not have the vented collar 
extension, hinged base or grease trap/collector. The exis:ng hood did not appear to have an exis:ng fire suppres-
sion system.  

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The Unit is approaching the end of its an:cipated 
serviceable life and would be recommended to be 
considered for replacement. (Figure 4) 

The RTU is approaching the end of its an:cipated life 
expectancy and could be considered for replace-
ment.   

The Kitchen exhaust fan is not the correct type of fan 
for a Kitchen hood applica:on and should be re-
placed.  (Figure 5) 

This kitchen exhaust hood should be replaced with a 
kitchen Upblast exhaust fan with the UL 762 ap-
proved. The new fan should have a hinged base kit, 
with guide wires, grease trap and vented curb exten-
sion. 

Figure 4 Figure 5 
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The Library is heated and ven:lated by a Classroom unit ven:lator.  The unit appears to be the same age as the 
other units which appear original to the building.   

There are two (2) portable air condi:oning units located in the library for air condi:oning. Each portable AC unit 
is 13.500 BTU. The units are manufactured by Friedrich model PH14B. Fresh air and exhaust are ducted with hos-
es to wall caps. Condensate drain pipe removes condensate to the exterior of the building 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The Units are approaching the end of their an:cipat-
ed serviceable life and would be recommended to be 
considered for replacement.  

The equipment in the original building is beyond its 
an:cipated serviceable life expectancy and would be 
recommended to be replaced.   

None. (Figures 6 & 7) The portable air condi:oning units appear accepta-
ble for reuse. Portable equipment typically uses 
more energy than ductless split system units. for a 
long term solu:on, a ductless split system unit could 
be considered for the Library.   

Figure 6 Figure 7 
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In the original building, the Classrooms are served by wall mounted unit ven:lators. These units are have hot wa-
ter hea:ng coils and no means of mechanical cooling. The UVs have wall mounted exterior louvers as fresh air 
intakes.  The units appear to be original.  The sizes of the exis:ng unit ven:lators vary in size, some appear small 
for typical classrooms. 

 

 

  

 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The Units are approaching the end of their an:cipat-
ed serviceable life and would be recommended to be 
considered for replacement.  (Figure 8) 

Due to the age of the equipment, all of the original 
unit ven:lators would be recommended to be re-
placed. The units could poten:ally be replaced in 
kind, reusing the hot water distribu:on, exterior 
wall sleeve and current floor space of the exis:ng 
unit. Mechanical cooling could be added to units 
where desired for the classrooms similar to the con-
figura:on.  

Figure 8 
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In the new addi:on, the Classrooms are served by wall mounted unit ven:lators. These units have hot water 
hea:ng coils and DX cooling coils. Each indoor unit ven:lator has an associated air cooled condensing unit locat-
ed on dunnage on the roof of the new addi:on.  The unit ven:lators have wall mounted exterior louvers as 
fresh air intakes.  The units appear to be in very good condi:on as they have just been installed.  

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
None. (Figures 9& 10) The only recommenda:on for this equipment would 

be to allow for the equipment to be connected to a 
new Building Management system if provided in the 
rest of the building.  

Figure 9 

Figure 10 
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The Gymnasium is served by two (2) indoor air handling units located high in the space, one (1) on either side 
of the divider. The units are side discharge, heated with hot water coils, and have exterior wall mounted lou-
vers.  Return air enters the unit from the bo`om.  

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The Units are beyond their an:cipated serviceable 
life and are recommended to be considered for re-
placement.  (Figure 11) 

Due to the age of the equipment all of the original 
unit ven:lators would be recommended to be re-
placed. These units could poten:ally be replaced in 
kind, reusing the hot water distribu:on, exterior 
wall sleeve, and current space of the exis:ng unit. 
Mechanical cooling could be added to units where 
desired for the gym.  

Figure 11 
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Controls for the building consist of an original pneuma:c system. The Central control cabinet is located in the 
Mechanical Room along with the system compressor.  The controls in the new addi:on appear to be stand-alone 
and not connected to the original pneuma:c system. 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The equipment is beyond its an:cipated serviceable 
life and should be replaced. (Figures 12 & 13) 

Due to the age of the equipment all of the original 
pneuma:c system would be recommended to be 
replaced. It would be recommend for the school to 
upgrade to a Building Management System (BMS). 
This could be used to monitor equipment opera:on, 
space temperatures and alarm if there is a fault with 
any connected piece of equipment. BMS systems 
improve energy efficiency and building opera:on.  

Figure 12 Figure 13 



C.(1"( P450*/ S/'""0)  C"#$%&'&()*+& F./*0*1*&) A))&))#&(1 
L1. P&1&% M. H.()&( E0&#&(1.%<—HVAC A))&))#&(1 

 
II-D-6-10 Garcia Galuska DeSousa Inc. 

Ea'.4)1 S<)1&#) 

Exhaust systems are located throughout the building.  The exhaust fans on the roof were recently replaced and 
are in very good condi:ons and would be fit for reuse.  

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
None. (Figures 14 & 15) General maintenance in accordance with the manu-

facturer’s recommenda:ons.   

Figure 14 Figure 15 
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The office area is heated and ven:lated by overhead supply and return ductwork.   

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Due to the age of the equipment, replacement 
should be considered. (Figure 16) 

The equipment in the original building is beyond its 
an:cipated serviceable life expectancy and would be 
recommended for replacement. 

Figure 16 

11
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Corridors and Ves:bules are heated with terminal hea:ng units. This equipment appears to be original to the 
building.  

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The Units are beyond their an:cipated serviceable 
life and would be recommended to be considered for 
replacement. (Figure 17) 

Due to the age of the equipment, all of the original 
unit ven:lators would be recommended for replace-
ment. These units could poten:ally be replaced in 
kind, reusing the hot water distribu:on, exterior 
wall sleeve, and current space of the exis:ng unit. 
Mechanical cooling could be added to units where 
desired for the gym.  

.   

Figure 17 
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The room is heated and ven:lated by a classroom unit ven:lator. The unit ven:lator has a hot water coil and an 
exterior wall mounted louver.  

There is a wall mounted ductless cooling unit evaporator located in the space to provide mechanical cooling. The 
unit is manufactured by Daiken. The unit is connected with refrigerant piping to an outdoor air cooled condensing 
unit. Condensate from the indoor unit is run out the exterior wall to discharge outside the building.  

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
The Units are beyond their an:cipated serviceable 
life and would be recommended to be considered for 
replacement.  (Figure 18) 

Due to the age of the equipment all of the original 
unit ven:lators would be recommended for replace-
ment. These units could poten:ally be replaced in 
kind, reusing the hot water distribu:on, exterior 
wall sleeve, and current space of the exis:ng unit. 
Mechanical cooling could be added to units where 
desired for the gym.  

Figure 18 

13
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ELECTRICAL ASSESSMENT 
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ELECTRICAL ASSESSMENT 

POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 

The secondary service runs underground between the pad mounted transformer and a 1600 Ampere, 120/208V, 
3Ø, 4 W switchboard located in the main electric room.                                    

The switchboard consists of a 1600 amp main disconnect switch/c/t secNon plus a distribuNon secNon. The 
switchboard was manufactured by Square D and is original to the building. Most panelboards are located flush in 
corridors, boiler room, kitchen, cafetorium, etc. and are generally also original to the building. Most panels are 
full.  The facility is secondary metered with the meter located in the electric room. (Figure 1) (Figure 2) 

The switchgear was manufactured by Square D, and with the excepNon of a couple of newer panelboards, origi-
nal, and in fair condiNon and should be replaced.  (Figure 3) 

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Switchgear is original and in fair condiNon. Replace exisNng switchgear and panelboards 

throughout the facility. Extend and reconnect ex-
isNng branch circuits to new panelboards.  

Figure 1 Figure 2 Figure 3 
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EMERGENCY STANDBY SYSTEM 

The facility has an interior natural gas emergency generator manufactured by Stamford located in the Boiler 
Room.  The generator is in poor condiNon.  A 400 ampere on an automaNc transfer switch is located in the elec-
tric room. (Figure 4) (Figure 5) 

A separate emergency only panel is located adjacent to the ATS.  A system of emergency only, normally off, 
lighNng system exists throughout the facility.  The emergency only lights consist of recessed incandescent fix-
tures.  In corridors and cylinders in the gym.  Exit signs generally have baXery back-up. Exterior doors do not have 
emergency lights.  

The emergency system is not in compliance with current codes and should be replaced with a code compliant 
system.  Current codes require a separate transfer switch and dedicated panels within 2 hour rated closets with 
fire rated feeders.  

 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Emergency system is not compliant with current code. 
 

Provide circuitry for new emergency lighNng. 
 

Generator is old and emergency equipment is not lo-
cated in a dedicated 2-hour rated room. 

Provide a new exterior generator and two automaNc 
transfer switches with new associated panelboards. 

Figure 4 Figure 5 
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INTERIOR LIGHTING 
 
The corridor lighNng consists of recessed 2x4 fixtures with 2 T8 lamps controlled with local switches.  (Figure 6) 
 
The typical classroom has three rows of surface wraparound fixtures with 2 T8 lamps controlled by row with 3 
local switches.  A ceiling mounted occupancy sensor also controls lights.  (Figure 7) 
 
The cafetorium lighNng consists of 2x4 surface fixtures. The plaYorm has flood lights.  All lighNng is switched con-
trolled, with local dimmer switches for the plaYorm lighNng. (Figure 8) (Figure 9) 
 
The kitchen has surface 1x4 wraparound with acrylic lens & 2 T8 lamps controlled with (2) local switches. (Figure 
10) 
 
The hood has incandescent globes without guard with compact fluorescent lamps. 
 
The gym has 2x4 suspended fluorescent high bay with (4) T5HO lamps on local switches. (Figure 11) 
 
Typical mulN-stall toilet room has wall mounted fixtures with 2 T8 lamps on local switches. (Figure 12) 
 
The media center and offices have surface rows of wraparound fixtures with 2 T8 lamps on local switches.  Occu-
pancy sensors also exist in the media center.  
 

The lighNng, with the excepNon of the addiNon, consist of uNlity grade fixtures added or retrofiXed over the years 
and is generally in fair condiNon.  The wiring and switches are however, original.  

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
ExisNng interior lighNng not energy efficient. Replace exisNng lighNng throughout the building.  

Provide occupancy sensors in offices and toilet 
rooms.  

Figure 6 Figure 7 
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Figure 8 Figure 9 Figure 10 

Figure 11 Figure 12 
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EXTERIOR LIGHTING 
 
The roadway and front parking lighNng consists of HID floods mounted on uNlity poles.   
 
HID wall packs exist on building, however, most exterior doors do not have a light fixture.   
 
The entrance canopy has surface HID lensed fixtures.  
 
The exterior lights are controlled with Nme clocks.  

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Exterior lighNng not energy efficient. Provide building mounted LED sconces over all exte-

rior doors. Connect to emergency power. 
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FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 
 
The fire alarm system consists of a NoNfier addressable control panel located in the main vesNbule.  The form of 
alarm transmission is via a radio box with exterior antenna.  The exterior master box with pull lever is sNll in place 
with a red beacon above. (Figure 13) 

The newer panel provided connects to exisNng original wiring and devices via monitor modules.  

The audible/visual signal devices consist of speakers and strobes. The strobes are ADA compliant.  (Figure 14) 

Corridors and classrooms have smoke detectors and speakers/strobes.  The corridor doors and cafetorium doors 
are on magneNc door holders.  

Heat detectors exist in the boiler room and kitchen with smoke detectors in Media Center, Gym, Cafetorium and 
stairways.  The building has a sprinkler system and the system is monitored.  (Figure 15) 

Pull staNons exist at exterior exist discharge doors.  

Toilet rooms have strobes.  

The fire alarm system is relaNvely new, has which require voice evacuaNon throughout the school and complies 
with current codes .  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
None None 

Figure 13 Figure 14 Figure 15 
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MISCELLANEOUS  
 
Receptacles in kitchen are generally not GFI protected and are sparsely located.   

Typical classroom has minimal receptacles.  A wire mold raceway has been added at projector marker board walls 
with receptacles. (Figure 16) 

The facility does not have a lightning protecNon system.   

The facility does not have a photovoltaic system. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Receptacles in kitchen not code compliant. Change all receptacles in kitchen room to GFI type.  

Figure 16 
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PLUMBING ASSESSMENT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Presently, the Plumbing Systems serving the building are cold water, hot water, sanitary, waste and vent system 
and natural gas.   Municipal water services the Building, while the building sanitary is directed to a Municipal site 
sanitary system.   

The majority of the plumbing systems appear to be original to the building and its renovaFons.  PorFons of the 
system have been updated as part of building renovaFon and upgrade projects.  The plumbing systems, while 
conFnuing to funcFon, in general have served their useful life.  The school plumbing systems could conFnue to be 
used with maintenance and replacement of failed components; however other non-dependent decisions will like-
ly force the plumbing upgrade.    

The plumbing fixtures are in fair to poor condiFon.  AKempts have been made to make some bathroom fixtures 
accessible; however, the majority of fixtures do not meet current accessibility codes.  In general, the fixtures ap-
pear to have served their useful life.  Current Access Code requires accessible fixtures wherever plumbing is pro-
vided.  In terms of the water conservaFon fixtures, their use is governed by the provisions of the Plumbing and 
Building Code.  EssenFally, the code does not require these fixtures to be upgraded, but where new fixtures are 
installed, as may be required by other codes or concerns, the new fixtures need to be water conserving type fix-
tures.   

Cast iron is used for sanitary, waste, vent and storm piping systems.  The building has flat roofs, thus rainwater is 
collected by interior rain leaders that collect under floor slabs, which are then directed to a site storm system.  
Where visible the cast iron pipe appears to be in fair condiFon.  Smaller pipe sizes appear to be copper.  In gen-
eral, the drainage piping can be reused where adequately sized for the intended new use. 

1
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PLUMBING ASSESSMENT 

F*P14%&) 
 
The water closets are wall hung or floor mounted vitreous china units.  Most water closets have manually operat-
ed flush valves. The original water closets are top spud china with manually operated flush valves. (Figure 1) 

Urinals are wall hung vitreous china with mostly manually operated flush valves. (Figure 2) 

Lavatories are wall hung or counter mounted vitreous china.  The majority of lavatories have hot and cold water 
handle faucets.  Some fixtures have been retrofiKed with gooseneck faucets and blade handles.  None of the lav-
atories are fiKed with mixing valve to temper the hot water. (Figure 3) 

Electric water coolers are surface mounted with stainless steel cabinets. (Figure 4)  

Janitor's sink are wall mounted, cast iron sinks with exposed 3” trap standard.  Faucets are equipped with vacu-
um breakers. 

Staff and Classroom sinks are stainless steel drop-in type with hot and cold water faucets with gooseneck and 
blade handles.  The sinks do not include a bubbler. Art Classrooms do not include plaster traps. (Figure 5) 

Kitchen area fixtures are in fair condiFon.  The pot washing sink is fiKed with on-the-floor grease interceptor. 
(Image 6) The automaFc dishwasher is not directed to a dedicated in-the-floor grease interceptor. The hand sinks 
are wall mounted stainless steel.   

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Plumbing Fixtures have exceeded their life expectan-
cy. (Figures 1-6) 

Provide new high efficiency low-flow plumbing fix-
tures throughout. 
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Figure 1 Figure 2 Figure 3 

Figure 4 Figure 5 Figure 6 
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Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
ExisFng domesFc water piping, insulaFon and gate 
valves should be replaced. 

Provide new domesFc water distribuFon piping, 
including insulaFon and ball valves. 

DomesFc water heaters are nearing its life expectan-
cy and is inefficient per current standards. 

Replace domesFc water heater with high efficiency 
unit, including mixing valve, expansion tank and re-
circulaFon pump. 

 

W.1&% S<)1&#) 
 
The domesFc water service is located in the Boiler Room. The service is 4" in size and includes a 2" water me-
ter.  The main domesFc cold-water distribuFon is 2-1/2" in size.  (Figure 7) (Figure 8) 
 
A 1” reduced pressure backflow preventer is provided for boiler make-up water in Mechanical Room. 
 
Piping, where exposed, is copper with sweat joints.  The majority of the piping is insulated and labeled.  Origi-
nal gate valves appear to be in poor condiFon where the more recently installed ball valves are in fair condi-
Fon. All valves do not include idenFficaFon tags. 
 
The building domesFc hot water is generated through a Weil McLain gas-fired water heater with indirect stor-
age tank.  The water heater has a gas input of 175,000 BTUH and the tank has a storage capacity of 119 gallons. 
The water heater is storing hot water at 140 degrees F. The hot water systems are recirculated.  There is an 
expansion tank on the system, and a master mixing valve is knocking temperature down to deliver 120 degree 
F. hot water to building fixtures. (Figure 9) (Figure 10) 
 
DomesFc hot water for the Kitchen Can Wash area is generated through a Rudd electric storage type water 
heater.  The water heater has an electrical input of 4.5 kW and a storage capacity of 15 gallons.  (Figure 11) 
 
The water heaters are in good condiFon.  
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Figure 7 Figure 8 Figure 9 

Figure 10 Figure 11 
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G.) 
 
The gas service for the original building is an elevated pressure system. Natural gas supplies the heaFng boilers, 
the domesFc water heater, the Kitchen cooking equipment and emergency generator. A gas meter and pressure 
regulator to reduce from elevated pressure is provided for the Building gas requirements and a dedicated gas 
meter and regulator is installed for the emergency generator. (Figure 12) 
Gas piping is black steel with a combinaFon of screwed and welded joints and fi'ngs depending on pipe size and 
Fme of installaFon.  (Figure 13) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
None (Figures 1-2)  

Figure 12 Figure 13 
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Cast iron is used for the sanitary waste, vent and storm system.  Piping and fi'ngs are hub and spigot with what 
appears to be lead oakum joints.  Where visible, the cast iron pipe appears to be in fair condiFon.  Smaller pipe 
sizes appear to be copper. Horizontal rain leaders appear to have insulaFon. 
 
A pot washing sink drainage is piped to an on-the-floor grease interceptor.  
 
In general, the cast iron drainage has exceeded its life expectancy and the piping should be replaced.  
 
The floor drains in the Mechanical Room are being directed to a duplex sewage ejector system in a pit. The pump 
discharge connects to the gravity drain above the pit. The pumps appear to have exceeded their life expectancy 
and should be replaced. (Figure 14) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
Buried drainage piping may need replacement due to 
vintage. 

Video tape all buried drainage piping to determine 
pipe condiFon and check for leaks. Replace piping as 
required. 

Duplex Sewage Ejector may have exceeded its life 
expectancy. 

Replace duplex sewage ejector in Mechanical Room. 

Figure 14 
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FIRE PROTECTION ASSESSMENT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The exis7ng Hansen Elementary School is fully protected with an automa7c sprinkler system.  The building was 
originally constructed in 1968. A major renova7on occurred in 2015, in which the fire protec7on system was in-
stalled.  The system is in good working order. 

1
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FIRE PROTECTION ASSESSMENT 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 
 
The 6-inch fire service enters the building and is located in the Mechanical Room.  The service is reduced to 4-
inch in size and is protected with a 4-inch double check valve assembly. (Figure 1) 

The system includes three sprinkler zones.  There are three wet type 4-inch alarm check valves installed down-
stream of the double check valve assembly. (Figure 2) 

The Fire Department connec7on is a 4-inch Storz type and is located near the entrance of the Mechanical Room. 
(Figure 3) 

Sprinkler piping is black steel with coupling joints on larger pipe size and threaded joints on smaller size branch 
piping.  The piping appears to be in good condi7on. (Figure 4) 

Sprinkler heads are quick response type. 

At ceiling areas sprinklers are fully concealed. (Figure 5)  In non-ceiling areas sprinklers are upright type and in-
clude guards in low ceiling areas. (Figure 6) 

All areas of the building appear to be protected. 

 

 

 

Specific Issues Recommenda1ons 
 Owner to con7nue to inspect and maintain exis7ng 

sprinkler system per current NFPA 25 recommenda-
7ons. 
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Figure 1 Figure 2 Figure 3 

Figure 4 Figure 5 Figure 6 
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December 7, 2016 
 
 
Ms. Jon Richardson 
Dore & Whittier Architects 
260 Merrimac Street 
Newburyport, MA  01950  
 
Reference: Hazardous Materials Determination Survey 
 Peter M. Hansen Elementary School, Canton, MA 
 
Dear Mr. Richardson: 
 
Thank you for the opportunity for Universal Environmental Consultants (UEC) to provide professional 
services. 
 
Enclosed please find the report for limited hazardous materials determination survey at the Peter M. 
Hansen Elementary School, Canton, MA. 
 
Please do not hesitate to call should you have any questions. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Universal Environmental Consultants 

 
______________________________ 
Ammar M. Dieb 
President 
 
UEC:\216 440.00\Peter M. Hansen Elementary School Report.DOC 
 
Enclosure 
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REPORT 
FOR 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DETERMINATION 
SURVEY 
AT THE 

PETER M. HANSEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
CANTON, MASSACHUSETTS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROJECT NO: 216 440.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Survey Date: 
December 1, 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SURVEY CONDUCTED BY: 
 

UNIVERSAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 
12 BREWSTER ROAD 

FRAMINGHAM, MA  01702
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CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
PETER M. HANSEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

Hazardous Assessment                                                                     Dore & Whittier Architects Inc. C-5-1 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
UEC has been providing comprehensive asbestos services since 2001 and has completed projects 
throughout New England.  We have completed projects for a variety of clients including commercial, 
industrial, municipal, and public and private schools.  We maintain appropriate asbestos licenses and staff 
with a minimum of twenty years of experience. 
 
As part of the proposed renovation and demolition project, UEC was contracted by Dore & Whittier 
Architects to conduct the following services at the Peter M. Hansen Elementary School, Canton, MA: 
 

• Inspection and Testing for Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM); 
• Inspection for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB’s)-Electrical Equipment and Light Fixtures; 
• Inspection for Lead Based Paint (LBP). 

 
Information included in this report was based on the AHERA Management Plans and on a determination 
inspection performed by UEC.  Limited testing was performed as part of this study.  It is recommended that 
once a detailed scope of work is identified for a renovation or a demolition project, a comprehensive 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) NESHAP inspection including asbestos testing for all suspect 
materials and testing for other hazardous materials including, Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB’s) and Lead 
Based Paint (LBP) should be performed, which would provide a more accurate hazardous materials 
abatement costs and scope. 
 
Additional testing and abatement plans for EPA review are required to be performed should PCB’s was 
found in the caulking. 
 
The scope of work included the inspection of accessible ACM, collection of bulk samples from materials 
suspected to contain asbestos, determination of types of ACM found and cost estimates for remediation. 
Bulk samples analyses for asbestos were performed using the standard Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) in 
accordance with EPA standard.  Bulk samples were collected by Massachusetts licensed asbestos inspector 
Mr. Jason Becotte (AI-034963) and analyzed by a Massachusetts licensed laboratory Asbestos Identification 
Laboratory, Woburn, MA. 
 
Refer to samples results. 
 
 
2.0 FINDINGS: 
 
The regulations for asbestos inspection are based on representative sampling.  It would be impractical and 
costly to sample all materials in all areas.  Therefore, representative samples of each homogenous area 
were collected and analyzed or assumed. 
 
All suspect materials were grouped into homogenous areas.  By definition a homogenous area is one in 
which the materials are evenly mixed and similar in appearance and texture throughout.  A homogeneous 
area shall be determined to contain asbestos based on findings that the results of at least one sample 
collected from that area shows that asbestos is present in an amount >1% in accordance with EPA 
regulations.  All suspect materials that contain any amount of asbestos must be considered asbestos if it is 
scheduled to be removed per the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) regulations. 
 
Number of Samples Collected 
 
Forty (40) bulk samples were collected from the following materials suspected of containing asbestos: 
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Type and Location of Material 
 
1. Hard fireproofing on beam above ceiling 
2. Hard fireproofing on beam above ceiling 
3. Hard fireproofing on beam above ceiling 
4. Hard ceiling plaster at generator room 
5. Hard ceiling plaster at storage room 
6. Hard ceiling plaster at boiler room 
7. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at main hallway 
8. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at main hallway 
9. 1’ x 1’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at storage room 
10. 1’ x 1’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at receiving 
11. 2’ x 2’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at library 
12. 2’ x 2’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at library 
13. Interior window glazing caulking at main hallway 
14. Interior window glazing caulking at upper hallway 
15. Grey sink coating at library office 
16. Grey sink coating at library office 
17. White sink coating at room 201 
18. White sink coating at room 207 
19. Grey 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at office 
20. Grey 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at library office 
21. Mastic for grey 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at office 
22. Mastic for grey 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at library office 
23. Brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at main hallway 
24. Brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at main hallway 
25. Melon 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at cafeteria 
26. Melon 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at cafeteria 
27. Mastic for melon 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at cafeteria 
28. Mastic for melon 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at cafeteria 
29. Grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at room 101 
30. Grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at room 108 
31. Mastic for grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at room 101 
32. Mastic for grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at room 108 
33. White/grey vinyl floor tile at main hallway 
34. White/grey vinyl floor tile at upper hallway 
35. Mastic for white/grey vinyl floor tile at main hallway 
36. Hard joint insulation above ceiling 
37. Hard joint insulation above ceiling 
38. Hard joint insulation above ceiling 
39. Exterior window framing caulking 
40. Exterior window framing caulking 
 
Samples Results 
 
Type and Location of Material Sample Result 
 
1. Hard fireproofing on beam above ceiling No Asbestos Detected 
2. Hard fireproofing on beam above ceiling No Asbestos Detected 
3. Hard fireproofing on beam above ceiling No Asbestos Detected 
4. Hard ceiling plaster at generator room No Asbestos Detected 
5. Hard ceiling plaster at storage room No Asbestos Detected 
6. Hard ceiling plaster at boiler room No Asbestos Detected 
7. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at main hallway No Asbestos Detected 
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8. 2’ x 4’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at main hallway No Asbestos Detected 
9. 1’ x 1’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at storage room No Asbestos Detected 
10. 1’ x 1’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at receiving No Asbestos Detected 
11. 2’ x 2’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at library 2% Asbestos 
12. 2’ x 2’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile at library 2% Asbestos 
13. Interior window glazing caulking at main hallway 2% Asbestos 
14. Interior window glazing caulking at upper hallway 2% Asbestos 
15. Grey sink coating at library office 20% Asbestos 
16. Grey sink coating at library office 20% Asbestos 
17. White sink coating at room 201 No Asbestos Detected 
18. White sink coating at room 207 No Asbestos Detected 
19. Grey 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at office 2% Asbestos 
20. Grey 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at library office 2% Asbestos 
21. Mastic for grey 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at office 10% Asbestos 
22. Mastic for grey 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile at library office 10% Asbestos 
23. Brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at main hallway No Asbestos Detected 
24. Brown 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at main hallway No Asbestos Detected 
25. Melon 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at cafeteria No Asbestos Detected 
26. Melon 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at cafeteria No Asbestos Detected 
27. Mastic for melon 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at cafeteria No Asbestos Detected 
28. Mastic for melon 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at cafeteria No Asbestos Detected 
29. Grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at room 101 No Asbestos Detected 
30. Grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at room 108 No Asbestos Detected 
31. Mastic for grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at room 101 No Asbestos Detected 
32. Mastic for grey 12” x 12” vinyl floor tile at room 108 No Asbestos Detected 
33. White/grey vinyl floor tile at main hallway No Asbestos Detected 
34. White/grey vinyl floor tile at upper hallway No Asbestos Detected 
35. Mastic for white/grey vinyl floor tile at main hallway No Asbestos Detected 
36. Hard joint insulation above ceiling No Asbestos Detected 
37. Hard joint insulation above ceiling No Asbestos Detected 
38. Hard joint insulation above ceiling No Asbestos Detected 
39. Exterior window framing caulking No Asbestos Detected 
40. Exterior window framing caulking No Asbestos Detected 
 
  
3.0 OBSERVATION AND COST ESTIMATES: 
 
OBSERVATIONS: 
 
All ACM must be removed by a Massachusetts licensed asbestos abatement contractor under the 
supervision of a Massachusetts licensed project monitor prior to any renovation or demolition activities 
that might disturb the ACM. 
 
1. 2’ x 2’ Suspended acoustical ceiling tile was found to contain asbestos. 
2. Grey sink coating was found to contain asbestos. 
3. Interior window glazing caulking was found to contain asbestos. 
4. Grey 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile was found to contain asbestos. 
5. Mastic for grey 9” x 9” vinyl floor tile was found to contain asbestos. 
6. Glue holding blackboard was assumed to contain asbestos. 
7. Paper/glue under hardwood floors was assumed to contain asbestos. 
8. Generator exhaust insulation was assumed to contain asbestos. 
9. All remaining suspect materials were found not to contain asbestos. 
10. Underground sewer pipe was assumed to contain asbestos. 
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11. Damproofing on exterior and foundation walls was assumed to contain asbestos.  The demolition 
contractor will have to segregate the ACM from non-ACM building surfaces for proper disposal in an 
EPA approved landfill that does not recycle. 

12. Roofing materials were assumed to contain asbestos.  The demolition contractor will have to segregate 
the ACM from non-ACM building surfaces for proper disposal in an EPA approved landfill that does not 
recycle. 

13. Painted surfaces were assumed to be LBP.  All LBP activities performed, including waste disposal, 
should be in accordance with applicable Federal, State, or local laws, ordinances, codes or regulations 
governing evaluation and hazard reduction. In the event of discrepancies, the most protective 
requirements prevail. These requirements can be found in OSHA 29 CFR 1926-Construction Industry 
Standards, 29 CFR 1926.62-Construction Industry Lead Standards, 29 CFR 1910.1200-Hazards 
Communication, 40 CFR 261-EPA Regulations. 

14. Visual inspection of various equipments such as light fixtures, thermostats, exit signs and switches was 
performed for the presence of PCB’s and mercury.  Ballasts in light fixtures were assumed not to 
contain PCB’s.  Tubes, thermostats, exit signs and switches were assumed to contain mercury.  It would 
be very costly to test those equipments and dismantling would be required to access.  Therefore, the 
above mentioned equipments should be disposed in an EPA approved landfill. 

15. Caulking materials were assumed to contain PCB’s. 
 
COST ESTIMATES: 
 
The cost includes removal and disposal of all accessible ACM and an allowance for removal of inaccessible 
or hidden ACM that may be found during the demolition or renovation project.  
 
Location Material Approximate Quantity Cost Estimate ($) 
 
Various Locations Sinks 2 Total 500.00 
 Hidden Pipe and Hard Joint Insulation 500 LF 12,500.00 
 Interior Windows 144 Total 28,800.00 
 9” x 9” Vinyl Floor Tiles Mastic 13,500 SF 67,500.00 
 Blackboards Unknown 8,000.00 
 Hidden ACM Unknown 15,000.00 
 Miscellaneous Hazardous Materials Unknown 15,000.00 
 
Generator Room Exhaust Insulation 15 LF 1,500.00 
 
Gymnasium Hardwood Floor and Paper 3,700 SF 37,000.00 
 
Stage Hardwood Floor and Paper 800 SF 8,000.00 
 
Exterior Transite Sewer Pipes Unknown1 50,000.00 
 Roofing Materials 64,000 SF 192,000.00 
 Damproofing on Exterior/Foundation Walls 1,500 Tons2 225,000.00 
 
PCB’s Remediation3 25,000.00 
Estimated costs for ACM Inspection and Testing Services 7,500.00 
Estimated costs for PCB’s Testing and Abatement Plans Services3 25,000.00 
Estimated costs for Design, Construction Monitoring and Air Sampling Services 81,700.00 
 
 Total: 800,000.00 
1: Part of total demolition and Excavation. 
2: Estimated and part of total demolition and Excavation. 
3: Should results exceed EPA limit. 
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4.0 DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY METHODS AND LABORATORY ANALYSES: 
 
Asbestos samples were collected using a method that prevents fiber release.  Homogeneous sample areas 
were determined by criteria outlined in EPA document 560/5-85-030a. 
 
Bulk material samples were analyzed using PLM and dispersion staining techniques with EPA method 
600/M4-82-020. 
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5.0 LIMITATIONS AND CONDITIONS: 
 
This report has been completed based on visual and physical observations made and information available 
at the time of the site visits, as well as an interview with the Owner’s representatives.  This report is 
intended to be used as a summary of available information on existing conditions with conclusions based 
on a reasonable and knowledgeable review of evidence found in accordance with normally accepted 
industry standards, state and federal protocols, and within the scope and budget established by the client.  
Any additional data obtained by further review must be reviewed by UEC and the conclusions presented 
herein may be modified accordingly. 
 
This report and attachments, prepared for the exclusive use of Owner for use in an environmental 
evaluation of the subject site, are an integral part of the inspections and opinions should not be formulated 
without reading the report in its entirety.  No part of this report may be altered, used, copied or relied 
upon without prior written permission from UEC, except that this report may be conveyed in its entirety to 
parties associated with Owner for this subject study. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Inspected By: 
 
 
 
Jason Becotte 
Asbestos Inspector (AI-034963) 
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Batch: 18175

165 New Boston St., Ste 227
Woburn, MA 01801

781-932-9600
Web: www.asbestosidentificationlab.com

Email: mikemanning@asbestosidentificationlab.com

Asbestos Identification Laboratory

Dear Ammar Dieb,

Thank you Ammar Dieb for your business.

Michael Manning
Owner/Director

Asbestos Identification Laboratory has completed the analysis of the samples from your office for the above referenced project .

The information and analysis contained in this report have been generated using the EPA /600/R-93/116 Method for the
Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials. Materials or products that contain more than 1% of any kind or
combination of asbestos are considered an asbestos containing building material as determined by the EPA. This Polarized
Light Microscope (PLM) technique may be performed either by visual estimation or point counting. Point counting provides a
determination of the area percentage of asbestos in a sample. If the asbestos is estimated to be less than 10% by visual
estimation of friable material, the determination may be repeated using the point counting technique. The results of the point
counting supersede visual PLM results.  Results in this report only relate to the items tested.  This report may not be used by
the customer to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any other U.S. Government Agency.

Laboratory results represent the analysis of samples as submitted by the customer. Information regarding sample location,
description, area, volume, etc., was provided by the customer. Asbestos Identification Laboratory is not responsible for sample
collection activities or analytical method limitations. Unless notified in writing to return samples, Asbestos Identification
Laboratory discards customer samples after 30 days. Samples containing subsamples or layers will be analyzed separately
when applicable. Reports are kept at Asbestos Identification Laboratory for three years. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in full, without the written consent of Asbestos Identification Laboratory.
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    •  NVLAP Lab Code: 200919-0
    •  Massachusetts Certification License: AA000208
    •  State of Connecticut, Department of Public Health Approved Environmental Laboratory Registration Number: PH-0142
    •  State of Maine, Department of Environmental Protection Asbestos Analytical Laboratory License Number: LB-0078(Bulk) LA-0087(Air)
    •  State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations. Department of Health Certification: AAL-121
    •  State of Vermont, Department of Health Environmental Health License AL934461
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 Asbestos % Material  Color Non-Asbestos % Location FieldID

LabID
gray Non-Fibrous  100

201380

1 On Beam Above CeilingHard Fire Proofing None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

201381

2 On Beam Above CeilingHard Fire Proofing None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

201382

3 On Beam Above CeilingHard Fire Proofing None Detected

multi Non-Fibrous  100

201383

4 Generator RoomHard Ceiling Plaster None Detected

multi Non-Fibrous  100

201384

5 Storage RoomHard Ceiling Plaster None Detected

white Non-Fibrous  100

201385

6 Boiler RoomHard Ceiling Plaster None Detected

multi Mineral Wool  35
Cellulose     35
Non-Fibrous   30201386

7 Main Hall2x4 SAT (2x2 Look) None Detected

multi Mineral Wool  35
Cellulose     35
Non-Fibrous   30201387

8 Main Hall2x4 SAT (2x2 Look) None Detected

multi Mineral Wool  85
Non-Fibrous   15

201388

9 Storage Room1x1 SAT None Detected

multi Mineral Wool  85
Non-Fibrous   15

201389

10 Receiving1x1 SAT None Detected

Detected
Chrysotile     2

multi Mineral Wool  80
Non-Fibrous   18

201390

11 Library2x2 SAT

Detected
Chrysotile     2

multi Mineral Wool  80
Non-Fibrous   18

201391

12 Library2x2 SAT

Detected
Chrysotile     2

gray Non-Fibrous   98

201392

13 Main HallInterior Window Glaze

Detected
Chrysotile     2

gray Non-Fibrous   98

201393

14 Main HallInterior Window Glaze
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 Asbestos % Material  Color Non-Asbestos % Location FieldID

LabID
Detected
Chrysotile    20

gray Non-Fibrous   80

201394

15 Upper HallGray Sink Coating

Detected
Chrysotile    20

gray Non-Fibrous   80

201395

16 Library OfficeGray Sink Coating

white Cellulose     20
Non-Fibrous   80

201396

17 Library OfficeWhite Sink Coating None Detected

white Cellulose     20
Non-Fibrous   80

201397

18 Room 201Gray 9x9 VFT None Detected

Detected
Chrysotile     2

gray Non-Fibrous   98

201398

19 Room 207Gray 9x9 VFT

Detected
Chrysotile     2

gray Non-Fibrous   98

201399

20 Library OfficeGray 9x9 VFT

Detected
Chrysotile    10

black Non-Fibrous   90

201400

21 On #19Black Mastic

Detected
Chrysotile    10

black Non-Fibrous   90

201401

22 On #20Black Mastic

brown Non-Fibrous  100

201402

23 Main HallwayBrown 12x12 VFT None Detected

brown Non-Fibrous  100

201403

24 Main HallwayBrown 12x12 VFT None Detected

tan Non-Fibrous  100

201404

25 CafeMelon 12x12 VFT None Detected

tan Non-Fibrous  100

201405

26 CafeMelon 12x12 VFT None Detected

black Cellulose     20
Non-Fibrous   80

201406

27 On #25Black Mastic None Detected

black Cellulose     20
Non-Fibrous   80

201407

28 On #26Black Mastic None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

201408

29 Room 101Gray 12x12 VFT None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

201409

30 Room 108Gray 12x12 VFT None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

201410

31 On #29Black Mastic None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

201411

32 On #30Black Mastic None Detected
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 Asbestos % Material  Color Non-Asbestos % Location FieldID

LabID
gray Non-Fibrous  100

201412

33 Main HallWhite w/ Gray VFT None Detected

gray Non-Fibrous  100

201413

34 Upper HallWhite w/ Gray VFT None Detected

black Cellulose      5
Non-Fibrous   95

201414

35 On #34Black Mastic None Detected

gray Mineral Wool  35
Non-Fibrous   65

201415

36 Above CeilingHard Joint Insulation None Detected

gray Mineral Wool  35
Non-Fibrous   65

201416

37 Above CeilingHard Joint Insulation None Detected

gray Mineral Wool  35
Non-Fibrous   65

201417

38 Above CeilingHard Joint Insulation None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

201418

39 Exterior WindowWindow Frame Caulk None Detected

black Non-Fibrous  100

201419

40 Exterior WindowWindow Frame Caulk None Detected

Analyzed by: 18175Batch:

Page 3 of 3Wednesday 07 End of Report






